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Death of the Bingham Association President

   In April, The Bingham Association lost long time president Arthur Walker Bingham, III. 
Walker single handedly  kept The Bingham Association alive after his father, Arthur Walker, Jr., 
died in 1967. The sole surviving officer of The Bingham Association, Arthur, Jr., had been 
treasurer for 40 years. Walker took over as treasurer and president. He enlisted new volunteers to 
fill the offices and handled all correspondence. By 1973 Walker was convinced that the 
1927-1930 three volume The Bingham Family In The United States needed a complete 
reworking. He contributed in many ways to this project which culminated in the publication of 
the The Bingham Family In The United States, The Descendants of Thomas Bingham of 
Connecticut in 1996. All Binghams and all related to Binghams should extend a thank you 
Walker.

   Following is Walker’s obituary from the New York Times, 5 April 2016.

Bingham, Arthur Walker III
died peacefully at home on April 1, 2016, in his 88th year. He was born in New York City and attended The Buckley School, St. 
Paul's  School, Harvard College and Harvard Law School. He served as a naval officer during the Korean War and held the rank 
of Lieutenant. After graduating Law School, he was an attorney at Millbank Tweed, Hadley & McCloy, the General Attorney for 
Abex Corporation, and the Chairman of Boorum & Pease Company. He led an active life participating  in many organizations 
including, at  various times, President of the Church Club of New York, Trustee of Fort Ticonderoga, Commander of Knights 
Templar, Master of Holland Lodge, a Vestryman of St. James Church, Secretary of the National  Institute of Social Sciences, and a 
Lieutenant Governor of the Society of Colonial Wars. He was passionate about history and collected a library of antique 
medicinal advertising, Patent Medicines and preparations, about which he published the "Snake Oil Syndrome," an illustrated 
history  of Patent Medicine advertising. He is survived by his beloved wife, Nicolette Pathy, his daughter Nicole P. Bingham, his 
sons  Arthur W. Bingham and Alexander D. Bingham, and three grandchildren. A funeral service celebrating his life will be held at 
the Church of the Epiphany, 1393 York Avenue, New York  City, on April  18th at 4pm. In lieu of flowers, contributions in his 
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A New President

   The Bingham Association’s new president is David Harkness Bingham. David lives in 
Granville, OH and has had a long interest  in the Bingham family. To get in touch with him, he 
prefers that you use his cell number 740-404-5550. You can read about his place in the Bingham 
family in the 2004-2007 UPDATE, page 26 and ff, under 1.10a.4b.9a.3.1.3a.1.1.1. David 
Harkness. 

Other comments from the editor

Volunteers Needed

   Although The Bingham Association has a full roster of officers,  it is in dire need of volunteers. The current 
president,  secretary, and treasurer wanted two year terms, and they have already served their two years. The current 
vice president, archivist, historian wants a research representative for each male line descended from Thomas. 
Essentially, the Association is in mothballs now. Only volunteers can revive it. To volunteer contact Dave or Donna.

New Contributors

   I had thirteen new contributors assist me with this issue. When I started, I thought I would have none - that we had 
saturated the market for Binghams descended from Thomas of Connecticut. How wrong I was - and how thankful I 
am to all of those thirteen folks who came forward to make this Update as full and as long as it is.  You’ll find their 
names and where they live entered near the end of this Update just before the sources. Their initials should be 
attached to the entries they contributed. Not to shy any one of them, I am paying special tribute to the two, Eric 
Stoever and Carl Bingham, who submitted complete entries and sources in the same format as the book. They saved 
me tremendous time and I knew we all could rely upon their research and bio sketches with the sources they used 
and submitted. My thank you to Eric and Carl and to all the rest of you thirteen.

Public Records of the Living

   In this issue I bring a few lines almost up to date. I say almost because some folks don’t want to share information 
about the living. That attitude simply makes it more difficult for future generations. Would it not have been more 
helpful and enlightening if our parents and grandparents had left a road map backwards for us? My philosophy is 
that all public records should be shared. Since census records have a 70 year curtain, it is very difficult to gain 
information about people born after that time unless the individual gives it freely.  Researchers should not be afraid 
to ask the living for permission to share all information that has been recorded on a public record: birth, marriage, 
children, divorce, deeds, etc.

   Still, it is possible to dig out some information using various internet sources. A good place to start is with family 
trees that are online.  Look at more than one tree for that family, especially those with several source citations. 
Eliminate the copy artists,  detect the primary, and verify the sources, yourself. That process may well lead you to 
newer or overlooked sources such as Legacy.com for recent obituaries. Those obits often state the living 
descendants. Then try to locate those descendants using one of the people search websites. Often you will find an 
address and phone number. If you’re part of that line, give a call!

Numbering Error

   Please note a numbering error and make the correction as follows: The five children of Joseph 1.10a.2b.4. and 
Sally Stevens need an “a” after the 4.

Renumber Geheil’s children (6-46) by adding an a after the 6. Thus 1.2.8b.3.1.6.1. etc becomes 1.2.8b.3.1.6a.1. etc.
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   Sadly to relate, our Bingham Book,  The Descendants of Thomas Bingham etc. is now twenty years old! Much 
information that we needed to reap from court house searches and butt-sticking hours at a film reader is now online. 
This creates different ways for referencing the same sources. It also gives us a chance to find sources that were too 
difficult to obtain for one reason or another. It does not, however,  change the information contained in the book 
nor eliminate the need to properly cite the book. Let me be totally direct: I am finding Bingham researchers who 
are failing to cite the book as a source. As long as the book is in copyright, no part may be reproduced without 
proper citation. Whenever a researcher duplicates material that is in the book, whether it is online or on paper, the 
book must be cited as a source. Worldcat.org offers five different citation styles for every book that OCLC has 
catalogued. You should familiarize yourself with worldcat.org and how to find the citation options. If you find a 
breach of copyright, please document the exact incident and email the information to me.

Citing Political Jurisdiction

   One of the biggest problems researchers face is using the correct political jurisdiction for the date discussed. 
Pennsylvania is a perfect example. As people settled farther and farther west, new counties were carved out of 
existing counties. A person who settled on the West side of the Susquehanna River before 1749, lived in Lancaster 
County. A person who died on the same farm in 1775, died in York County. Both counties will hold records for that 
person.

   An example in this UPDATE, is Cortland County,  New York. The grandparents of Horace 1.10a.2b.2.1.3.  settled in 
Solon Township, Onondaga County, New York in 1794 (the deed was recorded in Cayuga County). When the 
grandfather died in 1843, on the same farm, he died in Solon Township, Cortland County. Cortland County had been 
carved from Onondaga County in 1808.

   Twenty-one years later, 1829, Cortlandville Township was formed due west of Solon Township. Cortlandville 
Township had four settlements that became villages. One village was Cortland, another was McGrawville. All 
villages in the township of Cortlandville, had a Cortlandville address as far as the U.S. Post Office was concerned. 
That means a resident of McGrawville would officially have a Cortlandville address. This is the same today. What 
complicates the situation is that in 1900,  the village of Cortland became a city. Cities are superior to townships and 
have their own political jusisdiction. So after 1900 the City of Cortland was surrounded by the Township of 
Cortlandville. The other villages in Cortlandville Township, such as McGraw still have Cortlandville street 
addresses. That is 39 West Main Street, McGraw, is also 39 West Main Street, Cortlandville.

Descendants of Female Binghams

   Genealogical custom is to follow the surname. Thus genealogies follow the male line, but include females only as 
long as the birth surname is retained. When females take a married name, they become members of that surname 
group. The Bingham book, however, does name the children of married females. 

   If both male and female lines were to be included in one family history as long and as large as the Bingham family, 
several volumes would be needed and users would find it quite confusing. We have long talked about a separate 
volume devoted to female Binghams, without answering the question, where do we stop - how many generations do 
we cover? 

   Frequently, I am saddened by the need to tell contributors that I cannot include them in The Bingham Family in the 
United States because their mothers, grandmothers,  great grandmothers, etc., not their fathers, were Binghams. So, 
until someone steps forward with a plan for a book about Bingham women, I will simply suggest that the solution 
lies in tracing your own female line backwards.

Source Citations in this UPDATE

   If there seems to be more source citations in this UPDATE than usual, you are correct, there are. We are trying 
something new. We are giving a new number that is specific to the entry to each source even it has been used once or 
many times before.  Ancestry has introduced this practice and I agree that it is more user friendly than searching back 
through a long list of sources. 

   However, I most definitely do not agree with the citation format that Ancestry uses. Thus,  I have changed the 
format for most sources to reflect the latest scholarly trend. That is,  because so many sources are available on the 
Internet, it is unnecessary to include location, date accessed, minor details, unless the source is not on the Internet. 
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I remain as Vice President, Archivist, Historian, Editor. You can always reach me at dgbmunger@att.net.

Generation Five

CHILDREN OF ELISHA (Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)

1.10a.2b.5.5. James BINGHAM®CEB (Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)                                                            add info; change bio: 5-51
 Mar: Sarah A. HORTON; Born: 1823 NY®92:IL:Lake:Newport:20; Died: 21 Aug 1887 Ft. Atkinson, Winneshiek, IA; Bur: 
  Oak Hill Cemetery®682, 1879®CEB
 Died: 2 Aug 1881 Ft. Atkinson, Winneshiek, IA; bur: Oak Hill Cemetery®682, 1879 ®CEB
   James was a Baptist minister and a farmer.  He grew up in Cortland Co., NY where his family had settled before he was 
thirteen.  By the time he was twenty-four, he was married to Sarah Horton who was five years younger than he.  Since their first 
child was born in IL before 24 July 1842, James and Sarah probably moved there from NY soon after their marriage.  They lived 
in  Waukegan, Newport Twp. Lake Co IL through 1853.®92  In 1854 they moved to Washington Twp., Winneshiek Co. IA, in or 
near Ft. Atkinson.®83  The 1860 census indicates all eight children  ranging in age from 2-18 were living at home.  They were still 
there in 1870.®173  Sons William E. and Theron also lived in Winneshiek Co. in 1870.  The 1870 census shows Serepta, Frank 
and Emma still living at home.  An 1880 agricultural production census shows James as owning 158 acres of land in Washington 
Township.  The 1880 census shows Emma still living at home.

Generation Six

1.2.3.7.6.1. David BINGHAM®ECS (John A., John, Jr., John James, Abel, Thomas)                                                                                revised entry6-39
 Born: 21 Jul 1803, Gilsum, Cheshire Co NH®29
 Mar: abt 1830 Armenia/Armena GRANGER (Chester C. GRANGER Elizabeth GREEN); Born: 24 Jun 1813, Ft.Ann, Washington,
  NY®1837; Died: 28 Nov 1847®1837
 Died: 1885 or after, Warren County, NY
   David, also called David P. in records from his later life, was a woolen  manufacturer. Born in Gilsum, Cheshire, New 
Hampshire, he, along  with his  parents and siblings, are included in Silvanus Hayward’s genealogical  information in the History of 
the Town Of Gilsum New Hampshire 1881, although the family left  Gilsum about 1816 and moved to Granville, Washington 
County, New York. 
   Hayward noted that David “went West,” married Harriet B. Chase of Bloomington, Ind. and had four children, but gave no 
further information. So far, we cannot  verify this aspect of David’s life, but early Bingham researchers did identify the supposed 
four children, all girls.®1 After studying the oldest girl, Cynthia Ann, of Granville, Washington County New York, we believe that 
she and her sisters are more likely the children of Armenia Granger, the probable female with whom David was living  in 
Granville in 1830.®1727 
   Since David was not old enough to have been enumerated on the 1820 U.S. Census, the 1830 record is the earliest  census for 
him. He would have been 27 years old. For that year, the only David Bingham recorded on the federal census lived in Granville, 
Washington County, New York with a female, age 15 - 19.®1727 They had no children. Since that female was too young to have 
had four children she is most likely not Harriet B. Chase, but Armena Granger, the mother of David’s six children. 
   The 1840 U.S. Census makes the mystery of David’s wives more complicated. In that year five men named David Bingham 
appeared on the federal census. They were David (1.1.9.10.10.) in  Grass Lake, Jackson, MI with  6 persons;  David in New York City, 
Ward 11 with 10 persons;  David in Chester, Hampden, MA with 5 persons; David H. (Daniel Havens 1.10.2a.4a.7a.1.) in Tuscaloosa, AL 
with  21 persons 15 of whom were slaves; and David P. in Baltimore, Windsor, VT with  6 persons.®1836 We can eliminate two of 
the Davids as  not  being the David we are searching  because we already have identified them. Of the three Davids remaining, the 
David P. living in Baltimore, Windsor County, Vermont is probably the David we are searching. First, we know from his 
Almshouse Admission Record that David P. was born  in Gilsum, Cheshire, NH, second, David P. and family lived next door to 
the Chester Granger we believe to have been Armena’s father, third, the ages of David and Chester seem to fit  and four, both men 
are  engaged in manufacturing and trade which seems consistent with later records. What makes  this neat  arrangement iffy is the 
middle initial “P” in David’s  name. This is the first time a middle initial appears. While that is not unusual, other researchers have 
jumped on that  tidbit of information to give David the middle name of Philamon and either confuse him with his  younger brother, 
Philarmon, who settled and died in Canada, or to make the brothers one person. Neither option is correct. 

     [NOTE: 1840 - David P. Bingham and Chester Granger lived next door in Baltimore, Windsor, VT. David P. had two boys and two girls:
      1 male under 5, 1 male 5-9, 1 male 30-39, 1 female under 5, 1 female 5-9, 1 female 20-29, 1 employed in man and trade. Chester Granger
      had two boys and one girl: 2 males 10-14. 1 male 40-49, 1 female 15-19, 1 female 40-49, 3 employed in many and trade]

   David and Armena may have had six children as  reported by Hayward and accepted by early Bingham researchers.®1 David, 
himself, when age 74 in 1877 and admitted to the Warren County Almshouse, declared that he had  four living children.®1802 
Perhaps we need to attribute the names of the six children we have to Armenia Granger and that is how we will handle the issue 
here. In other words, we have no evidence that David and a Harriet B. Chase were married, but we do  have enough information 
about some of the children to send us in the direction of attributing them to Armena Granger, at least until proven otherwise.

Bingham Association UPDATE 2014-2016



   If Armena was the female living with David in 1830 age 15-19, she would have been born between 1811 and 1815. This data 
fits with entries  in the elusive Chester and Elizabeth Granger Bible, once in the hands of Mrs. Roscoe Granger, Hudson Falls, NY 
and referred to on rootsweb.ancestry.com. The Bible’s location is currently unknown. Armena is listed as the second born  child, 
June 24, 1813. Her death  date, November 28, 1847 is also recorded. Beyond that we have found no  records, no marriage, no 
burial. 
   Concerning the birth dates of the children, they are only as accurate as census  and marriage records provide or our calculating 
indicates.
   Between 1850 and 1880, David did a good job in eluding U.S. Census takers. During that period the only census we can find 
him on is the 1855 New York State Census. He appears as David P. living with Betsey in Chester, Warren County. His birth place 
was recorded as Vermont and his occupation as clock tinker.®1729
   Twenty-two years  later, in 1877, David was admitted  to the Warren County Almshouse. The 1880 U.S. Census does record him 
living  in the Almshouse, born in  New Hampshire and occupation “manufacturer work.” David lived in the Almshouse in 
Warrensberg for the next eight years. He was discharged 5 October 1885. Unable to work, David was readmitted 19 October 
1885. That is the last recorded date we have for him, so far.®1802
 Children
 1.2.3.7.6.1.1.  Cynthia Ann 1831
 1.2.3.7.6.1.2.  Ira Francis 1832
 1.2.3.7.6.1.3.  Billings 1836
 1.2.3.7.6.1.4.  Maria Frances 1838
 1.2.3.7.6.1.5.  Harriet 1840
 1.2.3.7.6.1.6.  Laura Ann 1843
=====

1.2.3.7.7.8. Calvin Clark BINGHAM (Zenas, John, Jr., John, Abel, Thomas)                                                 new info and bio sketch: 6-40
 Mar (4): bf 1880 Mary J. SLOCUM (Samuel SLOCUM, Eliza SICKLE); Born 3 Oct 1847 Buffalo, NY; Died 4 Sep 1929 Erie, PA
 Died: 1 Jun 1889, Kings, NY®1897; Bur: Green-Wood Cemetery, Kings, NY
   Calvin Clark worked as a mechanic and carpenter until he was about 30 years  old or perhaps until  after his second wife, 
Rebecca Angeline, died in 1854. She was  his first cousin, the youngest daughter of uncle Lemuel  (1.2.3.7.9.). In 1850, they lived in 
Cheshire Co. NH with his six year old surviving daughter by his  first wife. ®92: 360 Switching to dentistry, in  1857 Calvin married 
his third wife, Mary Astle. He was then a practicing dentist in Fitchburg, MA.®1898 By 1860 he had obtained a job as “Surgeon 
Dentist” in Chesterfield, Essex County, New York where he lived with wife, Mary, their 8 month old son, Albert, and his daughter 
Marthietta by his first wife. The family soon moved to Glens Falls, Warren County, NewYork where they lived in 1863 when 
Calvin registered for the Civil  War draft.®1785 Not staying in one place for long, Calvin and family lived in Queensbury, Warren 
County in 1865.®1798 According to Hayward’s History of Gilsum, New Hampshire, Calvin practiced dentistry for ten years and 
then began practicing medicine in 1868.®42 The U.S. Census, however, tells us that Calvin and family moved to Philadelphia 
where he worked in shoe manufacturing and where his daughter was born  in 1869.®1895 Further research is needed to learn if 
Calvin was also studying medicine at one of the several Philadelphia medical schools. Hayward also tells us  that Calvin desired a 
better understanding of the theory of medicine so he attended the American Health College in Ohio.®42 That school operated 
1874-1888. Located in Cincinnati, that particular medical  college was  classified as fraudulent in 1918 by the Council on Medical 
Education and Hospitals.®1896 Calvin would have attended the American Health College in its  first  year, 1874, since he was 
practicing dentistry in Brooklyn, NY in 1875.®1358, ®1804 However, in  1876 he was listed  as a physician  in  Brooklyn  and 
continued practicing medicine there through at least 1885.®1358 In 1888 and 1889 the U.S. City Directories for Kansas City, 
Missouri  show him there as a physician. At the same time, New York death records show that  Calvin C. Bingham died in New 
York in June 1889 and was buried in Green-Wood Cemetery. Third wife Mary Astle had died in 1877 in Brooklyn.®1900 Calvin 
married fourth wife, Mary J. Slocum before 1880.®1903 After Calvin  died she moved to Erie, Pennsylvania to live with her 
brother George Slocum. She was 81 when she died in Erie in 1929.®682
=====

CHILDREN OF JAMES (Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)

1.10a.2b.5.5.7 Frank C. BINGHAM ®DDB ®CEB (James, Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)                                                     add info: 6-80
 Mar: 24 Aug 1882 Kate Rounds MERRILL Jackson Twp Winneshiek, IA®1848; Born: 01 Apr 1863 Turner, Adroscogin 
  ME®1849; Died: 26 Apr 1919 Wahoo, Saunders, NE; Bur: Green Mound Cemetery; Mead, Saunders, NE®682
 Died: 6 Sep 1917 Wahoo, Saunders, NE; Bur: Green Mound Cemetery; Mead, Saunders, NE®682
   Frank was the eighth of nine children and was listed in James’ household  in both the 1860 and  1870 census, the latter as a farm 
laborer in the house of his father. There is a Frank Bingham from Ft. Atkinson listed  in the freshman Engineering class at Iowa 
State University in  1878®1854.  In 1880 he is listed in Jackson Twp, IA as a farm laborer in the house of Marcellus S. Merrill (to 
be his father-in-law two years later.)  Frank married Kate Merrill, whose family later were early settlers in Steamboat Springs, 
CO.®1855  At the time they were married Frank was a theology student in Morgan Park, IL, presumably at the Baptist Union 
Theological Seminary.  Sometime after they were married, the couple moved to Nebraska, where their first children were born, 
with  Carl born in Plainview in 1888, and Guy born in Stella in 1891.  Frank was a Baptist minister.  Whether he was a minister in 
the aforementioned cities in Nebraska is not  known.  Frank was listed as a pastor at  the First Baptist  Church in Hiawatha, KS 
from 20 Sept 1896 – 1 June 1900.®1856  He is listed as living in Kansas City, KS in the 1905 local  census, with Kate and all four 
children.®1857  The 1910 Census shows him living in Okmulgee, OK with Kate and Myrtle and employed as a pastor.  His 
grandson Harold visited him on his  farm near Mead, NE around 1913.  After his passing, funeral services were held at Marietta 
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Baptist Church on 10 Sept 1917.  His grave can be found at Green Mound Cemetery surrounded by  corn and soybean fields, off 
the paved road up on a hill.  Only a quarter mile from the cemetery is  an old house which had been converted from a Baptist 
Church ®1858, which could have been Frank and Kate’s church.  Less than two years later, Kate would be buried next to  Frank in 
the same cemetery.
 Children
 1.10a.2b.5.5.7.1  James Marcellus; 20 May 1883 Morgan Park, IL®1850 Died 6 Dec 1889 Bur: Wilber, NE®1851
 1.10a.2b.5.5.7.2  Carl Elmore 13 Sep 1888 Plainview, Pierce Co., NE®1852
 1.10a.2b.5.5.7.3  Myrtle E. Jan 1890 NE®1853
 1.10a.2b.5.5.7.4  Guy Alva  7 Aug 1891 Stella, Richardson, NE
 1.10a.2b.5.5.7.5  Merrill; 1893 Stella, NE®682 Died infant;  Bur. Hiawatha, KS®1851
 1.10a.2b.5.5.7.6  Vance Chesney  19 Feb 1900 Hiawatha, Brown Co., KS  
=====

CHILDREN OF THERON (Harris, Elijah, Joseph, Thomas)

1.10a.4b.8.6a.3. Joseph BINGHAM (Theron, Harris, Elijah, Joseph, Thomas)                                                 new info and bio sketch: 6-89
 Born: 31 May 1830, Lempster, Sullivan, NH
 Mar: Sep 1855 Tabitha Frances FERGUSON (William FERGUSON, Marcellite Marsalet LEFEVRE) Oakland, Alameda, CA; 
  Born: 8 Aug 1839, Pleasant Hill, Natchitoches, LS®258: T1034-16; Died: 27 Jul 1913, Lakeport, Lake, CA®1632
 Died: 24 Sep 1878, Westminster, Los Angeles, CA; Bur: Magnolia Memorial Park, Garden Grove, Orange, CA®682
   Joseph, 22, and his younger brother, Ozias, 20, went to California by ship around the Horn in 1852.®1633 For about  three years 
after they  arrived, they mined for gold in Yuba and Sierra counties.®1616 Joseph then settled near Oakland in Alameda County 
and began  work  as  a wheelright. In 1860 at age 30, he lived in Brooklyn Township adjoining Oakland, was married to Tabitha F, 
age 22, and had a three year old daughter, Mary.®1624 His other four children were all born in the 1860s.®1619 
   Before 1863 Joseph moved to Solano County where brother Ozias lived. Ozias was instrumental  in forming Maine Prairie 
Township in  1863 and both he and Joseph were Privates in the Maine Prairie Rifles, a national guard unit formed to support the 
Union cause. The unit was headquartered in the community of Binghamton named to honor Ozias.®1618 The brothers also were 
members of the Lodge of Good Templars founded at  Binghamton in 1863. In 1869 both Joseph and Ozias received patents from 
the federal government  for their 160 acre homestead claims in  Range 1-E, Township 6-N, Section 24, that  is, in Binghamton and 
Maine Prairie Township.®1617 
   Joseph, Tabitha and family of four children - George had died in 1868 - lived only five doors from Ozias (called Henry on the 
1870  census) in 1870. Joseph claimed a farm value of $10,000.®1619 The author of the bio sketch  of Ozias in The Memorial and 
Biographical History of the Counties of  Fresno, Tulare and Kern, California. Chicago: Lewis Pub. Co., 1892, pp. 611-612 states 
that Joseph died in Westminster, Los Angeles, CA. According to Caroline Chavez, Caroline Family Tree (Ancestry.com), Joseph 
and his wife separated and his voter registration was transferred from Solano to Wilmington, Los Angeles County in 1872.®1665 
He worked as a mechanic.®1631 While Joseph might have lived in Wilmington for a short while, his  voter registration was 
ultimately transferred to Westminster for according to the original Westminster Colony Annals, Joseph arrived at  Westminster in 
1872  from Compton, CA.®1666 Westminster was founded as a Presbyterian  community and is located next to Garden Grove 
where Joseph was buried in Magnolia Memorial Park. Brother Ozias was an  active member of the Presbyterian Church and it is 
likely that Joseph was, also.®1628
   After Joseph’s death Tabitha and children moved to  Lakeport, Lake County where they lived in 1880.®172: T737-3 Daughter 
Mary, married to Jacob Jenne had moved to Los Angeles. Still  widowed in 1900, Tabitha lived with unmarried son Charles in 
Kelseyville, Lake County.®258: T1034-16 In 1910 Tabitha lived with  her widowed daughter Sarah in Lakeport and died there in 
1913.®1664
   Joseph is another male Bingham who daughtered out. Although he had three boys and two girls, none of the boys had children.
[Caroline Chavez provided basic material for  this sketch and information about Joseph’s children. See her Caroline Family Tree 
by searching Joseph Bingham, born 1830 on Ancestry.com]
 Children
 1.10a.4b.8.6a.3.1.  Mary Elvira 1856
 1.10a.4b.8.6a.3.2.  Charles William 1863
 1.10a.4b.8.6a.3.3.  George Meade 1865-1868
 1.10a.4b.8.6a.3.4.  Sarah 1866
 1.10a.4b.8.6a.3.5.  Frank J. 1869

1.10a.4b.8.6a.4. Ozias  BINGHAM (Theron, Harris, Elijah, Joseph, Thomas)                                                                    redone entry: 6-88
 Born: 6 Feb 1832, Lempster, Sullivan, NH
 Mar: 20 Nov 1864 Josephine WILLIAMS (Isaac WILLIAMS, Elizabeth); Born: 7 Dec 1841, Iowa ®1193; Died: 26 Oct 1913, 
  Santa Clara, Santa Clara, CA ®1621
 Died: bf 1900
   According to a biographical sketch in the Memorial and Biographical History of the Counties of  Fresno, Tulare, and Kern, 
Ozias came to CA when he was about 20 years  old with his older brother, Joseph.®1616  This statement is corroborated in 
Carpenter and Millberry’s 1914  History of Mendocino and Lake counties, California  which states that  Joseph and his younger 
brother, Ozias, came to California by ship around The Horn in 1852.®1633 In 1850, Ozias still lived in New Hamphire, but not at 
home. He was  working as a tanner for Jabez Thompson in Newport, Sullivan County. ®1668 For 1850, Joseph’s whereabouts are 
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He was working as  a tanner for Jabez Thompson in Newport, Sullivan County. ®1668 For 1850, Joseph’s whereabouts are 
unknown  as the seems to have skipped the censustaker.
   After the brothers arrived in California, they apparently mined for gold in Yuba and Sierra counties for about  three years. Ozias 
told  his biographer that they were some of the first to  use hydraulic mining  equipment. He stated that the most they averaged a 
day was $10 and that on only one claim which was worked out in a few weeks.®1616 Tiring of gold mining, the brothers went 
separate ways.
   Ozias found a job in Bolinas, Marin County working as a laborer for an M. Jerome, dairyman.®1669 He also continued sporadic 
mining adventures.®1625 
   By 1863, the brothers had come together again in the community of Maine Prairie part of an unincorporated  area in  Solano 
County. Citizens there supported the Union cause during the Civil War and in 1862 organized a military company calling 
themselves the “Maine Prairie Rifles.” Under the laws of California, they registered as a company of the State Militia under the 
same name on September 19, 1863, with 72 men enrolled. Although they had Springfield rifles, they had no armory. Under 
Ozias’s guidance they bought a 2  acre lot northwest of Maine Prairie for a new, one story armory. The construction of the armory 
prompted the start of the community of Binghamton named after Ozias who was responsible for forming Binghamton and Maine 
Prairie Township in August 1863.®1629
   Ozias married in 1864, Josephine Williams of Petaluma, a native of Iowa who had come to California with her family in 1853 
when she was twelve years old. 1n  1869 Ozias and Joseph each took up homestead claims on 160 acres in Rangee1-E, Township 
6 N, Ozias on SE Sec 24 and Joseph on SW Sec 24.®1617 Josephine and Ozias erected buildings and made other improvements 
on  their homestead. The 1870 U. S. Census under Henry and Josephine Bingham shows them living in Binghamton and Maine 
Prairie Township with three residents between them and Joseph and his family.®1619 About 1871, second cousin, Jonathan 
Lovejoy Bingham (1.10a.4b.9b.2.), came to visit and seek relief from tuberculosis, but instead, died there.®HAM 
   Soon after that Ozias and Josephine sold out and moved to  Vacaville. For about six years they worked on developing a beautiful 
farm and vineyards then moved south of San Francisco Bay, living first in San Jose, Santa Clara County in 1877, then Stockton, 
San Joaquin County in 1880. ®1670 Ozias sold real estate in San Jose and worked in soap manufacturing in Stockton.®1620 Next, 
they lived in Modesto, Stanislaus County, but in 1886 settled in  Tulare County, even farther south in California. After living in 
Traver, Tulare County, until 1890, they bought a 20 acre raisin vineyard in Dinuba that might have been part  of the 80 acres  they 
homesteaded in 1890.®1623, ®1616
   Ozias died before 1900. Josephine was recorded as widowed in the U.S. Census of that  year. She, and her mother lived with 
Ella H. and John M. Taylor and family in Santa Cruz.®1622

	 Children: None

Generation Seven
CHILDREN OF DAVID (John A., John, Jr., John, Abel, Thomas)                                                             new info and entries: 7-38

1.2.3.7.6.1.1. Cynthia Ann BINGHAM®ECS (David P., John A., John, Jr., John, Abel, Thomas)
 Born: Feb 1830
 Mar: 11 Feb 1849 George G. LIBBY Stamford, Bennington, VT®1788; Born 1834 ME; Died 1892-1899 Brooklyn, Kings,
  NY®1894 (NOTE: Surname Libby was also spelled Libbey)
 Died: 1906-1909 Brooklyn, Kings, NY
   Cynthia’s residence at the time of her marriage in 1849 was Granville, Washington County, NY, but her marriage was  recorded 
in  Stamford, Bennington, Vermont about 70 miles distant.®1788 The 1900 federal census tells us that  she was  born in February 
1830.®1894 The oldest  of David and Armena’s children, Cynthia married George Gideon Libby. He was about twenty-four and 
had been born in Maine to one of many Libby families.®1797
   Cynthia and George lived in Washington County, NY in 1860. They had three children and George was a shoemaker, but they 
had moved around. About 1856 they had lived in Saratoga County where Frank was born and about  1858 they lived in  Albany 
County where Harry was born.®1797, 1798 Business must have been better in Troy, Rensselaer County as the family, with  six 
children, lived there in 1865.®1798
   By 1870 George G. and sons George E. and Frank D. all  worked in the boot making industry in Worcester, Massachusetts. They 
remained there until 1876 when the Worcester City Directory recorded them as removed to New York. In 1877 they actually lived 
in East Newark, New Jersey, but in 1879 they lived in Brooklyn.®1358
   As the boot industry slowed and the Libby men aged, they switched  occupation. All three were carpenters in Brooklyn in 1891. 
George G. then disappeared from the city directory and died before 1900.®1358 Cynthia Ann, with three children still alive, 
moved in with son George E. who remained in Brooklyn through 1900.®1894 When his children  were on their own George and 
wife Adeline moved to Hempstead, Nassau, NY where they lived in 1910. Cynthia Ann, 75, moved in with daughter Alma 
andgrandson George Albert Bingham in Brooklyn where she lived in 1905.®1906
Libby children:     1. George E. ~1854     2. Franklin D. ~1856     3. Caroline ~1858     4. Harry ~1858     5. Alma Julia ~1863; Mar:
                                     1.2.3.7.7.8c.1. Albert Duane BINGHAM

1.2.3.7.6.1.2. Ira Francis BINGHAM®ECS (David P., John A., John Jr., John, Abel, Thomas)

 Born: 29 Jan 1832, Hartford, Washington, NY®1
 Mar: 20 Jul 1858 Sarah Ann LEARY (John LEARY, Ann TAYLOR); Born: 16 Mar 1829, IRE; Died: 1 Sep 1915, Brooklyn,
  Kings, NY ®1696; Bur: Cypress Hills Cemetery, Brooklyn, NY (S 1/2 Lot 600, Sec 14)
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 Died: 16 May 1870, Williamsburg, Brooklyn, Kings, NY®1219; Bur: Cyprus Hills Cemetery, Brooklyn, Kings, NY (Grave
  4376, Block 18, Div 1, Locust Grove, Sec 15)
   Ira Francis began adult life aboard a whaling ship. First as a “Greenhand” on the whaling bark President II departing Westport, 
Bristol, Massachusetts, May 1849 when he was seventeen. After whaling in the Atlantic, the ship returned August 1850 with 703 
barrels of sperm oil and 45 barrels of baleen oil.®1701, 1720 Promoted to “Boatsteerer,” Ira signed on to the bark Globe and 
departed the next month, September 1850. The ship  sailed to the Indian Ocean. Gone for four and one half years, the Globe 
returned January 1855 with 250 barrels of sperm oil, 650 barrels of baleen oil, and 11,341 pounds whale bone.®1701, 1720
   Ira married two and a half years later in 1858. By1860 he was living with wife and year old daughter in Rensselaer County, NY 
and working as a shoemaker.®1697, 1358 Apparently, Ira was not  a shoemaker for long. The letter his wife wrote to a Bingham 
researcher in 1870 stated that  Ira had been a seaman until 1866. This  statement becomes more believable since we find no Civil 
War military record for Ira. His wife said that  in 1866 they settled in the Williamsburg section of Brooklyn and Ira became a shoe 
salesman. However, the Albany City Directory for 1863 lists Ira F. Bingham as a salesman and “Sarah A. boots  and shoes” both 
at 36 South Pearl.®1358 Furthermore, the New York State Census shows the family living in Brooklyn, Kings County, NY in 
1865.®1707 The Brooklyn City Directories for 1867, 1868, and 1869 show Ira living on N. 1st street;  in 1867 at 381, in 1868 and 
1869 at 156.
   The next  year, 1870, Ira died of a hemorrhage, of which sort we do not  know.®1219 Sarah and the children continued to live in 
Brooklyn, but his daughter married very young and his three sons became juvenile delinquents. For more details see their entries 
in Generation Eight.
 Children
 1.2.3.7.6.1b.1.1.  Harriet Louisa  1859
 1.2.3.7.6.1b.1.2.  James Nelson  1861
 1.2.3.7.6.1b.1.3.  Dau  1865-1865
 1.2.3.7.6.1b.1.4.  Henry Francis 1866
 1.2.3.7.6.1b.1.5.  Albert Ira 1868

1.2.3.7.6.1.3. Laura Ann BINGHAM
 Born: 23 Apr 1843, Pawlet, Rutland, VT®1739, ®1882
 Mar (1) abt 1860 George P. TWISS (Benjamin TWISS, Sarah PEASLEY); Born: Aug 1827, Lake George, Warren, NY®682; Died: 1
  May 1901, Warrensburg, Warren, NY®1840
 Mar (2): 19 May 1902 Warren L. COMBS Warren Co., NY; Born: 1831; Died: 5 Jan 1905, Warrensburg, Warren, NY ®682;
  Bur: Combs Cemetery, Thurman, Warren, NY®682
 Mar (3): 8 Apr 1905 John BRUNO; Born: Apr 1832; Died: 18 Dec 1908, Johnsburg, Warren County, NY®1462
 Mar (4):13 Sep 1909 Joseph R. BRUNO (Jonas Lee BRUNO. Martha Hitchcock) Warrensburg, Warren, NY®1739; Born: Jun 1860,
  Benson, VT®258; Died: 1940, Warren County, NY; Bur: Union Cemetery, North Creek, Union County, NY®682
 Died: 6 Jun 1910, Warrensburg, Warren, NY (age given as 67 Years, 1 month, 14 days); Bur: Potter Cemetery, The Glen, Warren 
  County, NY®1882
   Laura married George P. Twiss about 1860. They  lived in Johnsburg, Warren County, New York. Laura’s age on the 1860 
census was recorded as 18.®1780 Years later, her marriage certificate to Joseph Bruno stated that she was born in  1844 so 
contradicts this age by two years.®1739 Laura’s birth date given above as 23 April 1843 was calculated from her age at death 
which was 67 years 1 month 14 days. Husband George Twiss was recorded as 33 years old in  1860 with the occupation of farm 
laborer. Suffice it to say, he was quite a bit older than Laura.®1780
   Laura and George moved to the town of Caldwell, Warren County, NY shortly after their marriage. By 1865 they had three 
children.®1781 The family is not recorded on the 1870 census. In 1880 they lived in Thurman, Warren County, and had  nine 
children. George worked as a farm laborer.®1782 By the time George died in 1901 his children were adults between the ages of 22 
and 40 and Laura Ann was only 57. 
   George had written  his will  in 1895. He named his wife, Laura Twiss, sole heir and executrix.®1841 It was not until 1904, 
however, that the will  was proved and letters of administration were granted  to Laura, now Laura Combs married to Warren L. 
Combs of Johnsburg, Warren County.®1842, 1843 They married about 1902. An unverified date for Warren Combs death is 5 
January 1905, age 74. 
   Laura then apparently married John Bruno. The New York State Census for 1905 shows her living as wife with John Bruno, age 
73, but no marriage record has been found, yet. John had had at least eleven children by  wife Mary Andrus.®1845 He lived with 
Laura for three and a half years before dying in December 1908.
   Laura Ann then married Joseph R. Bruno, September 2 or 13, 1909. Joseph had just divorced Jennie McGann leaving him with 
three young children.®1887 His job as cook in the hotel left him little time to care for the children and Laura Ann needed a roof 
over her head.®1739, 1844  Laura was sixty-six, Joseph was about fifty years old.®1740 The arrangement lasted for less than a year. 
Laura Ann died in June 1910.
 Twiss children:     1. Minerva 1861     2. Mary 1862     3. Myron 1864     4. Andrew 1866     5. George 1868     6. Ella E. 1872
                                          7. Jennie 1876     8. Frances E. 1878     9. Fred L. 1879
=====

CHILDREN OF CALVIN CLARK (Zenas, John, Jr., John, Abel, Thomas)                                                                      new info: 7-39

1.2.3.7.7.8c.1. Albert Duane BINGHAM (Calvin Clark, Zenas, John, Jr., John, Abel, Thomas)
 Born: 13 Sep 1859, Fitchburg MA
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 Mar: 14 Feb 1879 Alma Julia LIBBY Brooklyn, Kings, NY®1803
 Died: 1881 - 1885
   Although Albert  was born  in Massachusetts in 1859, by  the time he was 8 months  old his parents had  moved to  Chesterfield, 
Essex County, NY on the West side of Lake Champlain from Burlington, Vermont. His father, Calvin Clark Bingham, had found 
a position there as dentist. Half sister Marthietta, 21, daughter of his father’s first wife, Syrena Loveland, lived with them.®1800 
Albert lived in upper New York until about 1863. His family then moved south to Warren County and on to Philadelphia where 
Albert appeared on the 1870 federal  census.®1895 Before 1875, he moved again with his family to  Brooklyn, Kings, New York 
where father Calvin became a practicing dentist and physician. 
   In Brooklyn, Albert would have met his cousin Alma Julia Libby. They had a common ancestor in John Bingham Jr. (1.2.3.7.) 
making them 2C1R, otherwise called  4th cousins. They were about the same age although Albert was  a third generation 
descendant of John Jr., and Alma Julia was a fourth generation descendant. They married 14 February  1879 in Brooklyn. In 1880 
they lived in New York City. Albert was a gateman for the railroad and George Albert was 1 month old.®1799
   Albert  apparently died before 1886 when Alma married 2nd Frank Westerdaho. Alma and Frank lived in Brooklyn in 1900, but 
by 1905 Alma was a widow living with son George A. Bingham. Alma’s mother, Cynthia Ann, lived with George A., also.®1904
 Child born New York
 1.2.3.7.7.8c.1.1.  George Albert 3 May 1880

1.2.3.7.7.8c.2. George Astle Bingham (Calvin Clark, Zenas, John, Jr., John, Abel, Thomas)
 Born: 7 Aug 1867 Woburn, MA
 Died 29 Dec 1931 Corinth, Saratoga, NY
   George Astle never married. He lived in upstate New York all of his  adult life and worked at various jobs from painter in 
Cor-inth, Saratoga County in 1900 to machinist at  the U.S. Arsenal in Watervliet, Albany County in 1920. He boarded with 
various families wherever he lived so never owned or rented a home.®1907, 1908, 1909 Before 1930  he became too ill to work. By 
then he was living in Troy, New York with Rena Mallory/Mallery who called him her brother. It has not been verified that  this 
was his sister Eleanor. In 1920, she had been married to Herbert L. Mallery for 17 years and they called George a cousin.®1909, 
1911 1912
=====

1.2.8b.3.1.6a.2. John N. BINGHAM®LMS (Geheil, Alfrad, Elisha, Jonathan, Abel, Thomas)                                                      add info: 7-49
 Mar: 1861 Frances SHARP Born: Mar 1841, Germany; Died: 17 Aug 1921 Oakes, Dickey, ND; Bur: Oakes Cemetery®682
 Died: 1 Jan 1917 Oakes, Dickey, ND; Bur: Oakes Cemetery®682
=====

CHILDREN OF ORRICK (Johnson, Jr., Johnson, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)                                         add info and new entries: 7-76

1.10a.2b.2.1.1.1. Melvin C. BINGHAM (Orrick, Johnson, Jr., Johnson, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)
 Mar: Nellie A. SHEARER (Reuben SHEARER); Born: 27 Aug 1854 Cortland, NY; Died: 9 Nov 1918 McGraw, Crtld, NY ®682
 Children born, died, bur McGraw, Cortland, NY®1450
 1.10a.2b.2.1.1.1.1.  Frank, 1889-1889
 1.10a.2b.2.1.1.1.2.  Anna E., 1890-1890

1.10a.2b.2.1.1.2. Mary DeLavia/DeLava BINGHAM (Orrick, Johnson, Jr., Johnson, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: Apr 1845 Solon, Cortland, NY®1477
 Mar: 1872 Albert ATKINS (John ATKINS, Anna); Born: Feb 1844; Died: 8 Nov 1918, McGrawville, Cortland, NY®1482, ®1483; 
  Bur: McGraw Rural Cemetery (no headstone)®1450
 Died: 27 Jun 1912, McGrawville, Cortland, NY®1481; Bur: McGraw Rural Cemetery, (no headstone)®1450
   Mary is difficult to research because her name appears in several different forms and there is no agreement on the spelling of 
her middle name. As a five year old and a fourteen year old she is Mary, but as a 23 year old she is Dalavia.®1497, ®1498, ®1499 
Various combinations of Mrs. Mary DeLavia/Delava Atkins continue after her marriage age 25 in 1872. On the New York State 
Census  for 1875 she is Delava living in Cortland with husband Albert H. Atkins who was a dry goods merchant.®1475 Before that, 
Albert had been farming in McGrawville and in 1880 that is where they lived and Albert worked as a grocer.®1476 
   Before 1900 Albert became an undertaker. Mary’s name is now Mary, and Mary’s  mother Rosetta lived with them in 
Cortlandville where they owned their home outright.®1477 Rosetta died  in  1903. Now Mary D., she and Albert remained on E. 
Main Street. For several years, she and sister Estella Bingham Holland  battled each other over a right of way suit. See the 
Cortland newspapers  for details. After forty years of marriage, but no children, Mary died in1912. Albert lived another six years 
dying from an illness so serious that doctors declined to operate.®1483

1.10a.2b.2.1.1.4. Estella BINGHAM (Orrick, Johnson, Jr., Johnson, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: 7 Dec 1855, Solon, Cortland, NY®1486
 Mar: 1879 Palmer B. HOLLAND (Oliver S. Holland, Sarah Smith) ®1500, 1501; Born: May 1855®1486; Died: 1919; Bur: McGraw 
  Rural Cemetery®1450
 Died: 1907; Bur: McGraw Cemetery®1450
   Estella married Palmer B. Holland  in 1879. In lieu of a marriage record, two other facts from the U. S. census must be 
considered together to give us this year. The 1880 census tells us that  their unnamed son was born in April 1880 (named Harry L. 
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he died  in  1881).®1484, ®1450 The 1900 census  tells  us  they had been married twenty years. ®1486 Subtracting the twenty years 
from 1900, we may think that  1880 was the marriage year, however, since census taking was begun June 1, subtracting  the twenty 
from 1 June 1900 takes us to 1 June 1879 and allows for the five or six months in  1879 when Estella would have been  pregnant to 
allow for an  April 1880 baby. The family lived in Cortlandville where Palmer was a harness maker.®1484 By 1900 Palmer had 
turned to farming on  his own property, but also  operated his harness  shop.®1450 Estella died in 1907. Palmer remained on his 
property until he died in 1919.®1487, 1488, 1450
 Holland child: 1.  Harry L., Apr 1880 - 3 Jan 1881®1450

CHILDREN OF HORACE (Johnson, Jr., Johnson, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)                                                     new info and bios: 7-76

1.10a.2b.2.1.3a.1. Charles Ernest BINGHAM (Horace, Johnson, Jr., Johnson, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)                                 redone entry: 7-76
 Born: 14 Feb 1852, Solon, Cortland, NY
 Mar: 4 Feb 1874 Ida CLARK (George CLARK, Sophronia GRIFFIN) Camillus, NY ®1456, ®1509; Born: 14 Mar 1856, Belleville,
  MD®172, ®1509; Died: 14 Nov 1935, Cortland, NY®1508; Bur: McGraw Rural Cemetery ®367, ®1450
 Died: 18 Jun 1934, Cortlandville Twp, Cortland, NY; Will: 16 Jul 1934, Cortland, Cortland, NY: X556; Bk 15:187®112; Bur:
  McGraw Rural Cemetery.®367, ®1450
   Charles undoubtedly took over the farm after father Horace died in 1888. Before that, from the time he was married, Charles 
and his family lived first in Homer Township 1870, then  Cortlandville Township 1880.®1453, ®1454 In 1889, a year after father 
Horace died, Charles and family lived in McGrawville, a village in Cortland County close to the Solon Township line.®668 By 
1892 they lived in Solon Township and brother Willard lived with them.®1415 For the previous 12 years or more, at  least since 
1880, Charles  had worked as a farmer. Now that he was living in Solon, he could report  in 1900 that he owned his farm, although 
it  was mortgaged.®1415 The next year, in 1901, the Cortland Democrat newspaper reported: “Charles  E. Bingham has his new 
house about completed, and it  is one of the finest in the town. Wesley Crysler was the builder.”®1456 That  same year, Charles’s 
son Ernest married Wesley Crysler’s daughter Dena.®1510, ®1516
   The area along Maybury Brook where many of the Cortland County Binghams lived was mainly dairy farming. Charles had 25 
milkers on his farm which he owned outright by 1910.®1409, ®1458 As he approached age 65, Charles advertised his farm at 
auction in November 1916, cows, equipment, and all.®1539 Whatever happened with the auction, he still owned his own farm in 
1920  and 1925.®1459, ®1460 Apparently the farm did not sell  so  he leased it. In 1929 the farm was rented to  the Winslow 
family.®1541 But in 1930, he and Ida were not farming, nor living in their own house in Solon Township, but renting a house in 
McGrawville!®1461 Perhaps they had deeded the farm to son Ernest who, in 1930, lived in Solon Township and owned his own 
farm. Charles died in 1934 and Ida, a little over a year later in 1935.
 Children
 1.10a.2b.2.1.3a.1.1.  Gertrude Flora 1878
 1.10a.2b.2.1.3a.1.2.  Ernest E. 1879

1.10a.2b.2.1.3a.2. Myron E. BINGHAM®HM (Horace, Johnson, Jr., Johnson, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)                               redone entry: 7-76
	 Born: 9 Aug 1854, Solon, Cortland, NY
	 Mar (1): 6 Dec 1876 H. Adell BROWN (Reuben BROWN, Laura), McGrawville, Cortland, NY®890; Divorced: 1891, 
	 	 Pennsylvania; Born 1857, Died 27 Jun 1927 Polkville, Onondaga, NY; Bur: Cortland Rural Cemetery®1424, ®682
	 Mar (2): 1891-1892 Etta; Divorced: 1899 Onondaga, NY®1418; Born: abt 1867
	 Mar (3): 5 Jul 1904 Charlotte BARTON ZIMMER (Andrew BARTON, Martha) Binghamton, Broome, NY; Born: 1866 Owego,
	 	  Tioga, NY®1417; Died: 4 Oct 1943, Binghamton, Broome, NY; Bur: Floral Park Cemetery, Johnson City, NY®682
	 Died: 1915, Cortland Co. NY; Bur: McGrawville Rural Cemetery®367
   Myron was married three times. First he married H. Adell Brown at her parent’s home in 1876 when he was twenty-two years 
old.®890 The couple lived with her parents on their farm in Cortlandville in 1880.®1425 However, by 1889 they were not living 
together as evidenced by Myron boarding at 110 S. Main Street, Cortlandville, with no wife named. His occupation was then that 
of wire worker.®667 Myron soon moved to Pennsylvania for six months or more, long enough to obtain a Pennsylvania divorce in 
1891.®1418 Later in her life, H. Adell lived and worked with Lucia M. Sherwood. They operated a private home and boarding 
house for small children and also advertised themselves as horse trainers.®1409 When she died in 1927 she was still living with 
Miss Lucia Sherwood, but added was a John Sherwood.®1424
   Myron married a second time in 1891 or 1892. According to the New York State Census he and Etta lived in Cortland next door 
to Glenn and Orah Bingham.®1420 Glenn was Myron’s youngest brother. In 1897, Myron decided to divorce Etta and began 
proceedings against her. Because his first divorce was a one sided Pennsylvania divorce, the case went before the New York 
Supreme Court and eventually the Court decided in his favor in 1899.®1418
   The following year, 1900, the US Census shows Myron working as a servant for his eighty-four year old first cousin twice 
removed Sarah (1.10a.2b.4a.4.) Bingham Kelsey. She had a farm in Cortlandville.®1402
   Myron married for the third time in 1904, widow Charlotte Barton Zimmer. Charlotte had a sixteen year old daughter, Ina Mae, 
by Alfred Zimmer. They were from Binghamton, Broome, NY and in 1904 lived at 107 Main Street, Binghamton.®1358 The child, 
Ina Zimmer, in 1892, age 4, lived with Andrew F. and Martha Barton, her mother’s parents, in Oswego, Tioga County while her 
mother, Lottie Barton Zimmer lived and worked in Newark, Tioga County for hotel keeper Orrian Dimmoch.®1416, ®1415 
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   After his marriage to Charlotte, Myron (spelled Miron in the census) and she lived in Union, Broome County and he worked as 
a carpenter.®1419 Ina remained in Binghamton as she had a job at the Binghamton State Hospital. By 1910 Myron and Lottie had 
moved to Cortlandville where they lived on a mortgaged farm. Ina Mae was recorded as living with them, but that was not 
accurate as she was still working at the state hospital in Binghamton.®1403 
   Myron died 28 Apr 1915. Charlotte filed his will  on 3 May 1915. Myron left everything he had  to her.®112  Charlotte returned 
to  Binghamton where, in 1920, she lived with daughter Ina and her husband Leon M. Randall. Charlotte worked as a practical 
nurse.®1421 Charlotte continued to live in Binghamton until her death.®1422, ®1423
   For more detail on Myron and his wives see Harry Miller, French/Cary/Mitchinson/Bingham, Public Tree on Amazon.

1.10a.2b.2.1.3a.5. Willard J. BINGHAM (Horace, Johnson, Jr., Johnson, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)                                      redone entry: 7-76
 Born: 15 Jul 1864, Solon, Cortland, NY
 Mar: 1892 Mary C. WELKE (Leo Welke, Rose) Cortland, NY®1573; Born: Aug 1872, GER; Died: 19 Apr 1927, Cortland, NY
 Died: 26 May 1950, McGraw, Cortland, NY®1443; Bur: McGrawville Rural Cemetery®367
   Willard lived with brother Charles after father Horace died in 1888.®1415 In 1892, age twenty-eight, he married Mary C. Welke 
giving  her naturalized citizenship.®1573 She had arrived in the United States with her parents from Germany in 1873 at ten 
months of age.®1571. Willard and Mary owned a mortgaged dairy farm in Solon Township along the same road as brothers 
Charles E. and Glenn. Willard and Glenn each milked 12 cows, but Charles E. milked 25.®1358
   By 1905 Willard  and Mary had three children, Ione L., Harley P., and Caroline.®1566 In 1910 Mary’s  father moved in with them 
after Mary’s mother, Rose, died.®1567 In 1920 all three children still live at home.®1569
   In 1925, the family was recorded as living at 39 West  Main Street, McGraw. Caroline, age 22, worked for V.C. Co. as a corset 
maker. Ione and Harley had left home. Willard, as W.J. was still  farming and  Mary’s father, Leo was 88 years old.®1570 Shortly 
after, Willard went to work for Wickwire Brothers in the city of Cortland as a carpenter. Wickwire produced nails, wire, screen 
cloth, and other metal and wire products.
   Mary died unexpectedly in April, 1927 following surgery for gallstones.®1585 Willard remained with Wickwire until he moved 
to  Marathon, Freetown Township to live with Harley in  1933 and 1934. He lived with Harley for fifteen more years before dying 
in 1950 age 85.®1442, ®1443
 Children born Cortland Co., NY
 1.10a.2b.2.1.3a.5.1.  Ione L.  1896
 1.10a.2b.2.1.3a.5.2.  Harley  P.  1900
 1.10a.2b.2.1.3a.5.3.  Caroline 1902

1.10a.2b.2.1.3a.6. Glenn Randolph BINGHAM (Horace, Johnson, Jr., Johnson, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)                          redone entry: 7-76
 Born: 22 Oct 1867, Solon, Cortland Co NY
 Mar: 27 Feb 1889 Ora D. SHORT (James SHORT, Helen HAMMOND) McGrawville, Cortland Co NY®366; Born: 2 Sep 1869, 
  Solon, Cortland, NY®1595; Died: 12 Sep 1939, McGraw, Cortland, NY®356; Bur: McGrawville Rural Cemetery®367
 Died: 15 Aug 1944, Cortland, Cortland Co NY®366; Bur: McGrawville Rural Cemetery®367
   Glenn and Ora grew up on farms in Solon Township, Cortland County. They married when in their early twenties and continued 
to  operate their dairy farm next to nephew Ernest  until about 1919.®1409, ®1534, ®1537 In 1920 they moved into McGraw and 
Glenn started carpentry work and Ora clerked in a general  store.®1536, ®1358 By1930 Glenn was doing carpentry work for a 
trucking company.®1535 In their sixties, they settled into a quieter life in McGraw where Ora kept busy with the house and Glenn 
farmed four acres of his property.®1594 Ora died suddenly, at home in 1939, six months after their fiftieth  wedding 
anniversary.®1595 Glenn lived alone until he died five years later. They had no children.

1.10a.2b.2.1.3b.1. Albrose Horace BINGHAM                                                                                              new info and bio: 7-76
 Born: 24 Feb 1878, Solon, Cortland Co NY
 Died: 22 Nov 1958, Cortland, Cortland, NY
   For most of his working years, Ambrose Horace Bingham was a self-employed mason. He grew up in Solon, then shared a 
double house in  Cortlandville with  inlaws before settling down in McGraw, Cortland County, NY.®1364, ®1368, ®930, ®1365, ®1366 
After their seven children were grown, wife Lula went to work as  a machine operator in a corset factory.®1367 She and Albrose 
celebrated their golden  wedding  anniversary  in  1951 when Lula was 71 and Albrose was 73.®1391 NOTE: See children in 
Generation Eight for correct numbering
=======

CHILDREN OF FRANK C. (James, Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)

1.10a.2b.5.5.7.2 Carl Elmore BINGHAM®CEB (Frank C., James, Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)                                                    new entry: 7-80
 Born: 13 Sep 1888 Plainview, Pierce, NE [10,22] 
 Mar: 11 Oct 1909 Bertha Bell POTTER, Kansas City, Jackson, MO®1859; Born: 8 May 1887 Fort Scott, Bourbon, KS; 
  Died: 1 Sep 1957 Greenville, SC; Bur. Forest Hills Cemetery Kansas City, MO®1860
 Died: 11 Aug 1945 Kansas City, Jackson. MO®1852; Bur. Forest Hills Cemetery Kansas City, MO
   Carl  was the oldest of three brothers.  With their father a Baptist preacher, they moved around Nebraska and Kansas.  Carl 
married Bertha in Kansas City, with his father Rev. Frank officiating. After that, he worked as a railroad clerk.  In 1916, the 
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family moved to Harrison, AR where Carl was a freight claim agent with the Missouri  and North Arkansas Railroad.  The family 
moved back to Kansas City in 1917, where Carl  landed a job as a freight claim agent with the Kansas City Southern Railroad 
until July  1927.  He was then employed by the Jenkins Music Co.  Though a member of the Independence Avenue Baptist 
Church, Carl was also an organist with the Presbyterian Church. The family  then moved to Chicago, but after he found his 
partner to be unethical in his  business practice, he returned to Kansas City in 1928 without a job.  In 1928 Carl got a job with 
Buick Motor Co. in  Chillicothe, MO, then back with the Kansas City Southern RR.  In 1930, after the stock market crash, Carl 
landed a job with Missouri Motors Distributing Corp., ultimately becoming Vice President.  In  1936 Carl  became VP of Adams 
Transfer and Storage Co.  When his  boss enlisted in  the service for WWII, Carl  became the chief officer, a position which he held 
until his death  in 1945.  Not only  was Carl  able to keep his family together during the depression, he sent all three sons to college.  
He had a severe heart  condition since his early teens.  Bertha moved to Greenville, SC to  live out her last days with her youngest 
son Robert, his wife Opha and family.
 Children
 1.10a.2b.5.5.7.2.1.  Harold Elmore 26 May 1912 Kansas City, Jackson, MO
 1.10a.2b.5.5.7.2.2.  Charles Marvin 5 Feb 1918 Kansas City, Jackson, MO
 1.10a.2b.5.5.7.2.3.  Robert Eldon 10 Aug 1925 Kansas City, Jackson, MO

1.10a.2b.5.5.7.3 Myrtle Emma BINGHAM®CEB (Frank C., James, Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)                                     new entry: 7-80
 Born: 18 Jan 1890 Nebraska®1857, 1853
 Died: 31 Jan 1963 San Diego CA®1174; Bur. Rose Hills Memorial Park, Whittier, CA®682
   Myrtle was the only  daughter of Frank and Kate’s surviving children.  Myrtle is listed in Frank’s household in Hiawatha, KS in 
1900.  By the 1910 census, she was living with her parents in Okmulgee, OK.  In both years, her father was employed as a 
Baptist preacher.  She headed west for San Diego, CA, where she lived in the 1930s and worked as manager at  Bunnell’s Photo 
Shop ®1861.  She never married.  Being a single woman in the business world never bothered her a bit.  She was an exuberant 
lady always eager to show family around Southern California.

1.10a.2b.5.5.7.4 Guy Alva BINGHAM®CEB (Frank C., James, Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)                                             new entry: 7-80
 Born: 7 Aug 1891 Stella, Richardson, NE®1862
 Mar: 19 Jun 1913 Verna Lee TABLER Kansas City, MO®1864; Born: 17 Jan 1895, Irwin, Barton, MO; Died: 15 April 1997
  Rockford, Winnebago, IL®1862
 Died: 3 Sep 1950 Rockford, Winnebago, IL®1863
   Guy was  born in Stella, NE, and moved with  the family around Nebraska and into Kansas, including Kansas City, KS.  He 
married Verna in Kansas City, MO, with his  father Rev. Frank officiating. He lived in Harrison, AR with his wife and first child in 
1917.  At  the time, he was working with the Missouri and North Arkansas Railroad.  Guy moved to Rockford, IL around 1917 
and started one of the early photo finishing shops, Rockford Photo Service.  He also started one of the first mail-in developing 
services.  He was organizer of the Master Photo Finishers of America, serving as the executive secretary for many years: 
Passenger lists for1932, 1938, and 1947 show Guy arriving from Southampton, England, parts of the Caribbean and Brazil, and 
Puerto Rico, respectively.®1865, 1866, 1867  Cruise lines would employ him to take motion pictures of life on a cruise ship and 
lecture about it around the country.  He died early of heart problems, similar to his older brother Carl.  Verna raised two girls and 
lived to a ripe old age of 102, dying 47 years after Guy.  The 1940 census shows Verna, age 23, working as a stenographer, and 
Katherine, aged 20, still living with the family.
 Children
 1.10a.2b.5.5.7.4.1.  Leda 1915 died in infancy
 1.10a.2b.5.5.7.4.2  Verna Tabler  20 Jul 1916 Kansas City, MO
 1.10a.2b.5.5.7.4.3  Katherine Cleora  1 May 1919 Kansas City, MO

1.10a.2b.5.5.7.6. Vance Chesney BINGHAM ®DDB ®LMB (Frank C., James, Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)               new info and bio: 7-80
 Born: 19 Feb 1900 Hiawatha, Brown, KS 
 Mar: 28 May 1926 Dorothy DARK Seattle, King,WA®1868; Born: 3 May 1901 Prairie Center, NY; Died: 21 Oct 2001 Long 
  Beach, CA®1348
 Died: 14 Jul 1954 Kirkland, King, WA; Bur: Seattle WA®743
   Vance was born while his father was the pastor at Hiawatha Baptist Church in Kansas.  By 1910, his father had moved the 
family, including Vance and his sister Myrtle to Okmulgee, OK for similar position. Vance lived in Kansas City and worked as a 
shoe salesman in 1918 at age 18. In  1919, Vance was attending William Jewell  College in Liberty, MO, listed as Supply Sergeant 
of the S.A.T.C.®1387 He met Dorothy at  Linfield College, a Baptist college in McMinnville, OR.  Vance graduated with a B.A. in 
Business  Administration.  Dorothy also attended the University of Washington in  1925, where she studied science and graduated 
with a B.S. in Home Economics. ®1387
   Vance and Dorothy’s  wedding, officiated by her father, Rev. F. E. Dark, was in Seattle, WA, in 1926.®1868 They lived with her 
family until they moved to Tampa, FL, where their first  two children, Evelyn and Vance, Jr., were born. The 1930 census lists  his 
family in Tampa FL and his occupation as manager of a wholesale lumber company.  A 1930 Passenger list shows Vance arriving 
in  Tampa from Cuba on Feb 20. They  moved to Washington around 1930, as his son Lawrence was born in Shelton, WA early the 
following year. In 1935 he got a contract with NAPA for exclusive rights to sell auto parts in Alaska, and also with Graybar, to 
sell electrical  appliances and supplies.  He also represented 14 other companies, selling their products  in Alaska.  Back then, the 
only  way to get  to Alaska was by steamship.  He moved his family to Ketchikan, Alaska in1937 hoping to have more time with 
them, but  still had to spend time every third  month in Seattle updating his catalogs, which filled two ocean trunks.  He moved the 
family back to Seattle in 1940. The 1940 census lists Vance and his family in Seattle, WA with his occupation as salesman.  The 
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story  is ‘he sold freezers  to the Eskimos.’   He saw Alaska as a prime territory to sell electrical appliances and automotive 
supplies.  He had exclusive rights  on many products in  Alaska. During this  period, until 1946, while living in Seattle, he would be 
gone 2 months, then home for one month. 
   He typically traveled extensively between March and November, much of it by air.®1881 They purchased an airplane after son 
Vance learned to fly at Linfield, and Vance C. and Larry learned soon thereafter.   In  1949, son Larry got his float rating while 
working at the Anchorage store and flew his dad on some bush flights.  Starting in 1946 until  his death in 1954, he had opened 
five auto parts stores in Alaska, two in Anchorage, and one each in Juneau, Fairbanks, and Ketchikan.  His  sons would help out in 
the summers when school was out.  Upon his death, his financial partners bought  out the business.  Dorothy, who acted as  the 
bookkeeper for the business, based in Seattle, received the settlement.  She moved to Olympia in 1955, where she was a secretary 
for the Olympia Baptist Church.  During  the years she spent in Olympia, she spent a summer serving as hostess in the dining 
room at  the American Baptist Conference Grounds at Green Lake, WI.  In  1955, she went on an American Baptist  Mission Tour 
and attended the Baptist World Alliance in London.  She then moved to San Diego to be with her sister Kathryn, and finally spent
her last 20 years living with her daughter Evelyn in Long Beach, CA.®1875
 Children
 1.10a.2b.5.5.7.6.1.  Evelyn Kathryn  9 May 1928  Tampa, FL
 1.10a.2b.5.5.7.6.2.  Vance Fredrick  27 May 1929  Tampa, FL
 1.10a.2b.5.5.7.6.3.  Lawrence Merrill  3 Jan 1931  Shelton, Mason, WA
=======

CHILDREN OF JOSEPH (Theron, Harris, Elijah, Joseph, Thomas)                                                                                   new entry: 7-85

1.10a.4b.8.6a.3.1. Mary Elvira BINGHAM (Joseph, Theron, Harris, Elijah, Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: 5 Dec 1856 Oakland, Alameda, CA
 Mar: 1 Feb 1878 Jacob Martin JENNE (John Martin JENNE, Maria Magdalene KANZINGER) San Francisco, CA®1682; 
  Born: 18 Mar 1849, Boetzingen, Freiburg, Baden-Wurttemberg, GER; Died: 16 May 1922, Lakeport, Lake, CA®1632
 Died: 7 Apr 1937 Berkeley, Alameda, CA®1632
   Mary Elvira Bingham and Jacob Martin Jenne began married life as fruit farmers in  Westminster Colony in Los Angeles 
County where they lived immediately after their marriage. Mary’s father, Joseph had settled in Westminster Colony in 1872 after 
short stays in Wilmington  and Compton.®1628, ®1639, [see 1.10a.4b.8.6a.3. Joseph Bingham] Westminster Colony was founded in 1869-70 
as a Presbyterian settlement, but  it  also promoted and taught irrigation and cultivation, especially horticulture and 
apiculture.®1628 
   Jacob Martin Jenne had immigrated  from Baden-Wurttenberg in 1867 with his family when he was about 18 years old. In 1870 
the family  lived on a farm they had bought in Carlin, Calhoun County, Illinois. Several other families  in the area were also from 
Germany. Jacob was the third child and the third of five boys.®1654 Jacob’s  father, John Martin Jenne, died in 1872 leaving all  his 
real and personal  estate to wife Mary Magdalene with right  to sell and that she did.®1659 Some researchers say she moved the 
family to St. Louis. Perhaps that is where they met other German immigrants planning to move west. 
   However and whenever the Jennes moved west we do not know, but we do know that in 1876 they rented a farm near 
Coupeville, Island County, Washington Territory and that son Jacob, then 26-27, was naturalized at  Port Townsend, Jefferson 
County, Washington Territory on 15 September 1876.®1657, ®1660 Port Townsend, across Admiralty Inlet from Coupeville, was 
headquarters of the Puget Sound Customs Collection District and the county court  would have had the necessary tools to grant 
naturalization.
   On their trip from St Louis to Coupeville, the Jennes  would have stopped over in San Francisco. To get  to Coupeville from St. 
Louis in the mid 1870s meant a long trip  either by train to San Francisco and north along the coast by ship to  Whidbey Island, or 
by  ship to Panama, by train or donkey across the isthmus and then north along the coast  by ship. If the Jennes came across 
Panama, their ship  would have stopped at Anaheim Landing, California, a usual  stop on the coast  route for people heading to one 
of the several new settlements south of Los Angeles including Westminster Colony.®1663 Or the Jennes could have joined a group 
of Germans who temporarily  stayed in  San Francisco while negotiating settlement on a tract next to Westminster Colony.®1628 It 
is  also possible that  Mary was teaching in San Francisco and met  Jacob there. Whatever the scenario, Jacob and Mary met and 
then married in San Francisco in February 1878, but they lived in Westminster, California where Mary’s father, Joseph, lived. 
Joseph died in September1878, seven months after Mary and Jacob’s marriage. Mary and Jacob’s first child, Frank, was born at 
Westminster in March 1879, and the family was recorded in Westminster on the 1880 U.S. Census.®1639
   The couple left Westminster Colony shortly  after 1880 returning to Kelseyville, Lake County where Mary’s  mother lived.®1661 
Not staying long, they moved back to southern California by 1885 and settled in  Highland, San Bernardino County where they 
continued fruit farming. Three of their four children were born while they lived in Highland and their two youngest  children, 
Vivian and Alvin died there. In 1896 their two surviving children, were Frank, 17, and Eldred, 11. Jacob, Mary, and the two boys 
moved to Coupeville.®1656
   The Klondike gold rush  had just begun. Work in Alaska offered Jacob a chance of making real  money. Before he left, Mary and 
he bought a farm in the developing Palouse country near Pullman, Washington. Mary and the boys could support  themselves and 
Frank could enroll at  the newly formed Washington State College. Jacob went on to Alaska where he had  a job with Treadwell 
Mining Company.®1660 In 1900 he was enumerated in Douglas, Alaska and Mary, Frank and Eldred  lived on their own farm in 
Pullman, Whitman County, WA. Frank was 21 and “At School” studying civil engineering.®1640, ®1644 He graduated by 1905. 
His job in 1910 was working for the city of Prosser, Benton County, as  a civil  engineer. He later was hired as a hydrographer by 
the U.S. Government Columbia Basin Reclamation Project including the building of Grand Coulee Dam in Washington.®1655, 
®1658 
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   Jacob remained in Alaska for six years. His last year there, 1902, he worked as a customs official and 17 year old  son Eldred 
was able to spend the summer with him before beginning college.®1656 Jacob returned to Washington in 1903 and used his 
“substantial profits” earned in Alaska to buy a 40 acre ranch near Grandview in Yakima County. He enrolled  in the Washington 
State College Winter School for Farmers and in 1906 in  the Live Stock Section located in Prosser, much closer to 
Grandview.®1658
   At the same time Mary and Eldred were also enrolled at Washington State. Mary was studying Economics  and History in 
preparation for her thirty year teaching career. Encouraged by Mary, Eldred had had a fascination with  entomology since 
childhood and  he was on his  way to becoming an expert on all insect pests, especially  the codling moth of the Yakima Valley. 
Eldred graduated in  1906 and went to Cornell  University for a year of graduate study. Following that, he received an appointment 
as special  agent with  the Federal Bureau of Entomology. In 1908 he was promoted  to Expert Agent and in 1909 sent to Georgia 
for research. There he contracted tuberculosis, perhaps weakened by the typhoid fever he had come down with in 1905 while 
doing field work in the Yakima Valley. Hoping that  his TB would be manageable in a dryer climate, the Bureau assigned him to 
Walnut Creek, California, but he died there in 1912. His publications are available online.®1656, ®1632
   In 1909 Jacob sold half of his 40 acre ranch that  he bought for $5,800 in 1905 for more than $20,000. With the profit he bought 
a 20 acre farm south of Grandview where he built a “fine residence and good barns.” Eventually, he had 12 acres in apples and 
pears and the rest in hay and grain for his dairy business.®1660 After ten years of hard  work, Jacob sold the farm. He and Mary 
went back to  Lakeport, California where they lived with her widowed sister. Jacob at 71 was retired. Mary at 63, continued her 
teaching.®1645 Jacob died within two years, but Mary kept on teaching, perhaps through 1930 as the census records.®1646
[Caroline Chavez provided basic material  for this sketch and for  the following children of Joseph. See her Caroline Family Tree 
by searching Joseph Bingham, born 1830 on Ancestry.com]
 Jenne children: 1.  Frank Augustus 1879-1953  2.  Eldred Llewelyn 1885-1912
     3.  Vivian Vincent 1887-1888  4.  Alvin Bingham 1890-1896

1.10a.4b.8.6a.3.2. Charles William  BINGHAM (Joseph, Theron, Harris, Elijah, Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: Feb 1863 Solano County, CA
 Died: 26 Jan 1940, Kelseyville, Lake, CA®1174
   Charles, mother, and younger siblings bought  the Andrews place in Lake County in 1877 after father Joseph left. Charles had 
attended public school in Solano County and two years of high school  in San Francisco  before moving.®1633 They apparently 
operated a dairy farm until closer to 1893 when Charles homesteaded 160 acres in Lake County.®1634 His mother lived with him 
in  1900, but by 1910 had moved into Lakeport to live with daughter Sarah, and  Sarah’s daughter. Charles continued to  live alone 
the rest of his life operating his farm of twenty acres of fruit trees and the rest in cattle and hay.®1633, ®1637 

1.10a.4b.8.6a.3.4. Sarah BINGHAM (Joseph, Theron, Harris, Elijah, Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: 1866 Solano County, CA®172: T737-3
 Mar: 1896 Herbert E. CARPENTER Lakeport, Lake, CA; Born: Mar 1873 Cache, UT; Died: 11 Apr 1914, Talmadge, 
  Mendocino, CA®1632
 Died: 3 Dec 1935, Alameda, CA®1632
   Sarah lived in Lakeport, Lake County most of her life. She would have been eleven or twelve years old when father Joseph died 
and mother Tabitha moved the family to Lakeport, Lake County from Solano County.®1647 Sarah married in 1896, at age 30, 
Herbert Carpenter, 7 years younger than she.®1648 Their daughter, Marsalette, was born in 1904.®1650 
   The following year, 1905, the court  declared Herbert  insane, having had a sudden episode of constant  excitement  accompanied 
by  delusions and illusions and was committed to Mendocino State Hospital. He died there 9 years later in 1914 of tuberculosis  of 
the greater trochanter of the right femur. This disease was poorly diagnosed and reported at  the time.®1652 Symptoms caused 
great pain and could be recurring for as long as 30 years. The cause was usually trauma. It is impossible to draw conclusions, but, 
perhaps, Herbert’s main disease was not mental illness. See his commitment report at ®1649.
   Sarah remained in Lakeport and worked as a nurse, at  least part of the time.®1024 When Marsalette was ready for college, Sarah 
and she moved to Berkeley where they lived together until Marsalette graduated and took a job teaching high school in Williams, 
Colusa County.®1653
 Carpenter child 1.  Marsalette 1904

1.10a.4b.8.6a.3.5. Frank J. BINGHAM (Joseph, Theron, Harris, Elijah, Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: Mar 1869 Solano County, CA
 Died: 1920-1930
   Frank left California to become a permanent Alaskan. In 1900, age 31, he was a civilian laborer at  the Southern Alaska military 
station working on the Trans-Alaska Military Road.®1627 By 1910 he lived in Copper Center and managed the road house at 
Tonsina between Valdez and Tok, with Paul F. Hansel from Germany.®1630 He was still there in 1920: we find no later records.
=====

Generation Eight

1.1.9.10.7a.6.2a.4. Charles Tiffany BINGHAM (Hiram III, Hiram II, Hiram, Calvin, Joseph, Thomas, Thomas)                              add info: 8-32
 Mar: 10 Jun 1929 Kathleen HOWELL (Irwin White HOWELL, Kathleen WATTSON); Born: 20 Feb 1907, Rugby, ENG; Died: 22 
  Feb 1996, Essex, CT; Bur: Riverside Cemetery, Farmington, Hartford, CT®1310
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 Died: 23 Jul 1993, Tenants Harbor, Knox, ME; Bur: Riverside Cemetery, Farmington, Hartford, CT®682, ®132
   Charles  was on the faculty at Yale and Harvard medical  schools, was chief of medicine at Connecticut Veterans Hospital, and a 
commander in the Navy Reserve Medical Corps.®1309 In 1990 he lived in Farmington, CT.
   During World War II, Kathleen served as a nurses's  aid at  The Hartford Hospital. She spent summers in Tenants Harbor, ME, 
where she entertained her children and grandchildren. Her interests included world traveling  while searching for special items to 
be sold by the Women's Exchange in West Hartford.®1310
=====

CHILDREN OF IRA FRANCIS (David, John A. John, Jr., John, Abel, Thomas)                                                   new entries: 8-33

1.2.3.7.6.1b.1.1. Harriet Louisa BINGHAM®ECS (Ira Francis, David, John A. John, Jr., John, Abel, Thomas)
 Born: 26 May 1859, Troy, Rensselaer, NY
 Mar (1): 8 Jam 1877 Joseph Henry DANIELS Brooklyn, Kings, NY®1717
 Mar (2): 1882 John Day SMITH; Born: Nov 1852, ENG; Died: Dec 1933, Brooklyn, Kings, NY; Bur: Cypress Hills Ceme-
  tery, Brooklyn, NY (S 1/2 Lot 600, Sec 14)
 Died: 23 Oct 1920, Brooklyn, Kings, NY; Bur: Cypress Hills Cemetery, Brooklyn, NY (S 1/2 Lot 600, Section 14)
   Harriet was only eleven years old when her father, Ira Francis, died. She lived in Brooklyn with her mother and younger 
siblings, but did not  finish four years of high school. Instead, she married at age sixteen, Joseph Daniels.®1717 They had three 
children, before he died. None of the children lived. 
   Harriet married again when she was about twenty-three, John Day Smith. He was  born in England, but lived in  Brooklyn by the 
time he was eight. In  1880 he was a widower with two daughters, Lilly D. age 2 and Ella Emma age 4. He was a salesman of 
canned meat. Harriet  and John had three more children between 1884 and 1895. In 1900, John’s daughter, Lily, 22, still  lived at 
home, but his daughter Ella Emma, now called Elizabeth, lived and worked elsewhere in  the county. Harriet and John’s three 
children were still at home.®1805 By 1910, Mabel, 15, was the only child  still  at home and niece Harriet  L., James Nelson’s 
daughter, lived with them. She was a billing clerk at the News Company.®1806
   A diabetic, Harriet died in a diabetic coma when she was just sixty-one years old.
 Daniels children:     1. Unnamed 22 Jul 1877     2. Unnamed     3. Unnamed
 Smith children:     1. Edward Ellison 1884     2. Harry 1887     3. Mabel L. 1894-1953

1.2.3.7.6.1b.1.2. James Nelson BINGHAM®ECS (Ira Francis, David, John A. John, Jr., John, Abel, Thomas)
 Born: 27 Apr 1861, Albany, NY®1706
 Mar: 16 Feb 1891 Mary W. HOEFINER Brooklyn, Kings, NY; Born: May 1874, Brooklyn, Kings, New York;
  Mar (2) 19 Feb 1898 William KRUG®1717, 1737; Died: 4 May 1936, Brooklyn, Kings, New York®1706
 Died: 18 Sep 1897, Brooklyn, Kings, NY®1706 (as Nelson J.); Burial: Cypress Hills Cemetery, Brooklyn, NY
   James Nelson led a troubled youth. After father Ira died in 1870, James lived at  home with mother Sarah A. as  the family 
moved almost annually  from one residence to another in Brooklyn.®1358 When he was seventeen and the family  lived at  157 - 6th 
St, Brooklyn, James and his two brothers, Henry Francis and Albert  Ira were arrested and sent  to the Brooklyn Truant House For 
Boys, also called the House of Refuge. James was tried  for “Assault with Intent to Harm,”  sentenced 23 October 1878 to serve 
five years and transferred to  Sing Sing Prison on the 24th.  The Sing Sing Admission Register describes an unpleasant picture of 
James. He was 5 feet 4 inches tall, weighed 123 pounds, was cross eyed, had a large scar on this left  temple, his left  arm had been 
broken, and he had a scar on his left hip.®1807 His brothers, being younger, remained in the truant home where they were 
enumerated on 8 June 1880 when the census was taken.®1700
   If James served his full five year term, he would have been released in  1883. So far, however, we have not found a record for 
him between 1878 and 1891 when he appeared as a painter in Brooklyn and was misfiled in the city directory under the Rs as 
Ringham. James married in  the same year, 16  February 1891, Mary W. Hoefiner. Their daughter, Harriet  Louisa was born in April 
1893. By then, James had switched his name to Nelson J. or Nelson as per the Brooklyn City directories for 1895, 1897 and 1898. 
Each year he lived at a different address.
   James’s life ended as unhappily as his  youth. On May 8, 1896 he and another man were working as house painters when their 
scaffolding broke. Both men were injured. James broke his leg as he fell on and  killed  a 4 year old boy. The accident sent James 
into depression. He killed himself by poisoning on September 18, 1897.®1808
   James left behind wife Mary, daughter Harriet, and  son Walter. The daughter, Harriet Louisa, was  named after James’  sister. By 
1900 she lived with her grandmother Sarah and Uncle Albert in Hamilton, Madison, NY.®1731 The son, Walter John, was born 
after the accident, but  before his father’s death. When mother Mary married second, Walter Krug, in 1898 and had another child 
in 1900, Walter went to live permanently with grandmother Sarah Ann in Poughkeepsie.®1705
 Children
 1.2.3.7.6.1b.1.2.1. Harriet Louisa1893
 1.2.3.7.6.1b.1.2.2. Walter John1896

1.2.3.7.6.1b.1.4. Henry Francis BINGHAM®ECS (Ira Francis, David, John A. John, Jr., John, Abel, Thomas)
 Born: 16 Feb 1866
 Died: 25 Dec 1888, Kings Co., NY®1706, ®1718 (Typhoid Pneumonia); Bur: Cypress Hills Cemetery, Brooklyn, NY (Grave 4376,
  Block 18, Div 1, Locust Grove, Sec 15)
   Henry Francis went by the name Francis. Only four years old when his father died, he led a childhood leading to delinquecy 
and a stay  in the Brooklyn Truant House for Boys, also known as  the House of Refuge. See brother James Nelson’s (1.2.3.7.6.1b.1.2.) 
bio sketch.
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1.2.3.7.6.1b.1.5. Albert Ira BINGHAM®ECS (Ira Francis, David, John A. John, Jr., John, Abel, Thomas)
 Born: 5 Dec 1868, MA®1918
 Mar: Mar: 2 Mar 1903 Anna RICE MARSHALL Poughkeepsie, Dutchess, NY; Born: abt 1872, NY; Died: 10 Aug 1931,
  Poughkeepsie, Dutchess, NY®1918
 Died: 2 Feb 1964, Poughkeepsie, Dutchess, NY ®682; Bur: Upton Lake Cemetery, Dutchess, NY
   Albert Ira was  less than two years old when his  father died. Following the leadership of his oldest brother, James Nelson, Albert 
was arrested when 9 years old in 1877 and sent to the Brooklyn Truant House for Boys along with his 12 year old brother 
Francis. That is where they were living when the 1880 census was taken.®1700 According to his obituary, Albert  attended and 
graduated from a business school  in Chicago, IL. He then attended Colgate University where we find him in 1900 age 32 years 
old. He was studying for the ministry. His  mother, Sarah Ann, was head of household and Hattie L., James Nelson’s daughter, 
lived with them.®1731 Albert left  Colgate after one year and moved to Poughkeepsie, NY in 1901. In 1903 he married Anna Rice 
in  Poughkeepsie. Anna had three daughters, Florence, Adele, Laura, from her previous marriage to a Mr. Marshall. Albert and 
Anna’s only child, Albert Frederick, was born in 1904. Albert had a job as sexton at a church which he kept  through 1915.®1703 
By 1920 he had a job  as  a special  officer at a bank.®1913 In 1925 and 1930 his position was custodian at the Poughkeepsie 
Savings Bank. ®1732,1914 Wife Anna died in 1931, but Albert kept on working at his janitorial job through 1940. His stepdaughter, 
Laura lived with him.®1915 He continued to work through 1946, but was retired in 1949 That means he worked until he was about 
80 years old!®1358 He was 95 when he died.®1918
 Child 
 1.2.3.7.6.1b.1.5.1. Albert Frederick 1904
=====

CHILD OF ALBERT DUANE (Calvin Clark, Zenas, John, Jr., John, Abel, Thomas)                                                       new entry: 8-33

1.2.3.7.7.8c.1.1. George Albert BINGHAM(Albert Duane, Calvin Clark, Zenas, John, Jr., Abel, Thomas)
 Born: 1 May 1880 NY
 Died: aft 1950
   In 1900, George, age 20, lived in Brooklyn, NY with mother Alma, 36, and her second husband Frank Westerdaho, 39. 
George’s surname was erroneously spelled Brigham.®1801 Five years later, 1905, George, 25, worked as a carpenter, was head  of 
household and his widowed mother, Alma, and his grandmother, Cynthia Ann, 75, lived with him.®1906 From then until 1942 we 
loose track of George. He surfaces in South Kent, Kent, Litchfiled County, Connecticut only  to fill  out his WW II draft 
registration card. He was 62 and unemployed. His closest contact was a Robert J. Boyd.®780 Still living  on 8 March  1950 he filed 
a social security life claim on his own behalf. As of 2016 that is all we know.
=====

1.2.8b.3.1.6a.2.2. Heil Nelson BINGHAM (John N., Geheil, Alfrad, Elisha, Jonathan, Abel, Thomas)                                                      add info: 8-56
 Died: 21 Jun 1930 Denver, Denver, CO; Bur: Oakes Cemetery, Oakes, Dickey, ND®682
   By 1930 Heil, Edith and James had moved to Denver, CO. Heil, age 62, rented for $20.00 a month, had no  radio, been married 
to  Edith, age 55, for 25 years, and son Jim, age 17, was a filling station attendant. They  lived at 1919 E 26th Avenue next to the 
filling station.®1355 As of 2015, the old filling station where James worked was still  standing on  the corner of 26th and High 
although the building was either empty or being used for storage [see maps.google.com]. The census was  taken 7 April 1930, two 
months before Heil died.
   After Heil died, Edith  and James moved to Durango, LaPlata, CO to live with daughter/sister Estella and husband William 
Mahoney®1356 [See 2004-2007 UPDATE]
 Add child 1.2.8b.3.1.6a.2.2.5 1/2. Thomas Franklin  1 Sep 1905 - 26 Nov 1908 [do not renumber]
   NOTE: Edith’s father, Peter Riley Ingalls and Charles Ingalls, father of Laura Ingalls (Wilder) were brothers. Both were sons of 

Lansford Ingals. [b. VT 1812, d. WI 1896] 1850; U.S. Census: Campton, Kane, Illinois; Roll: M432_112; Page: 97A; 
Image: 306 That means Edith Ingalls, Heil Nelson’s wife, and Laura Ingalls were first cousins.

1.2.8b.3.1.6a.2.3. Josephine BINGHAM®LMS (John N., Geheil, Alfrad, Elisha, Jonathan, Abel, Thomas)                                              new info: 8-56
 Born: 1870, IA
 Mar: abt 1892 Charles L. GRAY (Norman GRAY, Ann); Born: 30 Nov 1859 Pierce, De Kalb, IL; Died: 3 Aug 1931 Denver, 
  Sargent, ND®1426
 Died: 3 Feb 1896 Oakes, Dickey, ND (age 25 y, 8m,10d); Bur: Oakes Cemetery®682
   Josephine married Charles L. Gray in late 1892 or early 1893. He had come to North Dakota from Illinois as a young man. In 
January, 1893 Josephine had patented 80 acres  by cash entry in Sargent County, ND®775 They presumably married about the 
same time. Josephine and Charles’s first child, Frances Anna, was born in November, 1893 and their second child, Edith May, 
was born in 1896. Josephine died shortley thereafter. Edith May died age 7 months at her grandparents home.®1363
 Gray children      1. Frances Anna  Born: 16 Nov 1893; Mar: Frederick Walter Michel; Died: Aug 1984 Reeds, Jasper, MO
                                 2. Edith May  Born 1896; Died: age 7 m, Oakes, Dickey, ND
=====
1.9a.3.5a.8.4.1b.1. George Charles BINGHAM ®LBBG (Charles Frank, Edwin Howe, Lemuel Webb, Jedediah, Lenuel, Samuel, Thomas)       add info: 8-62
 Mar (2): 4 Nov 1943 Elizabeth LAME Crescent Avenue Presbyterian Church, Plainfield, NJ; Born: 5 Dec 1917, 
  Elizabeth, NY®1320
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   George was nine years  old when his father died. Sent  to prep school at Kingsley Manor, Morristown, NJ, his  Aunt  Rhea 
Augusta took care of him financially. From high school, he entered the U. S. Navy and served during WW I as a Yeoman 3rd 
Class according to his burial record at Long Island National Cemetery.®682 After the war, George entered  Rutgers College in 
1920  where he majored in Mechanical  and Electrical Engineering. After graduation  he lived in  New Jersey where he had many 
different jobs with major corporations such as Remington Rand. As an  example, in 1930 he was an industrial engineer and 
employer in a paint production factory.®1329
   George had two families: two children with  Anita Browne and two children with Elizabeth Lame. Elizabeth Lame did 
secretarial work with several large corporations including Schering Plough (Merck), Ingersoll Rand, and the National  State Bank 
of Westfield, NJ. She worked until she was 71 years old. Twenty-six year later at age 97 in 2015 she was alive and well. Elizabeth 
and George married seven years before he divorced Anita Browne, although his children with Anita were grown before his 
children with Elizabeth Lame were born. Elizabeth divorced George in 1955. The next  year, in 1956, Elizabeth Lame married 
Harrison Barnes. Although Barnes did not adopt Elizabeth’s children, their surname was legally changed to Barnes in 1963.®1320 
NOTE: Renumber Mary Belle to 1.9a.3.5a.8.4.1b.1a.1. and George Charles, Jr. to 1.9a.3.5a.8.4.1b.1a.2. on page 9-27
 Children Elizabeth Lame born Elizabeth, NJ
 1.9a.3.5a.8.4.1b.1b.1.  Linda Lame 1944
 1.9a.3.5a.8.4.1b.1b.2.  David Harrison 1947
=====

CHILDREN OF CHARLES ERNEST (Horace, Johnson, Jr., Johnson, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)                           redone entries: 8-71

1.10a.2b.2.1.3a.1.1. Gertrude Flora BINGHAM (Charles E., Horace, Johnson, Jr., Johnson, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)              redone entry: 8-71
 Born: 9 Jan 1878, Cortlandville Twp, Cortland NY®172: T765-13 
 Mar: 23 Feb 1898 Loren (Lora) E. MERIHEW (Ransom MERIHEW, Libbie) McGrawville, Cortland, NY®1505; 
  Born: 30 Apr 1872 Freetown, Cortland, NY; Died: 18 Apr 1926, Galatia, Cortland, NY; Bur: Marathon Village 
  Cemetery®682
 Died: 25 Oct 1922, Cortland, Cortland, NY; Bur: Marathon Village Cemetery®682
    Her parents may have named her Gertrude Flora, but after she was married she went by the name Flora G. Her husband was 
named Loren, but went by the name Lora. Imagine what fun they had introducing themselves!
   Right after they were married in 1898, they lived in Triangle, Broome County, New York where Lora worked at the cheese 
factory.®1546, ®1549 By 1905, they had returned to Marathon, Cortland County where in 1910 they owned their farm on Galatia 
Rd and where they lived the rest of their lives.®1545 In 1922, Flora died suddenly, age 44, at the Marathon hospital. Charles lived 
only four more years. Both their funerals were held at home.®1547, ®1548
 Merihew child:     1. Charles Loren 1908-1974

1.10a.2b.2.1.3a.1.2. Ernest E. BINGHAM (Charles E., Horace, Johnson, Jr., Johnson, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)                            redone entry: 8-71
 Born: 6 Dec 1879, Cortlandville Twp, Cortland, NY®172: T765-13
 Mar: 16 Jan 1901 Dena Daisy CRYSTER (Wesley CRYSTER, Elizabeth Lee) McGraw, Cortland, NY®1510, ®1516; Born: 1879 
  Marietta, NY®1450; Died: 12 Feb 1945, Cortlandville, Cortland NY®356; Bur: McGraw Rural Cemetery®1450, ®1560
 Died: 23 Oct 1959, McGraw, Cortland, NY; Bur: McGraw Rural Cemetery®1450
   Ernest E. began his working career with a clerkship at  the grocery store of H. B. Hubbard, 96 Main Street Cortland.®1506 By 
1910, however, Ernest and Dena, married 9 years, had moved their family back to  Solon Township and rented a home so Ernest 
could work as a farm laborer, perhaps on his father’s farm for in 1930 he owned his  own farm and home valued at $7000. 
®1485,®1513 In 1940, Ernest and Dena were still on the farm and they had  a hired hand as their two older sons had not  become 
farmers and their youngest worked at Wickwire Company.®1514 Before Dena died in 1945, they had moved into Cortland and 
Ernest had gone to work for the Department of Public Works.®1358 Ernest did not retire from that job until  sometime in the 1950s 
shortly before he died.®1358
 Children:
 1.10a.2b.2.1.3a.1.2.1.  Lawrence Eugene  1903
 1.10a.2b.2.1.3a.1.2.2.  Maurice Ceryl 1904
 1.10a.2b.2.1.3a.1.2.3.  Charles Wesley 1918
=====

CHILDREN OF WILLARD (Horace, Johnson, Jr., Johnson, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)                                                 new entries: 8-72

1.10a.2b.2.1.3a.5.1. Ione L. BINGHAM (Willard, Horace, Johnson, Jr., Johnson, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)                                     new entry: 8-72
 Born: 7 Apr 1896, Cortland, NY®1573
 Mar: abt 1922 Edward L. ATKINS (Charles L. ATKINS, Mary D.) Cortland, NY; Born: 1898; Died: 1976®1450; Bur: McGraw
  Rural Cemetery®682
 Died: 16 Aug 1985, Freetown, Cortland, NY®1348, ®1593; Bur: McGraw Rural Cemetery®1450
   Ione married Edward Atkins about  1922. She still lived at  home in 1920, but was  married with a two year old and a 27 day old 
child in 1925.®1441 Edward was a dairy  farmer. They lived on Baker School and East Freetown Roads in East  Freetown, Solon 
Township. By 1930 they had four children and by 1940 they owned their farm valued at $3000.00.®1440, ®1439
 Atkins children: 1. Vivian Mary 4 May 1925 - 1971  2. Robert 16 Jul 1922 - 30 Jul 2006
     3. Dorothy Lucille 1927 - aft 1985  4. Wilma  1928 - 21 Dec 1995®682
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1.10a.2b.2.1.3a.5.2. Harley P. BINGHAM (Willard, Horace, Johnson, Jr., Johnson, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)                                 new entry: 8-72
 Born: 18 Mar 1900, NY®208
 Mar: 9 Aug 1922 Clara E. PECK (Charles E. PECK, Maud Leah NEWMAN) McGraw, Cortland, NY®1591; Born: 8 Dec 1897;
  Died: 24 Oct 1995®1508; Bur: McGraw Rural Cemetery®682
 Died: 5 May 1972, Cortland Co NY®356, ®208, ®1574; Bur: McGrawville Rural Cemetery®367
   Harley, age 19 in 1920 lived at home in McGraw and helped work the farm.®1445 Within the next five years he went to work for 
Wickwire Bros in Cortland and married Clara E. Peck, schoolteacher.®1586 They rented at 35  E. Main Street, McGraw.®1446 
Their daughter, Emogene, was born in 1927. Before 1930 Harley left Wickwire and took a job as  truck driver for Schellinger & 
Geedell Feed Mill.®1358 By 1935 Harley had his own farm in Freetown. In 1940 his father Willard lived with them as well as 
nephew Robert Atkins.®1442
 Child
 1.10a.2b.2.1.3a.5.2.1.  Emogene 1927

1.10a.2b.2.1.3a.5.3. Caroline  BINGHAM (Willard, Horace, Johnson, Jr., Johnson, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)                                 new entry: 8-72
 Born: 10 Oct 1902 Cortland, NY
 Mar: 3 Jul 1931 Russell COLBERT (Edward COLBERT, Jessie C RUSSELL) Cortland, Cortland, NY®1581; Born: 9 Feb 1903, 
  Long Lake, Hamilton, NY®1577; Died: 6 Aug 1961, Norwood, St Lawrence, NY®682; Bur: Riverside Cemetery, Nor
  wood®682
 Died: 7 Mar 1989®682; Bur: Riverside Cemetery, Norwood, St Lawrence, NY®682
   After high school, Caroline worked at the Vesta Corset  Company in McGraw as a corset maker, probably meaning she sewed as 
men did the cutting.®1570, ®1587
   At the same time Russell Colbert lived in Pierrepont, St Lawrence County working in construction.®1579 Russell’s work 
brought him to Cortland where they met and married in  1931. For the next 12 years, the couple lived at 39 West  Main in McGraw 
and Russell  worked as a carpenter. Their two children were born in McGraw. When World War Two was about to  begin, Russell 
and Cora bought a dairy farm on Austin Ridge Rd in Norwood, St Lawrence County, NY near where Russell  had grown up.®1580 
For the next 20 years, until his sudden death in 1961, Russell and Caroline owned and operated  the farm, but  not  as a dairy farm. 
In 1946 they discontinued dairying  due to lack of help and auctioned off their herd of 51 Holstein Dairy Cattle.®1589 Russell 
became active as a Teamster’s union steward working on behalf of other dairy farmers.®1590 After Russel’s death, Caroline 
continued to live in Norwood.®1574
 Colbert children: 1. Doris Shirley 1933 2. Russell E. Jr. 1936
=====

CHILDREN OF ALBROSE (Horace, Johnson, Jr., Johnson, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)                              new entries and info: 8-72

1.10a.2b.2.1.3b.1.1. Marjorie Marleah BINGHAM (Albrose, Horace, Johnson, Jr., Johnson, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)                  new entry: 8-72
 Born: 8 Jul 1903, McGraw, Cortland, NY
 Mar: 20 Aug 1923 Hamilton Ross HARDING; Born: 10 Jul 1896, Gilbertsville, NY; Died: 29 Nov 1956, Lagrange, IN;
  Bur: Greenwood Cemetery, Lagrange®682
 Died: 8 May 1997, Lagrange, Lagrange, IN; Bur: Greenwood Cemetery, Lagrange®682
   When Marjorie married Hamilton Harding they moved to Syracuse, NY where Hamilton worked as a shipping and receiving 
clerk.®1358 A better job  took them to  Mexico, Oswego County, where Hamilton was a superintendant at a milk station.®1372 A 
still better job took  them to  Bloomfield, Lagrange County, IN by 1940.®1371 Perhaps this was the Gordon Baking Company 
where he worked in 1942.®1370
 Harding children:     1. Laura Mae (1925-1997)     2. Vera Jane (1926-2003)

1.10a.2b.2.1.3b.1.2. Raymond Charles BINGHAM (Albrose, Horace, Johnson, Jr., Johnson, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)            redone entry: 8-72
 Born: 30 Aug 1904
 Mar: 24 Oct 1928 Florence Emogene POTTER Cortland, Cortland, NY; Born: 11 May 1906, Taylor, Cortland, NY; Died: 
  15 Nov 1988, McGraw, Cortland, NY; Bur: McGraw Rural Cemetery®682
 Died: 24 Apr 1999, McGraw, Cortland, NY; Bur: McGraw Rural Cemetery®682
   In 1930 Raymond and Florence rented their home in McGraw where he worked as a foreman at a Lock Box factory. They had 
no  children and no radio.®1373 By 1940 Ray was foreman in a wooden box factory, probably the same factory as 1930, making 
$1920 a year. They had one child, son Raymond, Jr. and a lodger age 24, Nellie Runchall from Iowa. Florence worked as a 
machine operator in a paper box company. Each worked 40 hours a week.®1374 They lived in McGraw the rest of their lives.
 Children
 1.10a.2b.2.1.3b.1.2.1.  Raymond, Jr. 1931
 1.10a.2b.2.1.3b.1.2.2.  Sharon 
 1.10a.2b.2.1.3b.1.2.3.  Diane.

1.10a.2b.2.1.3b.1.3. Ralph Amos BINGHAM (Albrose, Horace, Johnson, Jr., Johnson, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)                         redone entry: 8-72
 Born: 3 Jul 1906, McGraw, Cortland, NY
 Mar (1): 4 Jul 1925 Jane Frances JOHNSON; Born: 7 May 1906, TX; Died: 22 Jun 1973, San Mateo, CA®1174
 Mar (2): 13 Apr 1974 Wanda Cecelia KOWALKOWSKI (Leo J. KOWALKOWSKI/KAWALKOWSKI, Anne I. WYNNE) San Mateo, 
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  CA®1155; Born: 1 Jan 1908, San Francisco, CA; Died: 16 Apr 1994, San Mateo, CA®1377
 Died: 11 Apr 2001, Sun City, Maricopa, AZ®820
   Ralph grew up in McGraw, Cortland County, NY with his brothers and sisters, but as soon as he married Jane Johnson, he and 
she moved to Syracuse, Onondaga County NY where he worked at time study in  a washing machine plant.®1358, ®1379 By 1936 
they had moved to Elmira, Chemung County, NY where Ralph was an office executive for Remington Rand Typewriters.®1380 In 
the 1950s, Ralph called himself an efficiency engineer and he still  worked for Remington Rand.®1358 He traveled to such places 
as Copenhagen, Rio  de Janeiro, and Paris without his wife so apparently on business.®1376 The family lived in Elmira until they 
moved to Pittsford, near Rochester, Monroe County, NY shortly before 1960. In  1959, 2 Sep they bought lot 39 in  Hunters Run 
subdivision of Pittsford.®1378 Ralph then worked for the Phelps Winship Company, maker of professional tool boxes and sample 
cases. Soon, however, Ralph took a sales rep job with Whiting Overhead Truck Door in Menlo  Park, CA where he and Jane lived 
until her death in  1973. In 1974 Ralph married  Wanda Kowalkowski Hoefer and by 1978 he was retired.®1155, ®1358 Wanda died 
in 1994.®1377 Sometime after that Ralph moved to Sun City, AZ.®1392
 Children
 1.10a.2b.2.1.3b.1.3.1.  Janet E.  1934
 1.10a.2b.2.1.3b.1.3.2.  Daughter 2

1.10a.2b.2.1.3b.1.4. Reed LeRoy BINGHAM (Albrose, Horace, Johnson, Jr., Johnson, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)                         redone entry: 8-72
 Born: 7 Jun 1908, McGraw, Cortland, NY®682
 Mar: 3 Oct 1933 Bessie Lucille SPINK (Melzar M. SPINK, Clara Melissa GURLEY) Oswego, Oswego, NY; Born 1913; 
  Died: 2009, Winter Haven, Polk, FL; Bur: Woodlawn Cemetery, Sandy Creek, Oswego, NY®1393
 Died: 18 Aug 1993, Winter Haven, Polk, FL®682; Bur: McGraw Rural Cemetery, McGraw, Cortland, NY
   Reed was a barber. By the time he was 21 he was barbering and he continued in that occupation until he was 66 years old in 
1974.®1381 He owned his own shop in Pulaski, Oswego County, NY for at  least 35 years.®1358 In 1974 when he retired, he and 
wife Bessie moved to Winter Haven, FL.®1391 Daughter Judith and son James also lived in Winter Haven.
 Children
 1.10a.2b.2.1.3b.1.4.1.  Joan I. 1935
 1.10a.2b.2.1.3b.1.4.2.  James (Alva) Leroy 1936
 1.10a.2b.2.1.3b.1.4.3.  John R. 1936
 1.10a.2b.2.1.3b.1.4.4.  Joe
 1.10a.2b.2.1.3b.1.4.5.  Judith Elaine 1944-1997

1.10a.2b.2.1.3b.1.5. Mildred Audrey BINGHAM (Albrose, Horace, Johnson, Jr., Johnson, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)                      new entry: 8-72
 Born: 2 Apr 1910, McGraw, Cortland, NY
 Mar: 6 Jun 1934 Seeber Cameron TARBELL (William TARBELL, Martha SEEBER) Cortland, Cortland, NY; Born: 5 Apr 1909,
  Freetown, Cortland, NY®1383; Died: 8 Jul 1985, Fayetteville, Onondaga, NY®682; Bur: White Chapel Memorial Gar-
  dens, DeWitt, Onondaga
 Died: 28 Apr 2006, Myrtle Beach, Horry, SC®682, ®1394; Bur: White Chapel Memorial Gardens, DeWitt, Onondaga
   According to census records, Mildred was  the only sibling of seven to graduate college. She earned her Bachelor of Music 
degree from Syracuse University in 1933.®1378 It  may have been  a two year degree for on the 1940 census she is  credited with 2 
years of college. While there she joined the Alpha Xi Delta Sorority. 
   Within a year after graduation, Mildred married Seeber C. Tarbell  and they settled in the city  of Cortland, New York. Seeber, 
with  one year of college, had a job as District Manage for a retail feed company, undoubtedly GLF, the Grange League 
Federation, and Mildred worked as a stenographer. They lived in Cortland for about fifteen years. 
   In 1951 Mildred and family moved to Ithaca, Tompkins, NY. The 1951 Ithaca City Directory gives the initials GGO for 
Seeber’s place of employment, but the GLF had offices in Ithaca and Seeber in 1955 was Director of Member Relations for GLF. 
While in Ithaca Mildred went to work as a Junior High School teacher and continued that as long as she lived  in Ithaca. Seeber 
continued working for GLF in Ithaca through 1964.®1358 In 1964 GLF merged with Eastern States Farmer’s Exchange to form 
Agway.®1386, ®1386 Mildred and Seeber left Ithaca that year and moved to Fayetteville, NY, then a suburb of Syracuse. They 
remained in Fayetteville where Seeber died in 1985.
   Mildred lived another twenty-one years, dying in 2006 in Myrtle Beach, SC.®1392
 Tarbell children: 1. Linda abt 1941 2. Karen 1946

1.10a.2b.2.1.3b.1.6. Martha Lula BINGHAM (Albrose, Horace, Johnson, Jr., Johnson, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)                             new entry: 8-72
 Born: 22 Aug 1918, McGraw, Cortland, NY
 Mar: 23 Aug 1934 Robert J. MITCHINSON Moravia, Cayuga, NY®1389; Born: 26 Nov 1910, Wigton, Wigton, Cumber-
  land, ENG; Died: 3 May 1996, Manchester, Ontario, NY; Bur: Riverview Cemetery, Gypsum, Ontario, NY
 Died: 31 Jan 2008, Rochester, Monroe, NY; Bur: Riverview Cemetery, Gypsum, NY®682
   Martha and Robert settled in the town of Cortland, NY soon after they were married. They first appeared in  the Cortland City 
Directory in 1936. Robert was then a gas station attendant. Martha was not  listed as having a job.®1358 By 1939 Robert had 
landed a job with COBAKCO, Cortland Baking Company as a salesman. The Cortland Baking Company (COBAKCO) was the 
first bakery east of the Mississippi River to make enriched breads, wrap loaves in cellophane and sell pre-sliced white, wheat and 
rye bread. They invented the phrase "the greatest thing since sliced bread".®1395 Martha was a clerk, perhaps at  G. H. Wiltsies, a 
ladies speciality store, where she worked in the 1950s and became a department head by 1960.®1358
   In 1940, they had one daughter, Roberta, age four.®1388
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   About  1981 they left Cortland and moved to Friendly Village Mobile Home Park in Manchester, Ontario County, NY where 
they lived until Robert died in 1996. Sometime thereafter, Martha moved to Rochester, Monroe County, NY.®1358
[Note: Vital records data and uncited information come from French/Cary/Mitchison/Bingham Family Tree, Ancestry.com by Harry Miller]
 Mitchinson children 1. Roberta mar: Philip David French (1932-1999)     2 Private     3. Edward Charles 1947-1947

1.10a.2b.2.1.3b.1.7. Miriam Barbara BINGHAM (Albrose, Horace, Johnson, Jr., Johnson, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)                     new entry: 8-72
 Born: 26 May 1920, McGraw, Cortland, NY
 Mar: 26 May 1939 Elwyn C. TAYLOR McGraw, Cortland, NY Born: 22 Apr 1914, Jackson, MI ®1377; Died: 6 Apr 1994, 
  Rochester, Monroe, NY®820
 Died: 9 Sep 2011, Rochester, Monroe, NY; Bur: Private Entombment
   Miriam went by her middle name, Barbara. In 1940, age 19, married, she and husband Elwyn, age 25 lived in Cortland, NY. 
They were both high school grads. Elwyn worked as a window trimmer.®1390 By 1943 they had moved to Rochester where Elwin 
had a better paying job as a window trimmer®1358 Before 1948 Elwyn had moved into advertising.®1358 They remained in 
Rochester where they raised their three daughters.®1396 [Note: Vital records data and uncited information come from French/Cary/Mitchison/Bingham 
Family Tree, Ancestry.com by Harry Miller]
 Taylor children 1. Patricia: mar. Albert Young  2. Priscilla: mar Stephen Giuliano 3. Pamela: Mar Michael Torella
=====

CHILDREN OF CARL E. (Frank C., James, Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas).                                                          new entry: 8-76

1.10a.2b.5.5.7.2.1. Harold Elmore BINGHAM®CEB (Carl E. Frank C., James, Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: 26 May 1912 Kansas City, Jackson, MO
 Mar: 11 Apr 1937 Sarah Elizabeth DENNENY Fayette, Howard, MO; Born: 18 May 1911 Fayette, Howard, MO; Died: 16
  Sep 2002 Kansas City, Jackson, MO
 Died: 13 Dec 2007 Kansas City, Jackson, MO
   Harold was the first of three brothers born to  Carl and Bertha.  The family lived in Kansas City, MO, Harrison, AR, Chicago, 
IL, and Chillicothe, MO as work was not easy to  find.  Harold attended Kansas City Junior College in 1929.  He was to attend 
William Jewell College, a Baptist school in Kansas City, but father Carl  took issue with a disagreement the faculty had with the 
administration, so he sent  Harold to Central College in Fayette, MO (a Methodist school), where a couple of the staff from 
William Jewell had transferred.  This is where Harold met his future wife, Sarah, the daughter of the President of the Fayette 
Bank.  Sarah was active in many sports, but most notably as  women’s champion of the Fayette Golf Club at  age 21, where she 
scored a hole-in-one on her first shot of the season in 1933.®1870  Harold graduated with  a BA in Sociology in 1933.  Sarah also 
graduated that year from Central with a degree in Economics.  After graduation, he then found employment with Missouri 
Motors, then accepted a position with the Federal  Emergency Relief Agency in Pierre, ND.  Then back to Kansas City as 
Terminal Manager for the KC-LA Flyer, then to  MKC Truck Co. as salesman.  In  1937 he went to work as Terminal  Manager 
with  Arkansas Motor Freight Company.  This is the year he married Sarah in  her hometown of Fayette, MO.  In 1939, they 
purchased a house in Fairway, KS, where they would  live for 56 years.  In  1942 they helped organize Old Mission Methodist 
Church.  That year Harold landed a job with Pratt & Whitney Aircraft.  After the war, Harold started work as  Traffic Manager for 
Spencer Chemical Co., where he worked for 32 years until retirement as Vice President in 1975.  He studied interstate law and in 
1950  was admitted to the bar with a license to practice before the Interstate Commerce Commission. In 1977, Harold was elected 
to  Fairway City Council, where he served as Police Commissioner from 1979-1993.  Sarah worked part time as a bookkeeper 
including work for the Andrew Drumm Institute, a farm for orphan boys in  Independence, MO.  In 1996 Sarah and Harold moved 
to  Bishop Spencer Place in Kansas City, MO, where they resided until  they passed away.  In  2000, the Old Mission Methodist 
Church dedicated the Bingham Chapel in their honor.
 Children
 1.10a.2b.5.5.7.2.1.1.  Larry Jo  6 Jan 1940  Kansas City, Jackson, MO
 1.10a.2b.5.5.7.2.1.2.  Beverly Jean  17 May 1944  Kansas City, Jackson, MO
 1.10a.2b.5.5.7.2.1.3.  Sarah Elizabeth  7 May 1947  Kansas City, Jackson, MO
 1.10a.2b.5.5.7.2.1.4.  Carl Eugene  17 Feb 1951  Kansas City, Jackson, MO

1.10a.2b.5.5.7.2.2  Charles Marvin BINGHAM®CMB  (Carl E. Frank C., James, Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)
 Born:  5 Feb 1918 Kansas City, Jackson, MO
 Mar:  7 Mar 1942 Katherine Virginia WATSON, Kansas City, Jackson, MO; Born: 21 Dec 1918; Died: 2 Apr 2002 Cala-
  bash, NC; Bur: Arlington Nat Cemetery, VA
 Died:  20 Jul 1997 Calabash, NC; Bur: Arlington Nat’l Cemetery, VA
   Marvin was the middle brother of the family and also graduated  from Central College in  Fayette, MO around 1939.  He married 
Virginia in 1942.  He was in the Army in WWII from 1942 to the spring of 1946. Marvin served as an intelligence officer in both 
theaters of the war: (a) European Theater under General Eisenhower in North Africa and off the coast Italy from 1943 to the 
spring of 1944; (b) the Pacific Theater on General Douglas MacArthur’s staff from 1944 to the spring of 1946. While in the 
Philippines he helped write the first Constitution for the Republic of the Philippines, and retained the original signing 
document.®1871  He was then sent to  Japan in August prior to the signing of the peace documents ending WWII on the Battleship 
Missouri, 2 September 1945, to make certain it was safe for Gen. MacArthur to do so. He continued to serve on Gen. 
MacArthur’s staff in Japan until he was discharged as  a Captain from active duty in the spring of 1946. He returned to Ginny in 
Kansas City  and was introduced to his first born child, who was then in his 13th month.  He continued to serve in the Army as a 
reserve officer and retired as a Lieutenant Colonel. This required two weeks of summer duty until he retired in the 1970s. Marvin 
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worked for Dun and Bradstreet for 42 years. While in Kansas City  he served as a reporter and then as a regional manager for 
several states. They moved from Prairie Village, KS in 1951 after the Kansas City floods to Buffalo, NY with their three boys, 
where he was a regional manager. In 1956 they moved to St. Louis, where he was a regional  manager and fourth son Bob was 
born. In 1961 Marv was promoted to City Manager in Manhattan (NYC). They lived  on Long Island in Babylon Village and then 
in  West Islip, NY, until  he retired in 1979. During these years Marv became a Corporate Secretary and full  VP on the Dun and 
Bradstreet Board of Directors. After retirement, he and Ginny moved to Calabash, NC, along the Carolina Shores  Golf Club. 
Shortly after his retirement the brothers and their wives started planning regularly scheduled family reunions. Shortly after 
Marvin’s death an Army Chaplain at Arlington National  Cemetery, informed Ginny that a plot had been reserved by the Army for 
Lt. Colonel  Charles  Marvin Bingham. Since he chose to  be cremated, his remains were placed in the Columbarium, with Honors, 
at Arlington National Cemetery. The Army has allowed Ginny and Bob to be buried with him. 
 Children
 1.10a.2b.5.5.7.2.2.1.  Charles Marvin, Jr. 3 Mar 1945 Kansas City, MO 
 1.10a.2b.5.5.7.2.2.2.  William Guy 2 Oct 1947 Kansas City, Jackson, MO
 1.10a.2b.5.5.7.2.2.3.  James Carl 20 Aug 1950 Kansas City, Jackson, MO
 1.10a.2b.5.5.7.2.2.4.  Robert John 27 Mar 1959 St. Louis, MO

1.10a.2b.5.5.7.2.3  Robert Eldon BINGHAM®LBL (Carl E. Frank C., James, Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: 10 Aug 1925 Kansas City, Jackson, MO
 Mar: 3 Apr 1947 Opha Mae STUMP Kansas City, Jackson, MO; Born:  26 Jan 1925 Lockwood, Dade, MO; Died: 4 Feb 
  2001 Atlanta, Fulton, GA
 Died: 30 Jan 2010, Athens, GA.
   Robert grew up in Kansas City with his much older brothers.  As a youngster he earned money selling Coca-Colas out of his 
wagon.  He made enough money to  pay for a train trip by himself to visit Aunt Myrtle in San Diego for the summer before he 
was fourteen years  old.  After high school he enlisted and served in the US Navy as a Lieutenant, JF during WWII.  He attended 
midshipman school at Columbia University in New York City and communication school at Harvard University in Cambridge, 
MA in  1944.  He was training for the expected  invasion of mainland Japan but fortunately  the Japanese surrendered before he 
was shipped out.  He did serve as part of the occupying force in Japan as a Communications Officer and Recreation and Welfare 
Officer from 1945-1946.  After his service, he utilized the G.I. Bill to earn a BS in business from the University of Kansas in 
1946, commuting from his home in Kansas City, MO.  He worked briefly in banking in Kansas City.  He met his  future bride, 
Opha Mae Stump, while attending church.  After marrying Opha, Bob got a job in 1948 as Minister of Education at  the First 
Baptist Church of St. Joseph.  Bob attended the Teachers’  College at Columbia University in New York City in 1951 for 
theological training, returning home to St. Joseph, MO soon after the floods  in Kansas  City.  In 1952, he accepted a job as 
Minister of Education at  First Baptist Church of Greenville, SC.  It was here he developed a relationship with Furman University, 
which at the time was affiliated with the Southern Baptist Convention.  In 1960, the family moved to Atlanta, GA, where he held 
a similar position with the Wieuca Road Baptist Church.  He was selected to  serve as Vice President  of the Home Mission Board 
of the Southern Baptist Convention from 1972-1989, when he retired.  As part of his  work, he and the family traveled extensively 
around the nation and the world, despite Opha’s battle with multiple sclerosis, which was diagnosed in 1962.  He published 
several books and more than 200 articles in religious journals.  After Opha’s death, he moved to Athens, GA in 2004, where 
eldest daughter Linda and her husband Michael Lacy lived.
 Children
 1.10a.2b.5.5.7.2.3.1.  Linda Kay 4 Nov 1951 St. Joseph, MO
 1.10a.2b.5.5.7.2.3.2.  Nancy Ann 15 Jan 1954  Greenville, SC
==========

CHILDREN OF GUY (Frank C., James, Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)                                                                  new entry: 8-76

1.10a.2b.5.5.7.4.1. Verna Tabler BINGHAM®CEB  (Guy, Frank C., James, Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)
 Born:  20 Jul 1916 Kansas City, Jackson, MO®1377
 Mar (1): 29 Aug 1942 Francis Joseph ZIRCHER Rockford, IL; Born: 27 Feb 1913 Rockford, IL; Died: 20 July 1955 Seven
  Islands, Quebec, Canada; Bur: Willwood Burial Park, Rockford, IL ®682
 Mar (2): 1975  John Robert KINLEY Born: 24 Nov 1915; Died: 31 Mar 2006 ®1348
 Died: 8 Jul 1997 Rockford, Winnebago, IL®1348
   Verna, though born in Kansas City, moved to Rockford, IL while very young, and lived there the rest of her life.  She graduated 
from Oberlin  College in  1937 with a degree in primary education.®1387  She married Francis Zircher and had two children by 
him.  Francis graduated from Purdue University. Mr. Zircher's  death was attributed to heart  disease and it occurred while he was 
on  a property inspection tour for the Woodward Governor company.  He was employed as sales  and service manager by 
Woodward Governor and had been associated with the company for about 20 years.®682 Verna married again in 1975 to attorney 
John Robert Kinley.®CEB
 Zircher children    1.  Jeffrey F. : 26 Sep 1944®1872     2.  Sara®682

1.10a.2b.5.5.7.4.2.  Katherine Cleora BINGHAM®CEB    (Guy, Frank C., James, Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: 1 May 1919 Kansas City, Jackson, MO®1377
 Mar:  John Virgil KLINE; Born: 30 May 1920 NY; Died: 8 Oct 1984®1348
 Died:  30 June 2004 Lakewood, Jefferson, CO®1348
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   Katherine was born in Kansas City  and moved to Rockford IL with her family.  Both she and her older sister Verna T. were 
listed in their parents’  household in the 1940 census.  She graduated from Oberlin College in Oberlin, OH 1938-1941 and married 
John  Kline, who was a professor of Physics  at Colorado School of Mines  in Golden, CO.®1387 ®1873.  Katherine held a variety of 
positions as an assistant in medical research, and was a long-term volunteer at Recording for the Blind.  She was a devoted 
communicant of the Episcopal Church and a long-time active member of Christ the King Episcopal Church in Arvada.®CEB
 Kline children: ®1874     1. Lynnet      2. Susan
==========

CHILDREN OF VANCE CHESNEY (Frank C., James, Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)                                           add info: 8-76

1.10a.2b.5.5.7.6.1  Evelyn Kathryn BINGHAM ®DDB ®LMB (Vance C., Frank C., James, Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: 9 May 1928 Tampa FL
 Mar: 6 Mar 1954 Robert Neil WHITE Los Angeles, CA; Born 17 Jul 1928; Died 25 Jun 2016
 Died: 16 Nov 2004 Orange, CA®1348; Bur: Rose Hills Memorial Park, Whittier, CA®1875
   Evelyn, born in Tampa, moved to Seattle, WA when she was very  young.  She is  listed in Vance and Dorothy’s household in 
both  the 1930 Census (Tampa) and the 1940 Census (Seattle).  Like her father, she graduated from Linfield College in 
McMinnville, OR.  She then attended Western Washington College for her teaching certificate.
She moved to the Los Angeles area, as shown by her marriage to Robert  White in Los  Angeles in1954.  For over twenty years 
Evelyn was a kindergarten teacher at Ernie Pyle Elementary School in Bellflower.  She loved the children!®1875 
   Her mother, Dorothy Dark Bingham, lived with her from the early 1980s until her death in 2001. Evelyn continued to live in 
the Long Beach area up to the time of her death in 2004.
 White children:     1. Tim 15 Jan 1956    2. Judy 31 Jul 1959

1.10a.2b.5.5.7.6.2  Vance Frederick BINGHAM ®DDB ®CEB  (Vance C., Frank C., James, Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas) 
 Born:  27 May 1929 Tampa, FL
 Mar: 3 Mar 1951 Rosalee R. GUY; Olympia, WA; Born: 16 Jul 1929®1876
 Died:  25 Mar 2015 Port Angeles, Clallam, WA
   Vance grew up in the Seattle area, often spending summers working for the family business in Alaska. He graduated 
fromRoosevelt HS in Seattle in 1947, and had a degree in business from Linfield College in McMinnville, OR in 1951, where he 
met his future wife, Rosalee Guy, class of 1952.  She was employed as a teacher in Seattle, while he served two years in the U.S. 
Naval Reserve.  After an honorable discharge, they went to Anchorage, AK to work in the family’s auto parts business.  In 1955 
he returned to Seattle and received his DDS degree from the University of Washington in 1960 after which they moved to Port 
Angeles, WA where he opened his dental practice and raced sailboats, a passion at which he was quite successful.  He retired in 
January 2008 after a 48-year career.  He was an active member of the Port Angeles First Baptist Church and enjoyed flying, 
skiing and hiking.®1877 ®CEB
 Children
 1.10a.2b.5.5.7.6.2.1.  Vance K  26 Jul 1955  Seattle, King Co,  WA
 1.10a.2b.5.5.7.6.2.2.  Kathie Marie 25 Jun 1957  Seattle, King Co WA
 1.10a.2b.5.5.7.6.2.3.  David Lee 13 Mar 1962  Port Angeles, Clallum Co WA

1.10a.2b.5.5.7.6.3  Lawrence Merrill BINGHAM ®LMB (Vance C., Frank C., James, Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)
 Born:  3 Jan 1931 Shelton, Mason, WA
 Mar: 11 Sep 1953 Margaret (Peg) R. BURKHEIMER Seattle, WA, Born: 16 Jul 1933 Seattle, WA®1868
   Larry and  his brother Vance grew up in Seattle and worked during the summers in Alaska for the family business.  Like his 
brother, Larry graduated from Roosevelt HS in Seattle, and in 1949, went on to attend Linfield College in  McMinnville, OR.  He 
then went to the University of Washington, where he was  a member of R.O.T.C. and graduated with a BA in Business 
Administration in 1954.®1387  He was in the Army Transportation Corps stationed in the Presidio in San Francisco, where he was 
the officer in charge of the harbor craft and marine maintenance division, based on his experience with  sailing craft.  He then 
worked in sales for Kaiser Industries in their cement division for 10 years, based in Seattle and then Portland, OR.  After that, he 
purchased a Ready-mix concrete, sand and gravel company in  Camas, WA.  Selling the company in  1970, he finally was able to 
pursue his interest in  flying.  With the GI Bill, he was able to acquire licenses in airplanes, land and sea, helicopters  and gliders 
with  commercial  and airline pilot ratings, plus was a flight instructor for 42 years.  In  1970 he started with Hillsboro Aviation in 
Hillsboro, OR. as sales manager for the Piper aircraft line and the Great Lakes aerobatic sports biplane.
   Larry once flew cross-country in the open cockpit Great Lakes biplane with Peggy.  He was  delivering one to a fellow in 
Massachusetts.  The plane had a 26-gallon fuel tank and could only fly about 200 miles at a time so they stopped many times 
between the west and east coasts, often landing in pasture or farmland.  They were quite a hit with the locals.  He moved to 
Seattle in 1972 as sales  manager for Seattle Flight Service, another Piper dealer, and in 1974 joined Piper’s Corpac group with 
exclusive sales  for prop jet aircraft, flying and selling Cheyenne Piper Jets, Fairchild’s Merlin prop jets, and other corporate 
aircraft.  He would demo corporate jets for clients in the Northwest and Alaska area, including many tech giants such as Bill 
Gates.  He sold a prop jet  to the eskimos in Point Barrow, Alaska.  In 1978, they sold their home and moved aboard a 45’  ketch 
and set sail  for San Francisco.  They were going to sail the “milk route” down to San Diego, the Galapagos Islands, then to Tahiti, 
Hawaii and the Pacific Rim.  They only made it  to San Diego, but had a grand time. They did, however, fly to Tahiti and sailed 
through the islands, spending time on Bora Bora.  When his company needed him to sell an airplane, he was able to arrange for a 
pilot to pick him up at his boat, and he would fly out to meet the client. He retired in 2000.®1878, 1875 ®CEB, LMB
 Children born in Camas, Clark Co., WA
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 1.10a.2b.5.5.7.6.3.1.  Larry F. 11 May 1955
 1.10a.2b.5.5.7.6.3.2.  Michael E.  20 Jan 1957
 1.10a.2b.5.5.7.6.3.3.  Ann Marie  27 Jun 1960

Generation Nine

CHILDREN OF WOODBRIDGE (Hiram III, Hiram II, Hiram, Calvin, Joseph, Thomas, Thomas)                                 new info: 9-21

1.1.9.10.7a.6.2a.1.1. Anne BINGHAM®OTPJ(Woodbridge, Hiram III, Hiram II, Hiram, Calvin, Joseph, Thomas, Thomas)                add info: 9-21
 Mar (3): Paul Hemenway ALTROCCHI, Divorced
   Anne graduated from Vassar College in 1951 and received her MD degree from College of Physicians and Surgeons, Columbia 
University, NYC in 1955.®1336 She then interned in OB-GYN at Lennox Hill Hospital in  NYC. She had married fellow medical 
student Richard Norris Pierson, who graduated the same year and interned at St Luke’s Hospital in internal  medicine. He 
remained at  St. Luke’s to later become Director of Nuclear Medicine. Anne became a staff physician with the New York 
Telephone Company. She later took up practice in family medicine in Waterford, CT where she still practices in 2015.
   Also, an accomplished artist, mainly in watercolors, Anne has been president of the Lyme Art Association and her work 
displayed in local galleries in and around Old Lyme, CT where she lived in 2015. For more information and images Google Anne 
Bingham Pierson.
=====

CHILDREN OF CHARLES TIFFANY (Hiram III, Hiram II, Hiram, Calvin, Joseph, Thomas, Thomas)                      new info: 9-24

1.1.9.10.7a.6.2a.4.1. Kathleen Farr BINGHAM (Charles T., Hiram III, Hiram II, Hiram, Calvin, Joseph, Thomas, Thomas)           add info: 9-24
 Born: 6 Aug 1931
 Mar: 16 Jun 1955 Walter David DEVAULT, Jr. (Walter David DEVAULT, Eleanor Kitzmiller OSBOURNE); Born: 23 May 1930, TN; 
  Died: 10 Jul 1989, Salisbury, Wiconico, MD ®1319
 Died: 29 Mar 1977
   Kathleen attended Sarah Lawrence College.®1321

1.1.9.10.7a.6.2a.4.2. Charles Tiffany BINGHAM, Jr. (Charles T., Hiram III, Hiram II, Hiram, Calvin, Joseph, Thomas, Thomas)   add info: 9-24
 Born: 19 Jun 1933, Hartford, Hartford, CT
 Mar (1): 28 Jun 1958 Alice Berry CONDON; Divorce: 1978
 Mar (2): Aug 1982 Ann Sanders DICKEY
 Died: 27 Sep 2009, Memphis, Shelby, TN®1311; Bur: Memorial Park Cemetery, Memphis, TN
   Charles Tiffany, Jr. became a business man and, later, estate investment executive. He attended Groton School. After graduating 
from Yale in 1956, he served four years in the U.S. Marine Corps at the rank of Captain  after his training as a naval pilot. He took 
a job with American Snuff (Conwood Corp) in Memphis, TN and eventually was vice president of international operations. He 
then became executive vice president of the Memphis chamber of commerce, 1979-1984 and instrumental in developing the 
international festival ‘Memphis in May’  which helped save the city financially. He moved to Washington D.C. about 1988 to 
work with  the American Arts Alliance and become vice president of the Trust for Museum Exhibitions. He also opened an office 
in  DC as  an estate investment  executive. ®289: 1: 282 After he was  diagnosed with Parkinson’s Disease in 1993, he established the 
Mid-South Parkinson's Disease Foundation.
   Alice was a partner in  the Schmidt-Bingham Gallery in New York and the owner of the Alice Bingham Gallery in 
Memphis.®1322

1.1.9.10.7a.6.2a.4.3. Heidi BINGHAM (Charles T., Hiram III, Hiram II, Hiram, Calvin, Joseph, Thomas, Thomas)                           add info: 9-24
 Mar (1): John Ruckman FELL; Divorce: aft 1968
 Mar (2): 28 Jan 1984 Robert Leslie STOTT, Jr. Locust Valley, Long Island, NY; Born: 11 May 1930; Died: 10 Nov 2014, 
  Vero Beach, FL®1324
   Heidi graduated from Miss Porter's  School and attended Sarah Lawrence College. Married  twice, she lived in NYC and Vero 
Beach, FL. She was a summer resident of Paradise Point Road, Southold, NY until 2003. In 2015 Heidi lived  at 129 Island Creek 
Dr., Vero Beach, FL 32963
   Robert Leslie Stott, was the senior partner of Wagner, Stott & Company, a member firm of the New York Stock Exchange. His 
father, also Robert Leslie Stott, was  a past  chair of the New York Stock Exchange and cofounder of Wagner, Stott & Company. 
Robert, Jr., graduated from the Taft School  and attended Princeton University graduating in 1952. He and Heidi were married  for 
30 years.®1323
=====

CHILDREN OF JAMES NELSON (Ira Francis, David, John A. John, Jr., John, Abel, Thomas)                                   new entry: 9-25
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1.2.3.7.6.1b.1.2.1. Harriet Louisa BINGHAM®ECS (James Nelson, Ira Francis, David, John A. John, Jr., John, Abel, Thomas
 Born: Apr 1893, NY
 Mar: 29 Feb 1912 Edwin SEESCHAAF Manhattan, NY®1717; Born: 24 Jan 1888, Hoboken, Hudson, NJ; Died:15 Jan 1953
 Died: 9 May 1934, Queens, NY®1812
   Harriet  Louisa was four years old  in 1897 when her father died. Her mother remarried in 1898. That is probably when Harriet 
went to  live with grandmother Sarah Ann Bingham and uncle Albert in Hamilton, Madison, NY. We find her there in 1900 age 7 
years.®1731 In 1910, age 17, Harriet  had returned to Brooklyn. She lived  with aunt Harriet  Louisa and  husband and worked as a 
billing clerk at the News Company.®1806
   She married Edward Seeschaaf in 1912. He was a Hotel Representative for the Earle Hotel and traveled on hotel business. In 
1917  when he registered for the draft they had two children both boys.®675 Their third son was born and died in 1919. Perhaps 
that prompted their move to Tampa where they were in  1920. Edwin owned an amusement place and they had three lodgers, two 
for Spain.®1810
  Harriet  and Edwin did not  divorce, but  returned to New York and lived apart in 1930. The two boys lived  with Harriet and she 
worked as a secretary  in a furniture factory. Edwin went back to being  a hotel rep.®1811 Harriet died in  1934, but the boys did not 
move in with their father for in  1935 and 1940 he was a widower and a lodger with no children.®1838 However, in 1942, when 
Albert registered for the draft, he did live with his father in Brooklyn.®780
 Seeschaaf children:     1. Albert Edwin 1914-1983     2. Walter Woodrow 1916-1985     3. Richard Frederick (1919-1919)

1.2.3.7.6.1b.1.2.2. Walter John BINGHAM®ECS (James Nelson, Ira Francis, David, John A. John, Jr., John, Abel, Thomas
 Born: 4 Dec 1896, Brooklyn, Kings, NY
 Mar: 1917 Esther CANFIELD New York, USA; Born: 7 Dec 1894, New Paltz, Ulster, NY; Died: 12 Feb 1990,
  Poughkeepsie, Dutchess, NY
 Died: 27 Oct 1975, Poughkeepsie, Dutchess, NY ®820
   Walter was only  a year old when his father died in September 1897. His mother remarried five months  later in February 1898. 
For about two years Walter was the only child living with his mother and stepfather. His sister, Harriet, had  been sent to live with 
Grandmother Sarah before 1900. In the spring of 1900 Walter’s half brother, William Krug was born.®1737 Before 1905, Walter 
was sent  to live with Grandmother Sarah, also.®1711 In 1910, age 13, Walter lived with her in Poughkeepsie. ®1705 Walter 
remained with his grandmother until he was eighteen.®1703
   By 1918, when he registered for the draft, Walter was married and had a child. He was also employed as a photographer at 
Camp Lee, Virginia and lived in Petersburg.®675 His child, a daughter, had been born in December, 1917 in Poughkeepsie. When 
his job at Camp Lee was finished, Walter and family returned to Poughkeepsie. From 1920 for the next 10 years or more, Walter 
worked as a photographer at a shoe store.®1732, 1733, 1734, 1358 He probably lost his job during the Depression and that is  when he 
turned to selling life insurance. In  1940, the family lived on the Dutchess Turnpike in Poughkeepsie in a home valued at $4,000. 
Son Walter was the only child at home.®1736
 Children
 1.2.3.7.6.1b.1.2.2.1. Virginia “Ginny” L. 1917
 1.2.3.7.6.1b.1.2.2.2. Walter Gordon 1923
=====

CHILD OF ALBERT IRA (Ira Francis, David, John A. John, Jr., John, Abel, Thomas)                                                      new entry: 9-25

1.2.3.7.6.1b.1.5.1. Albert Frederick BINGHAM (Albert Ira, Ira Francis, David, John A. John, Jr., John, Abel, Thomas)
 Born: 1904, Poughkeepsie, Dutchess, NY
 Died: 30 Aug 1935, Poughkeepsie, Dutchess, NY; Bur: Upton Lake Cemetery, Poughkeepsie, NY
   Albert Frederick died unmarried, barely thirty  years  old. In 1930, age 25, he was a Pressman at the newspaper and lived at 
home.®1914 He died five years later still living at home after being in uncertain health for some time.®1916
=====

1.2.8b.3.1.6a.2.2.1. Frederick Llewellyn BINGHAM (Heil N., John N., Geheil, Alfrad, Elisha, Jonathan, Abel, Thomas)                add to bio 9-67
 Died: 24 May 1957 Fulks Run, Rockingham, VA®779, ®1353
   Between 1930 and 1935 he must have converted his  farm to another use for in the 1940 census he is accredited with owning 
and operating a Tourist Camp on U S Highway 211 in Lee, Shenandoah, VA since at least 1935. Two girls age 8 and 11 lodged 
with  him and used the surname Bingham.®1354 In 1942 Fred registered for the draft again, this time for WW II when he was 48 
years old.®780
=====

1.2.8b.3.1.6a.2.2.2. Estella C. BINGHAM (Heil N., John N., Geheil, Alfrad, Elisha, Jonathan, Abel, Thomas)                                     add to bio: 9-67
 Died: 1967 Durango, La Plata, CO; Bur: Greenmount Cemetery, Durango®682
   Between 1930 and 1940 Estella and family moved to Durango, La Plata, CO. Daughters Florence, 17, and Dorothy,13,were at 
home and mother, Edith and brother James lived with them. Florence worked as a stenographer for a publishing company.®1356
=====

1.2.8b.3.1.6a.2.2.3. Pearl E. BINGHAM (Heil N., John N., Geheil, Alfrad, Elisha, Jonathan, Abel, Thomas)                               add to bio: 9-67
   Pearl and Frank still lived on Bates Ave in St. Paul in 1940. Frank was still a switchman. Daughter Verla, 19, was at home.®1357
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=====

1.2.8b.3.1.6a.2.2.4. Percy BINGHAM (Heil N., John N., Geheil, Alfrad, Elisha, Jonathan, Abel, Thomas)                                                 new info: 9-67
   Percy was still working his rented farm in 1930 in Verner, Sargent, ND. He had married Gertrude Rasmussen about 1926 when 
she was 19 and they had two children, Elbern 3, and Arlette 3/12.®1350
   They became victims of the depression, however, and Percy with his  8th grade education went to work as a laborer for the 
WPA. They sent him to Mancos, Montezuma County, Colorado, where, in 1940, he lived and worked on a sewer project for $240 
a year. Wife Gertrude and son Elburn completed his family. Daughter Arlette had died in 1931.®1351
 Children
 1.2.8b.3.1.6.2.2.4.1.  Elbern J.  12 Nov 1926
 1.2.8b.3.1.6.2.2.4.2.  Arlette  1929, Died: 1931; Bur: Oakes View Cemetery, Oakes, Dickey, ND®682
=====

1.2.8b.3.1.6a.2.2.5. Mabel J. BINGHAM (Heil N., John N., Geheil, Alfrad, Elisha, Jonathan, Abel, Thomas)                                          new info: 9-67
 Born: 1903 Verner, Sargent, ND
 Mar (1): 25 Sep 1921 Patrick Archie LEVERTY Oakes, Dickey, ND; Div: 15 Feb 1944 Ogden, Weber, UT; Died: 30 Sep
  1952 Sacramento, CA®682, ®1174
 Mar (2): aft 1944 Charles Leroy “Roy” HADLEY Born: 6 Apr 1907, KS; Died: 1978 Tuscon, Pima, AZ®682
 Died: Jan 1996 Tuscon, Pima, AZ®6882
   Mabel  was  married twice. First  to Patrick Leverty by whom she had four children, three boys and a girl, and second to  Roy 
Hadley when she was about 41 years  old. Her first child was born in Oakes, ND in 1921 before she and Patrick were married. 
They then moved to Hennepin County, MN where their second son was born in  1927. By 1930 they had moved to Denver, CO 
where Patrick worked in a hospital  and where Mabel’s parents were then living. They stayed in Denver for a few years, but 
moved on to Mesa County, Colorado by 1937.
   By 1940 Patrick had left  his family and Mabel was head of household and  working as a school cook. Patrick, a Silver Star 
Veteran, had been severely gassed when he served in  the infantry during WWI.®1362 That might have resulted in long term health 
effects for Patrick. Mabel filed for divorce in 1943 and it was granted in 1944. She then married Roy Hadley.
 Leverty children  1. (Patrick) Llewellyn A(rchie) 4 Apr 1921 2. Jimmie Dean 1927-1970
                                      3. Robert 1932                                                  4. Jacqueline 1936
=====

CHILDREN OF GEORGE CHARLES (George F., Edwin H., Lemuel W., Jedediah, Lemuel, Samuel, Thomas)             new children: 9-71
Note: Change numbers so Mary Belle and George Charles are 1a.1. and 1a.2. Children below are wife 2 so 1b.1. and 1b.2.

1.9a.3.5a.8.4.1b.1b.1. Linda Lame BINGHAM-BARNES(George C., Charles F., Edwin H., Lemuel W., Jedediah, Lemuel, Samuel, Thomas)  new entry 9-71
 Born: 26 Oct 1944, Elizabeth, NJ ®LBBG
 Mar: Jun 1968 Walter Joseph GADKOWSKI; Born: 28 Dec 1942, Orange, NJ
   In 1996 Linda graduated from the State University College at Cortland, NY with a degree in  secondary social studies. She 
received a master’s in special education in 1969 from Temple University, Philadelphia, PA. She owned a Sylvan Learning Center 
from 1986 to 1990. In 1992 she became a fee-only certified financial  planner and founded Beacon Financial Planning, Inc. 
Hyannis, MA. For 15 years  she served as a Director at Cape Cod Five Cents Savings Bank, Orleans, MA. Husband Walter is an 
anesthesiologist and worked for 34 years at  Cape Cod Hospital, Hyannis, MA. NOTE: Linda is the contributor to this Bingham 
UPDATE for the descendants of George Charles Bingham. ®LBBG, ®1320
 Gadkowski children: 1. Lauren Barnes 23 Jul 1970     2. Lara Beth 4 July 1973     3. Lynne Brett 13 Oct 1976

1.9a.3.5a.8.4.1b.1b.2. David Harrison BINGHAM-BARNES (George C., Charles F., Edwin H., Lemuel W., Jedediah, Lemuel, Samuel, Thomas)
 Born: 17 Feb 1947, Elizabeth, NJ ®1320
 Mar (1): 20 Mar 1970 Linda LOEVEN; Born: 3 Mar 1947; Div: Mar, 1996
 Mar (2): 5 Nov 1996 Diana Martha DELUISE
   David is  a manager for a tech company in Jackson, NJ. Diana is a social worker at a local hospital in Jackson, NJ where she and 
David live. NOTE: David’s surname was legally changed to Barnes in 1963 so all of  his  descendants go by that surname rather 
than Bingham. In this FHL, however, they will all be recorded as Bingham-Barnes so they can be followed. 
 Children Linda Loeven
 1.9a.3.5a.8.4.1b.1b.2.1.  Darcie Lee 13 Oct 971
 1.9a.3.5a.8.4.1b.1b.2.2.  David 20 May 1975
 1.9a.3.5a.8.4.1b.1b.2.3.  Jason Edward  27 Feb 1977
 1.9a.3.5a.8.4.1b.1b.2.4.  Christopher 30 Jul 1979
=====

CHILDREN OF ERNEST E. (Charles E., Horace, Johnson, Jr., Johnson, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)                            new entry: 9-78
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1.10a.2b.2.1.3a.1.2.1. Lawrence Eugene BINGHAM (Ernest E., Charles E., Horace, Johnson, Jr., Johnson, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)

 Born: 16 Apr 1903 Cortland Co., NY®868
 Mar (1): abt 1923 Jessie Avangeline FOX (adoptive parents William L. FOX, Ella Mae; biological parents Joseph “Nelson” JONES, Della May
  BUSHNELL) Cortland, NY; Born: 8 Dec 1908 Groton, Tompkins, NY; Div., 1938®1518; Mar (2): 1941 David Merrit 
  Miller; Div. 1946; (Mar 3): 1947 Andre R. DeMott; Died: 18 Sep 1969, DeRuyter, Madison, NY®1378
 Mar (2): 6 Sep 1938 Mildred Arvilla STEWART (Charles E. STEWART, SHUMWAY), North Canaan, Litchfield, CT;
  Born: 30 Oct 1911, Plattsburgh, New York ®1377; Died: 14 Jul 1998, Fort Pierce, Saint Lucie, FL ®1348
 Died: 20 Jul 1976, Fort Pierce, Saint Lucie, FL ®868
   Lawrence was interested in mechanics and for much of his life worked in the automobile repair business. However, his first  job 
was teaching school in district 7 near his home on the Solon Rd. He began in  1922 after graduating  high school and attending 
Oneonta Normal Summer School. He married Jessie during his early teaching years and his  first daughter was born in 
McGrawville in 1924. When offered a job in 1925 as mechanic for Collier Chevrolet they moved to Cortland where his second 
daughter was born.®1522 From Cortland, they moved to  Syracuse, perhaps as early as 1927, where Lawrence worked for Forsythe 
and Gale, dealers in used Chevrolet trucks. In 1933, Lawrence and family moved to Plattsburgh where he became service 
manager for E. S. Mason Dodge, specialist in rebuilt used cars.®1519 After a year in Plattsburgh, Jessie returned to McGraw and 
began divorce proceedings.®1526 The final  divorce decree was granted to Jessie August 22, 1938.®1518 A few weeks  later, 
Lawrence married Mildred, a Plattsburgh native, in North Canaan, Litchfield County, Connecticut.®1377 
   Jessie married two more times and served for a short period in the Women’s Army Corp at the rank of private in the 1045th Air 
Corps, Medical Branch. For more information about Jessie see ®1378.
   In 1941, at the beginning of WW II, Lawrence was sent  to the Curtiss Wright Airplane Company in  Buffalo for a two week 
training course to prepare him for an instructor’s position in  aircraft  work for the State of New York in Plattsburgh.®1524 
Lawrence had  two more children with Mildred, one just after the war broke out and one after the war was over. We do not know 
exactly the type of work Lawrence did during the war, but  his  daughter, Joni, who wrote his obituary stated that Lawrence was a 
tool and dye maker.®1551
   When Lawrence retired in the mid 1960s he and Mildred moved to Fort Pierce, Florida where he died in 1976.®1551
 Children Jessie Fox
 1.10a.2b.2.1.3a.1.2.1a.1.  Elizabeth Ida 1924
 1.10a.2b.2.1.3a.1.2.1a.2.  Ella Dawn 1926
 Children Mildred Stewart
 1.10a.2b.2.1.3a.1.2.1b.1.  Joan Ann “Joni” 1941
 1.10a.2b.2.1.3a.1.2.1b.2.  Lawrance E., Jr.  1945

1.10a.2b.2.1.3a.1.2.2. Maurice Ceryl BINGHAM (Ernest E., Charles E., Horace, Johnson, Jr., Johnson, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)

 Born: 24 Jun 1904, Solon, Cortland, NY
 Mar: 16 Apr 1933 Esther Carrie GRINNELL, Cortland, NY ®366 Born: 13 Oct 1910, NY; Died: 21 Jul 1998, Binghamton,
  Broome, NY; Bur: Chenango Valley Cemetery
 Died: Sep 1972, Binghamton, Broome, NY; Bur: Chenango Valley Cemetery, Binghamton ®682
   In 1925 at age 21 Maurice still lived at home working as a farm laborer on the family farm on White School House Rd, about 
half way between State Rt 157 and Lap Hill Rd in Solon.®1512 He soon obtained a job as  a bookkeeper for Brockway Motor 
Truck in Cortland and by 1929 was boarding at 21 Washington Street where he lived also in 1930.®1358, 1555
   After marrying Esther in 1933, he moved to 5 Hamlin Street where they also lived in 1935.®1358 Esther was a nurse. By 1940 
they had saved enough to own their home worth $5000.00 at 29 Pearl Street in Cortland. Their son, James, was  then 5 years old 
and Maurice had become a draftsman for Brockway Motors.®1531
   About 1942 they moved to Binghamton, Broome County and bought a home at 25 River Road where they were in 1943. By 
1957 Maurice was working for IBM in Binghamton as an engineer.®1358 He and Esther lived  in Binghamton the rest of their 
lives.
 Children:
 1.10a.2b.2.1.3a.1.2.2.1.  James Ernest 1934
 1.10a.2b.2.1.3a.1.2.2.2.  Private b, aft 1940

1.10a.2b.2.1.3a.1.2.3. Charles Wesley BINGHAM (Ernest E., Charles E., Horace, Johnson, Jr., Johnson, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)

 Born: 25 May 1918, Solon, Cortland, NY
 Mar: Easter Saturday 1941 Christine Edessa SMITH (George SMITH, Bertha ELLIS), McGraw, Cortland, NY ®1543; Born: 23 
  Jan 1923, Cortland, Cortland, NY ®682; Died: 29 Jan 2015, Gastonia, NC; Bur: Joshua Creek Cemetery, Arcadia, 
  DeSoto, FL®682
 Died: 16 Mar 1987, Punta Gorda, Charlotte, FL®868; Bur: Joshua Creek Cemetery, Arcadia, DeSoto, FL
   Charles  graduated from McGraw High School  about 1938, but  remained  at home and worked as  a wire drawer at the Wickwire 
Company in Cortland. The company produced one quarter of the world’s wire cloth and paid well. As the steel industry declined, 
the company came to  its end in 1968. It  was bought by Keystone Steel  and Wire of Peoria, IL and closed forever in 1972. See the 
Wickwire Company history and museum online.
   Charles married Christine Smith in 1941. She was also a McGraw High graduate. They lived at the Bingham Homestead, 40 E. 
Main, McGraw and ran a dairy farm. Between 1950 and 1955 they moved into 23 Sans Street, Cortland and Charles went to work 
for Evans Dairy.®1358 In 1958 the family left  Cortland and moved to Punta Gorda, FL.®1542 Charles  died there in 1987 only 68 
years old.
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   In 1991 Christine married William L.Gochanour.®1559 They lived in Avon Park, Highlands County FL where he died in 1999 
age 77. Sometime thereafter, Christine moved to Gastonia, North Carolina near Charlotte where she died in 2015 age 92.
 Children
 1.10a.2b.2.1.3a.1.2.3.1.  Roland Eugene 1944
 1.10a.2b.2.1.3a.1.2.3.2.  Private
 1.10a.2b.2.1.3a.1.2.3.3.  Bonnie Alayne

CHILD OF HARLEY P. (Willard, Horace, Johnson, Jr., Johnson, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)                                              new entry: 9-78

1.10a.2b.2.1.3a.5.2.1. Emogene BINGHAM (Harley P., Willard, Horace, Johnson, Jr., Johnson, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)

 Born: 9 Sep 1927 ®1448
 Mar: 14 Jun 1947 Frank PASSERY Marathon, Cortland, NY ®1578; Born: 24 Mar 1922; Died: 12 Jun 1990 Marathon, 
  Cortland, NY
 Died: 10 Jun 2012, Marathon, Cortland, NY ®1447; Bur: Marathon Village Cemetery
   Emogene was valedictorian of her 1944 Marathon High School graduating class.®1576 She went on to Syracuse University, but 
attended for only two years returning home to marry Frank Passery  Passery, also a Marathon graduate (1940) had  attended 
Cornel University before enlisting in the U.S.Army in 1942. He served three and a half years in Europe as  staff sergeant with the 
101st Airborne Division. While there he was presented the Croix DeGuerre in France by General De Gaulle, received 5 battle 
stars, one silver star, one bronze star, and  a Purple Heart with Five Clusters.®1578
   Emogene and Frank had two children, both girls. One was born 10 August 1961.®1572
   Emogene was quite active in local politics serving first  as Freetown Grange Master, then on the Marathon Central School 
District Board followed by being mayor of Marathon from at least 1972 through 1977.®1449
 Passery children: 1. Mary 1946 2. Susan 1961
==========

CHILDREN OF HAROLD E. (Carl, Frank, James, Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)                                               new entry: 9-81

1.10a.2b.5.5.7.2.1.1. Larry Jo BINGHAM®CEB (Harold, Carl E., Frank C., James, Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: 6 Jan 1940 Kansas City, Jackson, MO
 Mar: 11 Aug 1962 Elinor Ann HEATON Mission, KS; Born: 15 June 1940 Great Bend, KS
   Larry was the first  of the four children.  He occasionally visited  his great  uncle, James Denneny on his farm southeast of 
Fayette, MO, a real eye-opener for a city boy.  Larry met Ann at Shawnee Mission High School, and  they went  to Pasadena. CA 
together on the train as the band was playing in the Tournament of Roses Parade.  Larry and Ann graduated from Kansas State 
University in 1962, with Larry receiving Magna cum Laude honors in Accounting. After marrying Ann the same year, they left 
Kansas City for Ann Arbor, MI, where Larry attended law school at the University of Michigan, graduating as Juris Doctor in 
1965.  They returned to Kansas City thereafter and started their family and Larry began his law practice which  continued for over 
50 years.  Larry is actively involved in a variety of Episcopal Church activities on the national, diocesan and parish levels.
 Children
 1.10a.2b.5.5.7.2.1.1.1.  Robert Charles6 Jan 1966 Kansas City, Jackson, MO®NAI
 1.10a.2b.5.5.7.2.1.1.2.  Laura Ann 28 Mar 1968 Kansas City, Jackson, MO
 1.10a.2b.5.5.7.2.1.1.3.  Scott 20 Sep 1972 Kansas City, Jackson, MO

1.10a.2b.5.5.7.2.1.2. Beverly Jean BINGHAM®CEB (Harold, Carl E., Frank C., James, Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: 17 May 1944 Kansas City, Jackson, MO
 Mar: 7 Sep 1968 Arne Mathias HOLST Fairway, KS; Born: 3 Nov 1944 Providence, RI
   When the polio epidemic hit  the country in 1952, Beverly came down with it in August of that  year.  After surgeries in 1955 and 
1965 she made a successful recovery.  Beverly attended Central Methodist College, in  Fayette, MO in 1962-1964, and  after 
marrying Arne, moved to Arvada, CO in 1969 where they built their own house.  Arne graduated with a degree in Civil 
Engineering from the University of Denver in 1965, and worked for the Kansas City engineering firm Howard, Needles, Tammen 
and Bergendorf.  After moving to Colorado, Arne worked  for Denver Metro Wastewater until  his retirement in 2007.  Beverly 
joined the LDS church in 1975.  It was then when she started her interest in genealogy and collected a great  deal of information 
about both sides of the family, much of which is used herein.  Beverly received a Bachelor of Nursing degree in 1979 from 
Loretto Heights College.  Beverly and Arne were active as foster parents for thirty years, ending in 2014.®CEB
 Holst children born Wheat Ridge, Jefferson, CO     1.  Arne Mathias III  18 Mar 1970     2.  Christopher Scott 25 Nov 1972
      3.  Kimberly Michelle 24 Nov 1981     4.  Rebecca Denae 18 Jan 1984

1.10a.2b.5.5.7.2.1.3.  Sarah Elizabeth (Betty) BINGHAM®CEB (Harold, Carl E., Frank C., James, Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: 7 May 1947 Kansas City, Jackson, MO
 Mar: 11 Jul 1970 Edward Ray ENGLEKING Fairway, KS; Born: 28 Oct 1946 Bartlesville, OK 
   Betty graduated from Kansas State Teachers  College (KSTC) in Emporia, KS in 1969, where she met her future husband Ed, 
who received his degree in Speech and Sociology that  year from Northwest Oklahoma State University in  Alva, OK.  Ed worked 
on  his master’s degree in Technical Theatre the summer of 1969 at  KSTC, after which he lived in Kansas City.  After their 
marriage, Ed and Betty lived in the Kansas  City  area, where Betty worked for Hallmark Cards and Ed in  the title insurance 
business.  In 1976, they moved to Madison, WI.  They moved back to Lee’s Summit, MO and both children were born in Kansas 
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City.  They moved to Austin, TX in  1984 where Ed continued in the title business, then worked with the Texas Methodist 
Foundation  teaching stewardship  to congregations  in the area. Betty was employed with the state of Texas Comptroller’s Office 
until her retirement in 2010.®CEB 
 Engleking children born Kansas City, Jackson, MO 1.  Bradford Paul 2 Dec 1977     .2.  Sarah Renee 10 Nov 1980

1.10a.2b.5.5.7.2.1.4. Carl Eugene BINGHAM®CEB (Harold, Carl E., Frank C., James, Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: 17 Feb 1951 Kansas City, Jackson, MO
 Mar: 19 Jan 1985 Patricia Lynn KNIGHT Wheat Ridge, CO; Born: 9 Aug 1955 Marquette, MI
   Carl graduated from the University of Kansas in  1974 with a B.A. in History of Science.  He started at Midwest Research 
Institute in Kansas City.  In  1977, he transferred to the Solar Energy Research  Institute in Golden, CO, now known as the 
National Renewable Energy Lab, where he retired from in 2012 as Senior Engineer.  His  last 22 years were spent conducting tests 
at the High-Flux Solar Furnace, receiving four patents, an R&D 100 award, and becoming Chair of the Solar Energy Division of 
ASME.  Patricia graduated from Clarion State College in Clarion PA in 1976 with a B.S. in Speech Pathology  and Audiology and 
continued study at Ohio University  in 1977-78.  After teaching in Phoenix, AZ, she moved to Colorado, where she married Carl 
and worked in the insurance business and for the Jefferson County School District, where she also retired from in 2012.
 Children
 1.10a.2b.5.5.7.2.1.4.1.  Maureen Elizabeth 13 Nov 1986 Wheat Ridge, Jefferson, CO
 1.10a.2b.5.5.7.2.1.4.2.  Harold Eugene 18 Aug 1988 Wheat Ridge, Jefferson, CO®NAI

CHILDREN OF CHARLES M. (Carl E., Frank C, James, Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)                                     new entry: 9-81

1.10a.2b.5.5.7.2.2.1. Charles Marvin BINGHAM, Jr.®CMB (Charles M., Carl E., Frank C., James, Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: 3 Mar 1945 Kansas City, Jackson, MO
 Mar: 7 Jun 1968 Sheryl GUNTER Estill, SC; Born 4 Jan 1946 Aiken, SC
   Chuck graduated with  a degree in History from Furman University in Greenville, SC in 1967.  He attended seminary in 
Louisville, KY and Wake Forest, NC before settling  down with Sheryl in Columbia, SC where he was a secondary school teacher, 
until he retired.  Sheryl graduated with a degree in Sociology from Furman in 1968.  She met Chuck  when they were both with 
the Furman Singers.  Sheryl worked with Wachovia Bank and Bank of America, where she retired from the Human Resources 
Dept. in 2002.
 Children born Columbia, SC
 1.10a.2b.5.5.7.2.2.1.1.  Charles DuPre 20 Feb 1971
 1.10a.2b.5.5.7.2.2.1.2.  Bonnie Noel 19 Dec 1974

1.10a.2b.5.5.7.2.2.2. William Guy BINGHAM®CMB (Charles M., Carl E., Frank C., James, Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: 2 Oct 1947 Kansas City, Jackson, MO
 Died: 29 Apr 2014 Calabash, NC
   Bill also graduated from Furman in about 1969, where he studied music.  He was in the US Army and was stationed in 
Washington, DC.  He was  a commercial real estate broker in Manhattan, NYC and lived in Oak Beach on Long Island, NY.  He 
continued his career in real estate, moving to Surfside Beach NC around the time of his father’s retirement from Dun and 
Bradstreet in 1979.  He died in the family home in Calabash, NC in 2014.

1.10a.2b.5.5.7.2.2.3. James Carl BINGHAM®CEB (Charles M., Carl E., Frank C., James, Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: 20 Aug 1950 Kansas City, Jackson, MO
 Mar (1): Stephanie 1983
 Mar (2): 19 Jan 1987 Connie Marie HANSON; Divorced; Born: 30 Mar 1948 New Hampton, IA; Mar (1) Unnamed; Died:
  21 June  2016;
   Jim also graduated from Furman, with a degree in  Economics in 1972.  He started to work with Dun and Bradstreet in 
Columbia, SC and later moved to the Atlanta office, often traveling back and forth to the Miami office.  In 1984, he started 
working in the insurance industry, with Transamerica and moved to Houston in 1989, and worked with  Transamerica until  1995.  
In 1990 he started  working with the Crighton Theatre in Conroe, TX, where he continued working full time after leaving 
Transamerica. Note: daughter Sarah Marie was Connie Marie’s daughter adopted by James Carl.
 Children
 1.10a.2b.5.5.7.2.2.3b.1.  Sarah Marie 26 Mar 1982 Henderson, NV
 1.10a.2b.5.5.7.2.2.3b.2.  Jamie Katherine 5 Aug 1987 Atlanta GA 

1.10a.2b.5.5.7.2.2.4.  Robert John BINGHAM®CMB  (Charles M., Carl E., Frank C., James, Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: 27 Mar 1959 St. Louis, MO
 Died: 14 Jan 2013 Calabash, NC
   Bob was the youngest of the family, born 7 years after Jim.  Bob attended Central Methodist College in 1977 and graduated 
with  a BA in Art in 1983.  He enjoyed the outdoors, especially  camping, and was an accomplished woodworker.  He became the 
primary caregiver for his parents, and died in their home.  He is inurned in Arlington National Cemetery along with his parents. 

CHILDREN OF ROBERT Eldon(Carl E., Frank C., James, Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)                                  new entry: 9-81
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1.10a.2b.5.5.7.2.3.1.  Linda Kay BINGHAM®LBL (Robert, Carl E., Frank C., James, Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: 4 Nov 1951 St Joseph MO
 Mar: 28 June 1974 Michael Pennington LACY Atlanta, GA; Born: 7 Feb 1952 Radford, VA
   Linda moved to Greenville, SC as an infant in 1953 when father Bob accepted a position of Minister of Education at the First 
Baptist Church of Greenville.  The family then moved to Atlanta in 1960 when he accepted  a similar position at the Wieuca Road 
Baptist Church.  Linda graduated from Wake Forest University in  1974 and married Michael, who had just graduated from 
Virginia Tech.  Michael joined the US Air Force and they moved to Biloxi, MS for training then to be stationed in Syracuse, NY.  
After completing his service in the Air Force in 1978, they moved back to Blacksburg, VA until 1985.  Linda received her 
Masters degree in Early Childhood Education at Virginia Tech and taught at New River Community College.  Michael went back 
to  school and earned a Ph.D. in Poultry Science at Virginia Tech.  They moved to Athens, where Michael  joined the faculty at the 
University of Georgia.  Linda was a preschool teacher at  an Episcopal school.  Michael retired as the head of the Poultry Science 
Department in 2016.
 Lacy child     1.  Beth Dance 22 Aug 1981 Blacksburg, VA

1.10a.2b.5.5.7.2.3.2.  Nancy Ann BINGHAM®CEB  (Robert, Carl E., Frank C., James, Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: 15 Jan 1954 Greenville SC
 Mar (1): 3 Nov 1973 Christopher PLIMPTON; divorced
 Mar (2):  19 Jun 1986 Hugh Joseph DUNAWAY Atlanta, GA; Born: 14 Aug 1950
 Died: 17 Oct 2016 Roswell, GA
   Born in Greenville, Nancy moved to Atlanta in 1960 with her family.  She lived in Biloxi  for a short while after her first 
marriage.  She attended Valdosta State and Georgia State University.  She moved back to Atlanta and worked at the National 
Bank of Georgia at the Five Points office, and married Joe, who also worked at  NBG.  Joe had been stationed in Spokane and 
Guam during his time in the US Air Force.  After working for several years with Sun Life Insurance, she joined Southland Life 
(which became ING, now VOYA Financial Services) and worked for those companies for the next 20+ years including time in 
Colorado and Minnesota. They started  running marathons  in 1997 in DC, coincidentally at the same time her uncle Marvin was 
interred in Arlington.  While working for ING, they were transferred first to Denver and then Minneapolis.     In 2003 Nancy 
retired from ING where she was  Director of Agent  Services.  They moved back to Atlanta soon thereafter.  She was an active 
member of the local  Baptist Church wherever she lived.  She enjoyed softball, golf, music, and running, completing three 
marathons.

Generation Ten

CHILDREN OF ALBRO EUGENE (George L., Jr., George L., Jeremiah, Asa, Jeremiah, Thomas, Thomas, Thomas)  add info: 10-1

1.1.1a.4.1a.1.1.2.2.1. Ralph Corbin BINGHAM®RLH (Albro E., George L., Jr., George L., Jeremiah, Asa, Jeremiah, Thomas, Thomas, Thomas)
 Born: 6 Jan 1884 Whitney Point, Broome, NY®1312
 Mar: 8 Oct 1919 Helen Anna PETERSON (Peter PETERSON, Maria NELSON), Chicago, Cook, IL®1596; Born: 24 Mar 1884 
  Chicago, Cook, IL; Died: 15 Aug 1974 Chicago, Cook, IL; Bur: Mount Olivet Catholic Cemetery, Chicago®682
 Died: 27 Jan 1958 Chicago, Cook, IL; Bur: Mount Olivet Catholic Cemetery, Chicago®682
   Ralph Corbin lived at home in Triangle, Broome County, New York until he was around thirty years old. In 1910 he worked at
the Borden Plant as a laborer.®1597 He does not appear on the New York State Census in 1915, either at home or elsewhere.
However, when he registered for the World War I draft in 1918 he lived at 1444 Holt Street in Chicago, Cook County Illinois, 
and his mother lived with him.®1599 Father Albro had died in 1916. 
   In 1919, Ralph married Helen Anna Peterson.®1596 She moved in with Albro  and his mother. Helen was an assistant foreman at 
a pasta factory and Ralph was a caretaker at a public bath.®1331 By 1930, Ralph had become an inspector with  the Chicago 
Health Department and Helen was not working. They rented their home at  5600 S. Sagamon and had  a radio. His mother, Jennie, 
no  longer lived with them as she had returned to Owego, Tioga County, New York to live with daughter Fannie Hauver.®1332 In 
1940, Ralph reported an income of $2,300 year plus other sources. He was  still  a food inspector and they rented the same house. 
He had finished two tears of high school, but Helen had only an eighth grade education. Her parents were born in Germany. She 
was not working.®1601 Ralph and Helen had no children.®1332

1.1.1a.4.1a.1.1.2.2.2. Earl George BINGHAM®RLH (Albro E., George L., Jr., George L., Jeremiah, Asa, Jeremiah, Thomas, Thomas, Thomas)
 Born: 25 Aug 1886, Whitney's Point, Broome Co NY
 Mar: 19 Feb 1910 Lorene LEMMON (George LEMMON, Mary BARNES) Chicago, Cook Co IL ®1596; Born: 8 Dec 1886,
	 	 Chicago, Cook, IL; Died: 2 Apr 1940, Chicago, Cook, IL ®1333
 Died: 1 Dec 1972, Mission Viejo Or Laguna Hills, Orange, CA ®682, 1174; Bur: Mount Greenwood Cemetery, Cgo®682
   Earl  left home for Chicago between 1905 and 1910, long before his older brother, Ralph.®1313 The 1910 U. S. Census shows 
Earl married to Lorene Lemmon and living with her parents George and Mary in Chicago’s Ward 7.®1315 By 1920 Earl and 
Lorene had their own home in Ward 32 at  10051 Wood St. and Earl worked for the City Treasurer as a paying teller. They had 
two children, Mary 7, and Faith 1. Mary’s mother lived with  them as well as Berent Vois Weiberg, in the 1940 census called a 
Partner, but whose occupation was  a draftsman for the city.®1316 A son, Earl George, Jr., completed the family in 1923. Earl, Sr., 
had the same job in 1930 and Lorene’s mother was still with them.®1317 During much of this  time, Earl had  completed three 
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years of college and by 1940 had a law degree and was in private practice. They now lived at 10046 S. Wood Street in a house 
valued at $6500. Daughter Faith and her husband Edwin Zirbel and child lived with them, also Berent Vois Beiberg, Partner.®1318
   Two days before the census taker visited their house, Lorene had died. The Illinois Death Certificate database shows that a 
death certificate was issued, but no burial location has been found.®1333
   Earl remained in Chicago as a self employed lawyer.®780 Thirty  years later he died in California. Records about Earl George for 
the period 1942 to 1972 need to be found.
	 Children:
	 1.1.1a..4.1a.1.1.2.2.2.1.  Mary Georgia 1912
 1.1.1a..4.1a.1.1.2.2.2.2.  Faith Eugenia. 1918
 1.1.1a..4.1a.1.1.2.2.2.3.  Earl George, Jr. 1923

1.1.1a.4.1a.1.1.2.2.3. Fannie Rowena BINGHAM ®RLH (Albro E., George L., Jr., George L., Jeremiah, Asa, Jeremiah, Thomas, Thomas, Thomas)
 Born: 13 Sep 1889 Whitney Point, Broome, NY
 Mar: 20 May 1914 Frank Earl HAUVER (Frank Melvin HAUVER, Mary E. MAIN) Binghamton, Broome, NY; Born: 13 Jul 1886 
  Gibson Corners, Tioga, NY; Died 31 Jul 1947 Owego, Tioga, NY; Bur: Tioga Cemetery
 Died: 9 Apr 1973 Owego, Tioga, NY; Bur: Tioga Cemetery
   Fannie and her sister Florence were twins, but they led quite separate lives. Fannie married in 1914, four years after Florence. 
She and husband Frank “Earl” Hauver lived with his parents until about 1917 when Earl’s mother died.®1614 They then moved to 
Cody, Cherry County, Nebraska where they  owned a ranch. Cody is a village in north  central  Nebraska founded in 1886 when a 
railroad used the location as a construction camp. In 1920 Cody had a population of 428, a 131% growth over 1910. Earl’s father, 
Frank, clerked at the general  store while Earl and Fannie worked the ranch.®1612 Ranching life did not last long. By 1925 the 
family was back in Owego, Tioga, NY. Earl worrked as a machinist, father Frank was a carpenter, and mother-in-law Jennie 
Bingham had joined them.®1610 That same year Frank died.
   During the depression years of the 1930s, they resorted to general farming, renting their home and having no radio.®1613 By 
1940 Earl  and Richard M. had found job sas woodworkers in Windham, Bradford County, PA where they lived with Franklin 
Finch and Fannie was housekeeper.®1611 Perhaps this  is when he began to  work for the Stakmore Company. Stakemore was 
founded in  1922 to make folding tables and chairs  from imported rubber wood. Earl worked at Stakemore for several years 
before he died age 61 in 1947. Fannie lived for another twenty-six years, on her own or with others.
 Hauver children 1. Donald Burton 15 Mar 1915	 2. Richard Melvin 27 Nov 1918
	 	 	 	 	 3. Frank Vernon  14 Mar 1920	 4. Lorene Ellen 13 Mar 1929

1.1.1a.4.1a.1.1.2.2.4. Florence Hannah BINGHAM ®RLH (Albro E., George L., Jr., George L., Jeremiah, Asa, Jeremiah, Thomas, Thomas, Thomas)
 Born: 13 Sep 1889 Whitney Point, Broome, NY
 Mar: 21 Dec 1910 Henry Clair Hay Whitney Point, Broome, NY (Charles Ellsworth HAY, Carrie L. TALBOT); Born: 18 Oct 1883, 
  Cortland, Cortland, NY; Died: 26 Oct 1952 Cortland, Cortland, NY®1615; Bur: Riverside Cem., Whitney Point NY.®682
 Died: 23 Jun 1981 Cortland, Cortland, NY; Bur: Riverside Cemetery, Whitney Point NY.®682
   Florence was twenty-one when she married Henry Clair Hay in 1910. Henry usually went by the name Clair. Their family of 
four living children was complete by 1920. A son had died an infant. They  rented a home in Binghamton, Broome County, NY 
where Clair worked as a solderer in a washing machine company.®1605 In 1922, they rented at 4 Lyon Street  and Clair called 
himself a tinsmith.®1358 Clair then became a wood worker in a chair factory and Florence went to work as a machine operator 
making kitchen utensils. Oldest son Elsworth, 18, operated a machine in a shoe factory while the three younger children did not 
work. Although they rented their home  at 177  Gray Street in 1930, they had a radio.®1606 They moved again in 1931 to  4 Sturges 
Street.®1358 Work opportunities began to improve after 1933 and by  1935 the family had moved to Venette Street  in Cortland, 
Cortland County, NY. where they lived through 1938. Clair was still  a wood worker in a chair factory. In 1940, however, they 
lived at 76 River Street, Florence worked in a tennis shop and son LeRoy, 20 had a job at Wickwire wire mill.®1607 Oldest son 
Ellsworth had married and remained in Broome County.
   After World War II began, Clair went to work for Cortland Line Company and son LeRoy joined the army and was  slightly 
wounded in 1944 in Germany.®1552, 1609
   About the time Clair was ready to retire in 1947 a great tragedy struck the family. Oldest son Ellsworth lost control of his car 
when beginning to pass a truck on Rt. 11 near Blodgett Mills and died under the wheels of a milk tanker truck.®1608
 Hay children:     1. Ellsworth Albro 19 Nov 1911- 26 Feb 1947     2. Gladys Irene 25 Aug 1913-4 Jun 1986
	                              3. Lloyd Donald 10 Sep 1915-25 Mar 1985          4. Henry R. 8 Feb 1917-10 Mar 1917
	                              5. LeRoy John  28 Mar 1920-29 Nov 1981

CHILDREN OF CHARLES TIFFANY, JR. (Charles T., Hiram III, Hiram II, Hiram, Calvin, Joseph, Thomas, Thomas)         10-14

1.1.9.10.7a.6.2a.4.2a.1. Eleanor Berry BINGHAM (Charles T., Jr., Charles T., Hiram III, Hiram II, Hiram, Calvin, Joseph, Thomas, Thomas)  new info: 10-14
 Mar: 20 Aug 1988 Thomas Downs MALLORY, Jr., Dark Harbor, ME ®1325
   Eleanor graduated from Miss Porter's School and cum laude from Tufts University. She worked as a marketing supervisor in 
consumer software at the Addison Wesley Publishing Company in Reading, Mass. 
   Thomas, a former Army captain, graduated from Deerfield Academy and cum laude from St. Lawrence University. He earned 
an M.B.A. degree at Harvard University. His father was a vice president of Dean Witter Reynolds in New York. His mother, 
Barbara Mallory, was an interior designer. In 2009, they lived in Atlanta, GA.
 Mallory children: 1. Daniel  2. Miles   3. Alice Bingham
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1.1.9.10.7a.6.2a.4.2a.2. Grace Bradlee BINGHAM (Charles T., Jr., Charles T., Hiram III, Hiram II, Hiram, Calvin, Joseph, Thomas, Thomas) new info: 10-14
 Mar: 30 May 1987 Michael Thomas OTT New York City; Born 1960®1326 
   Grace graduated from Miss Porter's School and the University of Richmond. She worked as program coordinator in the 
fund-raising division of the National Multiple Sclerosis Society in New York. 
   Michael attended the University of Minnesota, Twin Cities. After university, he worked at PaineWebber in the NYC area 
1984-1992, Brown & Sons in Baltimore, MD 1992 - 2001, Kids’  Turf in Cape Elizabeth, ME 2004 - 2008 Cape, J.P. Marvel 
Investment Advisors Boston area 2011 - 2015, and 2012 - 2015 was a Partner with Grace in My Halo, Boca Grande, FL, a 
personal and home management company dedicated to helping clients maintain their independence and live life to the fullest. 
They offer counseling, home solutions, personal services, financial solutions, pet care, and wellness.®1327
 Ott children: 1. Michael     2. Louis     3. Curtis

1.1.9.10.7a.6.2a.4.2a.3. Charles Tiffany BINGHAM III  (Charles T., Jr., Charles T., Hiram III, Hiram II, Hiram, Calvin, Joseph, Thomas, Thomas) add: 10-14
 Born: 24 Oct 1964
   In 2009, Charles lived in Hong Kong, China.
=====

CHILDREN OF WALTER JOHN (James Nelson, Ira Francis, David, John A., John, Jr., James, Abel, Thomas)       new entry: 10-14

1.2.3.7.6.1b.1.2.2.1. Virginia “Ginny” L. BINGHAM (Walter John, James Nelson, Ira Francis, David, John A., John, Jr., James, Abel, Thomas)
 Born: 15 Dec 1917, Poughkeepsie, Dutchess, NY®1839
 Mar (1): 1938 Jack K. PERKINS Poughkeepdie, NY®1839; Born: 1918; Died: 1961, Poughkeepsie, Dutchess, NY
 Mar (2): 1987 William CARSON, JR.
 Died: 31 Aug 1991, Poughkeepsie, Dutchess, NY; Bur: Poughkeepsie, Rural Cemetery, Dutchess, NY®1839
   Virginia graduated from Arlington High School in Poughkeepsie in  1936. Two years later , in 1938, she married Jack E. 
Perkins. Together they built a power line construction company called Jack Perkins Construction. The Company eventually 
became expert in drilling and blasting. When Jack died in 1961, Virginia became the owner.®1839 
   Virginia retired in 1982 and married William Carson, Jr. in 1987.®1839
 Perkins children:     1. Judith (1940-)     2. Susan     3. Jon

1.2.3.7.6.1b.1.2.2.2. Walter Gordon BINGHAM (Walter John, James Nelson, Ira Francis, David, John A., John, Jr., James, Abel, Thomas)
 Born: 11 Oct 1923, Poughkeepsie, Dutchess, NY ®1377
 Mar: Lois Edna TAYLOR; Born: 5 Nov 1927, Poughkeepsie, Dutchess, NY; Died: 30 Jun 2015, New Port Richey, Pasco, 
  FL; Bur: Florida National Cemetery, Bushnell, Sumter, FL
 Died: 24 Jan 1992, New Port Richie, Pasco, FL ®868; Bur: Florida Nat’l Cemetery, Bushnell, Sumter, FL ®682 (Plot 112, 0, 1818)
   After four years of high school, Walter Gordon enlisted in the US Army on December 2, 1942. He was assigned to the Cavalry 
Branch. He made it into the Army Air Corp and was released at the rank of Staff Sergeant on December 2, 1945 fulfilling his 
three year term of enlistment.®1267 His service qualified him for burial in  the Florida National Cemetery, Bushnell, Sumter, FL in 
1992 when he died. At the time he and his wife were residents of New Port Richie, Pasco County FL.®682
 Children:
 1.2.3.7.6.1b.1.2.2.2.1. Cynthia Ann(1956-1956)
 1.2.3.7.6.1b.1.2.2.2.2. Daughter
 1.2.3.7.6.1b.1.2.2.2.3. Son
=====

1.2.8a.1b.1.7a.3a.2.4.1.  Wintle Albern (Alburn., Erastus P. III, Erastus P. Jr., Erastus P., Elisha W., Jonathan, Jonathan, Abel, Thomas)        new : 10-17
 Died: 17 Feb 2008 Bingham, ID®1338
   Wintle lived in Groveland, Bingham, ID on the farm next o his parents in 1930. He had had one year of college, rented his farm 
and had no radio or children. By 1940 Wintle’s four children had been born and his entire family lived with his parents. The 
census taker recorded him as an “unpaid family worker.”®1344
=====

1.9a.2.3.1a.1.2b.1b.2.2. Charles T. BINGHAM JR. (Charles T., Charles A., Amander, Benjamin, Ripley L., Abner, Abisha, Samuel, Thomas)             new: 10-22
 Died: 19 Oct 2014 Orwell, Ashtabula, OH; Bur: North Orwell Cemetery®1346; ®682
=====

CHILDREN OF DAVID HARRISON (George C., Charles F., Edwin H., Lemuel W., Jedediah, Lemuel, Samuel, Thomas)      new entry 10: 23

1.9a.3.5a.8.4.1b.1b.2.1. Darcie Lee BINGHAM-BARNES®LBBG (David H., George C., Charles F., Edwin H., Lemuel W., Jedediah, Lemuel, Samuel, Thomas) 
 Born: 13 Oct 1971
 Mar (1): 3 Apr 1998 Emilio ALVAREZ; Div: Mar 2001
 Mar (2): 15 Aug 2001 William CAYCHO
   In 2016 Darcie taught in Edison, NJ. and William was in the insurance business.
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 Alvarez child:     1. Mackenzie 11 Aug 1997
 Caycho children:     1. Savannah Florencia 2 Jan 2012     2. Liam     3. Celeste 22 Apr 2015
1.9a.3.5a.8.4.1b.1b.2.2. David BINGHAM-BARNES®LBBG (David H., George C., Charles F., Edwin H., Lemuel W., Jedediah, Lemuel, Samuel, Thomas)

 Born: 20 May 1975
 Mar: 20 Mar 2001 Colleen HARPER; Born: 1 Oct 1979
   I 2016 David was a sales manager for a software company. The family lived in Jackson, NJ.
 Children
 1.9a.3.5a.8.4.1b.1b.2.2.1.  Elizabeth Sherrie 22 Mar 2002
 1.9a.3.5a.8.4.1b.1b.2.2.2.  Kathryn 23 Jan 2004
 1.9a.3.5a.8.4.1b.1b.2.2.3.  Danielle 30 Apr 2008
 1.9a.3.5a.8.4.1b.1b.2.2.4.  David Layne 5 Apr 2010

1.9a.3.5a.8.4.1b.1b.2.3. Jason Edward BINGHAM-BARNES®LBBG (David, George, Charles, Edwin., Lemuel, Jedediah, Lemuel, Samuel, Thomas)

 Born: 27 Feb 1977
 Mar:  14 Jun 2001 Holly TERHUNE
   In 2016 Jason was a manager at a software company in Jackson, NJ.
 Children
 1.9a.3.5a.8.4.1b.1b.2.3.1.  Alison 12 Jul 2003
 1.9a.3.5a.8.4.1b.1b.2.3.2.  Madeline 3 Oct 2010
 1.9a.3.5a.8.4.1b.1b.2.3.3.  Cole Jason 30 Jul 2013

1.9a.3.5a.8.4.1b.1b.2.4. Christopher BINGHAM-BARNES ®LBBG(David, George, Charles, Edwin , Lemuel, Jedediah, Lemuel, Samuel, Thomas)

 Born: 30 Jul 1979
   In 2016 Christopher Bradley Barnes was a sales rep in the telecommunications industry and lived with his life partner, Kole 
Bosworth, in West New York, NJ
=====

CHILDREN OF LAWRENCE EUGENE (Ernest E., Charles E., Horace, Johnson, Jr., Johnson, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)             new: 10-28

1.10a.2b.2.1.3a.1.2.1a.1. Elizabeth Ida BINGHAM (Lawrence E., Ernest E., Charles E., Horace, Johnson, Jr., Johnson, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: 7 Nov 1924, Cortland, NY
 Mar (1): 27 May 1943 Lewis John MURDENT (Howard J. MURDENT, Florence Elizabeth HENRY) Syracuse, Onandaga, NY; Born: 
  1921; Died: 16 Jan 1953, Syracuse, Onondaga, NY; Bur: Fabius Evergreen Cemetery, Fabius, Onondaga, NY ®682
 Mar (2): 22 Aug 1953 Herbert M HAYES (James Leslie HAYES, Nora Ellen MASON) New Woodstock, NY; Born: 1914; Died: 3 
  May 1993, Tolono, Champaign, IL
 Died: 14 Aug 2005, Tolono, Champaign, IL; Bur: Bailey Memorial Cemetery, Tolono ®682
   Elizabeth married twice. Her first spouse, with whom she had four children, died of Hodgkins disease in  1953 when they lived 
in  Syracuse. He was a WW II U.S. Army veteran. Elizabeth married another WW II U.S. Army veteran before the year was out. 
They moved to Tolono, Champaign County, IL and had two children.®1378

1.10a.2b.2.1.3a.1.2.1a.2. Ella Dawn BINGHAM (Lawrence E., Ernest E., Charles E., Horace, Johnson, Jr., Johnson, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: 22 Oct 1926, Cortland, NY
 Mar (1) 1 Jan 1944 Ralph Richard “Dick” LEVITT (Ralph Merton LEVITT, Dorothy Sigrid OLSON) Orange Co., Fl ®873; Born: 5 
  Apr 1923, Pasadena, Los Angeles, CA ®1174; Died: 12 Mar 1989, Los Angeles, Los Angeles, CA; Div: 1951, CA ®1174
 Mar (2): 1951 George LIND Reno, NV; Born: abt 1914, IL ®1528; Div: 1958 Reno, NV
 Mar (3) 7 Mar 1958 Conrad Luis BERGLAND (Oswold C. Bergland, Mary H. Clegg) Reno, NY; Born: 10 Aug 1930, Alameda, 
  CA ®1348; Died: 30 Jul 2004, Bouse, LaPaz, AZ ®1348
 Died: Jan 2006, Ruch, Jackson, OR; Bur: Mountain View Cemetery, Ashland, Jackson, OR
   Ella Dawn was named Ella in honor of her mother’s mother, but she used Dawn has her first name.
   When she was 15 or 16, Dawn went to Orlando, Florida with her mother and her mother’s new husband, David Merritt Miller 
who was in the army. There Dawn met and married Ralph Richard LeVitt. He was a WW II pilot with the 419th Night  Fighter 
Squadron.®1527 He was discharged at the end of the war at  the rank of Captain. He must have been transferred to the Pacific 
theatre as the war with Germany neared conclusion, for in 1944 Dawn lived in Laguna Beach, CA. After the war they had four 
children. In 1950 they moved to Reno, NV and divorced in 1951.
  The same year Dawn married George Lind. He was a pharmacist in Reno. They had a child, then divorced in 1958.
   Again, Dawn married right away. Her new husband, Conrad Luis  Bergland, in 1960, was a tire recapper in Reno.®1358  They 
had a child, Conrad Daniel Bergland, who died at 3 months. If he had a twin sister as one source claims, she was not named as a 
survivor in Dawn’s  obituary. We do know that in 1974 Dawn and Conrad were granted a permit to build a house in Bouse, AZ, 
not far from Quartzite in  the desert. According to her obituary, “Dawn held a variety of positions in her life, but  the ones she 
enjoyed most were selling antiques and working as the assistant to a District Attorney in California. On retirement, she mapped 
Native American archaeological sites for the University of Arizona with her husband Conrad. Together, they created the Bouse 
Fisherman Memorial to  protect an ancient, mythic geoglyph in the western Arizona desert. Dawn was also an artist with a 
lifelong love of oil painting.”®1527
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   Dawn died at  her Foster Care residence in Ruch, OR near Medford. She was survived by five living children, the four LeVitt 
children, Richard, Raymond, Connie, and Helen, and her Lind daughter, Laura.®1527
For more information see on Ancestry.com the Levitt Family Tree by marciaandray and the Demers Family Tree, by ldid_1, Quebec, Canada.

1.10a.2b.2.1.3a.1.2.1b.1. Joan Ann “Joni” BINGHAM (Lawrence E., Ernest E., Charles E., Horace, Johnson, Jr., Johnson, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: 22 Dec 1941, Plattsburgh, Clinton, NY
 Mar: 25 Dec 1966 John L. THAYER Plattsburgh, Clinton, NY ®1521

1.10a.2b.2.1.3a.1.2.1b.2. Lawrance E. BINGHAM Jr. (Lawrence E., Ernest E., Charles E., Horace, Johnson, Jr., Johnson, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: 14 Oct 1945, Plattsburgh, Clinton, NY
 Mar: Crystal
   In 1976 when his father died, Lawrence E. Jr., Larry, age 31, lived in New Britain, CT.®1551 He has  also lived  in Florida. He 
has worked at a Regional Water Authority, and at age 70, in 2016 he lives in Plattsburgh, NY.®1551, 1554
=====

CHILDREN OF MAURICE (Ernest E., Charles E., Horace, Johnson, Jr., Johnson, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)              new entry: 10-28

1.10a.2b.2.1.3a.1.2.2.1. James Ernest BINGHAM (Maurice, Ernest E., Charles E., Horace, Johnson, Jr., Johnson, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: 25 Jul 1934, Solon, Cortland, NY ®1348
 Mar: Dec 1960 Beverly Ann MOON Pinellas, FL ®873
 Died: 10 Nov 2007, New Port Richey, Pasco, FL ®1348
   Born in Cortland, NY, James received an Engineering Degree from Clarskson University in Potsdam NY. He served in the 
Army for 4 years, then  worked for Links Aviation in Binghamton, NY. The company was started by Edwin Link, inventor of the 
flight simulation  training device. Maurice did not stay with Links very long for in 1958 he moved to Florida where he worked at 
Honeywell until he retired.®1550

CHILDREN OF CHARLES WESLEY (Ernest E., Charles E., Horace, Johnson, Jr., Johnson, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)    new: 10-28

1.10a.2b.2.1.3a.1.2.3.1. Roland Eugene BINGHAM (Charles W., Ernest E., Charles E., Horace, Johnson, Jr., Johnson, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: 20 Jun 1944, Cortland, NY
 Mar: Nov 1968 Hilda Francis “Marvina” ALBRITTON FL ®873 Born: 23 Aug 1930; Died: 5 Oct 2005 ®682; Bur: Joshua 
  Creek Cemetery, Arcadia, DeSoto, FL
 Died: 7 Mar 2002 ®682; Bur: Joshua Creek Cemetery, Arcadia, DeSoto, FL ®682
   Roland was born in 1944 when his  parents lived in McGraw, Cortland County New York so he grew up on the Bingham 
Homestead dairy farm. When he was 14, the family moved to Punta Gorda, Charlotte County, FL. He married in November 1968, 
age 24, a woman 14 years older. At the time she went by the name Hilda F. Matheny as  she had just  divorced Bobby Matheny the 
same month. Hilda’s  birth surname was Albritton, and she preferred to call herself Francis Marvina instead of Hilda F. probably 
in honor of her probable father Marvin F. Albritton. Her mother is unknown.
   Marvina (misspelled Marenia on the census) first appears on  the 1940 U.S. Census, age 9, living with her grandmother Virginia 
Albritton in  unincorporated Bunker, DeSoto County, FL. Virginia did needlework for the WPA. Next door lived J(ohn) D. 
Albritton, a son  of Virginia’s who also worked for the WPA, and his family of wife and five children.®1561 Another son of 
Virginia’s, Marvin F., had died in 1930.®868, 682 The F in his name probably stood for Francis. So putting these meager clues 
together, the probability that Marvin F. was Francis  Marvina’s father is quite good. Further, a Marvina Albritton was a sophomore 
at DeSoto County High School in 1947 and appears in a class picture.®1565 
   Her marriage record to Bobby Matheny apparently is not among the recorded Florida records online so we don’t have a date for 
her first marriage, but it  was probably between 1947 and 1952 when her grandmother, Virginia, died and was buried in Lily, 
Hardee, FL.®682 If so, Marvina would have been married to Bobby Matheny for about 20 years before they divorced in 1968.
   We don’t know when Roland and Marvina moved to Arcadia, but both are buried in the Joshua Creek Cemetery in Arcadia. 
Roland’s parents, Charles W. and Christine are also buried there. 
   It is interesting to note that Arcadia, DeSoto County, FL was home to the Embry-Riddle Aeronautical Institute, a flight and 
aircraft mechanics training facility, now a world wide university.
   Marvina’s  grandmother, Virginia, had a challenging life. She was born Early Virginia Bryant in Florida in 1880. She married 
first, age 19, Noah Franklin  Albritton and had at least five children before Noah died before 1930. She married second Roman H. 
Helton, but did not always live with him so she appears in different places in the various Florida state and US census years.

1.10a.2b.2.1.3a.1.2.3.3. Bonnie Alayne BINGHAM (Charles W., Ernest E., Charles E., Horace, Johnson, Jr., Johnson, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)
 Mar: 1 Aug 1964 Jack Edward McCOY Punta Gorda, Charlotte, FL ®1542; Born: abt 1941
   Bonnie moved with her family to  Punta Gorda, Fl from Cortland, NY in 1958. She graduated from Charlotte High School in 
Punta Gorda then attended Fort  Myers Beauty College. Her first job was at  Charm Beauty Salon in Punta Gorda where she 
worked in 1964 when she married Jack McCoy. He was  also a graduate of Charlotte High School. After high school he attended 
and graduated from Massey Technical College in Jacksonville, FL.When he married Bonnie he worked as a salesman for Punta 
Auto Supply.®1542
==========
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CHILDREN OF LARRY JO(Harold, Carl E., Frank C., James, Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)                             new entry: 10-28 

1.10a.2b.5.5.7.2.1.1.1. Robert Charles BINGHAM ®CEB (Larry, Harold, Carl E., Frank C., James, Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: 6 Jan 1966 Kansas City, Jackson, MO
   Bob graduated with  a degree in Physics  from New Mexico Tech in 1988 and did graduate study at Michigan State.  He also 
studied Education at  Emporia State University and computer science at the University of Kansas.  He has worked as a computer 
programmer in Kansas City for Sprint and for Terra Con in Olathe, KS.

1.10a.2b.5.5.7.2.1.1.2. Laura Ann BINGHAM ®CEB (Larry, Harold, Carl E., Frank C., James, Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: 28 Mar 1968 Kansas City, Jackson, MO
 Mar: 25 Apr 1992 Scott Michael WIDMIER Mission, KS; Born: 22 Aug 1968 Houston, TX
   Laura graduated from Texas Christian University in 1990 with  a degree in Speech Pathology, where she met Scott.  She got  her 
masters at Kansas State University.  Scott’s  degree at TCU was in Marketing.  He then got his Masters  at Western Washington 
University in 1994 and his PhD at Arizona State University in 1999.  He was a professor of marketing at the University of Akron 
1998-2005 and holds the same position  at  Kennesaw State University.  Laura has worked as a Speech and Language Pathologist 
in Washington, Arizona and Georgia.
 Widmier children     1.  Sean Michael 27 Sep 1997 Chandler, AZ     2.  Audrey Ann 22 Apr 1999 Cuyahoga Falls, OH

1.10a.2b.5.5.7.2.1.1.3  Scott Alan BINGHAM ®CEB (Larry, Harold, Carl E., Frank C, James, Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: 20 Sept 1972 Kansas City, Jackson, MO
 Mar: 13 July 1996 Jennifer Ann JUENEMANN Mission, KS; Born: 17 Sep 1974 Chicago, IL
   Scott earned a degree in Landscape Architecture from Kansas State University in 1996, and a Masters  in Architecture from the 
University of Kansas in 2001.  Jen got a BS in  Science and Education at the University of Kansas in  1995 and a Masters in the 
same discipline in 1998.  Scott  has worked in the Kansas  City area as a Landscape Architect for several  firms, currently as a 
Principal Landscape Architect at  BBN Architects in Kansas  City.  Jen worked as a French teacher in the Kansas  City Kansas 
School District and the SE Kansas Education Service Center.
 Children
 1.10a.2b.5.5.7.2.1.1.3.1.  Sarah Ann 3 Dec 2002 Kansas City, Jackson, MO
 1.10a.2b.5.5.7.2.1.1.3.2.  Rachel Ann 2 Nov 2004 Kansas City, Jackson, MO
==========

CHILDREN OF CARL EUGENE (Harold, Carl E., Frank C., James, Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)                  new entry: 10-28

1.10a.2b.5.5.7.2.1.4.1. Maureen Elizabeth BINGHAM ®CEB  (Carl, Harold, Carl E., Frank C., James, Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)
 Born:  13 Nov 1986 Wheat Ridge CO
 Mar:  17 May 2015 Saulo Henrique Pires de OLIVEIRA Denver, CO; Born: 24 July 1987 São Bernardo do Campo, Brasil
   Maureen  got her BS in Economics at Gonzaga University and after working in Denver for a couple of years administering 401k 
programs for small companies, she went to  George Mason University and received a Masters in Public Policy.  She spent a 
semester abroad at  Oxford  University, where she met Saulo.  Saulo  got his BS in Molecular Sciences in 2008 and MS in 
Bioinformatics in 2011 at the University of Sao Paulo in Brazil.  He received his D.Phil from Oxford in 2016 in Statistics  related 
to  Protein Bioinformatics.  Maureen currently works  for Yseop, a company based in Paris, while Saulo works for UCB in 
Brussels.  He has accepted a post-doc position at Oxford University to commence in 2017.

1.10a.2b.5.5.7.2.1.4.2  Harold Eugene BINGHAM ®CEB (Carl, Harold, Carl E., Frank C., James, Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: 18 Aug 1988 Wheat Ridge, CO
   Hal attended Northern Arizona University and graduated with a degree in International  Hospitality in 2011.  He spent a 
semester abroad at  Universite Robert Schuman at the Ecole de Management Strasbourg  in 2009.  Hal  was active in the Student 
Senate at NAU and with the Theta Chi fraternity.  He returned to Denver, where he lives and works.
=====

CHILDREN OF CHARLES M., Jr.(Charles M., Carl E., Frank C., James, Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)           new entry: 10-28

1.10a.2b.5.5.7.2.2.1.1. Charles DuPre BINGHAM®CEB (Charles, Charles M., Carl E., Frank C., James, Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)
 Born:  20 Feb 1971 Columbia, SC
 Mar: 29 Aug 1998 Jennifer CASEY Kingsport, TN; Born: 11 Nov 1971 Kingsport, TN
 Children
 1.10a.2b.5.5.7.2.2.1.1.1.  Breanna Ruth 30 Oct 2000, Knoxville, TN
 1.10a.2b.5.5.7.2.2.1.1.2.  Grady DuPre 5 Mar 2002, Knoxville, TN
 1.10a.2b.5.5.7.2.2.1.1.3.  Tanner Casey 6 July 2004, Davenport, IA
 1.10a.2b.5.5.7.2.2.1.1.4.  Kylie Hope  2 Oct 2006, Viet Nam (adopted)
 1.10a.2b.5.5.7.2.2.1.1.5.  Piper Joy 2 Dec 2008 South China (adopted)

1.10a.2b.5.5.7.2.2.1.2. Bonnie Noel BINGHAM®CEB (Charles, Charles M., Carl E., Frank C., James, Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: 19 Dec 1974 Columbia, SC
 Mar:  24 May 1997 Richard (Rick) L. MICHAELS Columbia, SC; Born: 15 Nov 1972 Cheyenne, WY
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 Michaels children born Colorado Springs, CO     1.  Colin Joel 2 Jun 2003     2.  Reagan Nicole 23 April 2002
==========

CHILDREN OF JAMES CARL(Charles M., Carl E., Frank C., James, Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)                 new entry: 10-28

1.10a.2b.5.5.7.2.2.3.2. Jamie Katherine BINGHAM®CEB (James, Charles M., Carl E., Frank C., James, Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: 5 Aug 1987 Atlanta, GA
 Mar: 12 Mar 2010 Conroe, TX Stephan Phillip MURPHY Born: 29 Aug 1986 Lafayette, LA  
 Murphy children     1.  Natalie Katherine 21 May 2012 Conroe, TX     2.  Luke Philip 22 Jan 2014 The Woodlands, TX
  3.  Kaitlyn Anne 9 Jan 2016 Conroe TX
==========

GENERATION ELEVEN
CHILDREN OF EARL GEORGE (Albro E., George L., Jr., George L., Jeremiah, Asa, Jeremiah, Thomas, Thomas, Thomas)      new entry; 11-1

1.1.1a..4.1a.1.1.2.2.2.1. Mary Georgia BINGHAM (Earl G., Albro E., George L., Jr., George L., Jeremiah, Asa, Jeremiah, Thomas, Thomas, Thomas)
 Born: 25 Sep 1912, Chicago, Cook, IL
 Mar: 3 Sep 1931 Frederick Thomas JENNER (Fred JENNER, Daisy) Chicago, Cook, IL ®1176; Born: 7 Aug 1910, Chicago,
  Cook, IL; Died: 27 Aug 1976, El Cerrito, Contra Costa, CA ®1174; Bur: Pomona Mausleum, Pomona, Los Angeles
 Died: 12 Mar 1999, Fresno, CA®1348; Bur: Pomona Cemetery And Mausoleum, Pomona, Los Angeles, CA ®682
   Mary and Fred Jenner lived on Oak Park Avenue in Tinley  Park, Bremen Township, Cook County, Illinois until 1947. In 1948 
when they registered to vote in California they lived in Los  Angeles County, probably Alhambra where they lived in 1949.®1024, 
1358. Fred was still a bookkeeper as he was  in 1956 when they lived in Pomona. He then worked for Anderson-Bevier Company. 
According to the comment  on Mary’s findagrave entry, she “was a wonderful  pianist and worked at a theater playing the organ 
during silent movies.” Note that neither Mary nor Fred died in  Los Angeles County, but both are buried in the Pomona 
Mausoleum.
 Jenner children:     1. David Earl 1932-1982     2. Lorene Anne 1937     3. Linda Daisy 1939 4. Fred Voss 1946

1.1.1a..4.1a.1.1.2.2.2.2. Faith Eugenia  BINGHAM (Earl G., Albro E., George L., Jr., George L., Jeremiah, Asa, Jeremiah, Thomas, Thomas, Thomas)

 Born: 22 Nov 1918, Chicago, Cook, IL
 Mar: 5 Sep 1936 Edwin Wilfred ZIRBEL (Henry Zirbel, Emma) Chicago, Cook, IL; Born: 18 Dec 1915, Stevens Point, WI;
  Died: 2 Feb 1977, Alameda, CA ®1174
 Died: 22 Sep 1985, Contra Costa, CA ®1174
   After they were married, Faith and husband Edwin Zirbel lived with  her parents  until after their third child was born in Chicago 
in  1945.®1318 Sometime between then and 1952 the family moved to Alhambra, Los Angeles County, California.®1358 In  1954 
Edwin was an assistant foreman with C.F. Braun Company.®1358 Located at the corner of Fremont Avenue and Mission Road in 
Alhambra, C. F. Braun was one of the largest petrochemical engineering companies in the world during the post World War II 
period. During the 1950's Braun employed over six thousand employees, had constructed over 250 chemical and industrial 
complexes throughout the world, and had annual business revenues exceeding $100 million. ®1604 Faith, Edwin and family 
remained in Alhambra through at least 1964.®1358 They later moved to the San Francisco Bay area where they lived until they 
died.
 Zirbel children:     1. Edwin Wilfred, Jr., 1938     2. Karen Lorene 1941     3. Lynn Louise 1945     4. Donald Alan 1960

1.1.1a..4.1a.1.1.2.2.2.3. Earl George BINGHAM Jr. (Earl G., Albro E., George L., Jr., George L., Jeremiah, Asa, Jeremiah, Thomas, Thomas, Thomas)

 Born: 22 Feb 1923, Chicago, Cook, IL
 Mar: 30 Nov 1951 Rose LEDBETTER Twin Falls, ID ®1335
 Died: 27 Jan 1999, Sacramento, CA; Bur: Mount Vernon Memorial Park, Fair Oaks, Sacramento, CA ®1334
   Earl George lived at home age 17 in  1940 when his mother died.®1318 His two older sisters were married and had families of 
their own. He was exactly the right age to have served in the military during World War II, but as of 2015 we have found no such 
record. The next  record we find for him is his marriage to Rose Ledbetter in 1951 in Twin Falls, ID. The couple moved directly to 
Pasedena, CA where Earl had a new job.®1024 A year later, 1953, Earl  was working in Sacramento when his first child was born. 
The job was  probably as  disc jockey for radio station KFBK where he worked until  after 1965.®1175, 1358 At the same time he was 
a research writer for Aerojet  and then the California State Department of Water Resources. For 14 years he also taught technical 
writing to evening students at American River College and he authored two books, "Pocketbook for Writers," published in 1980, 
and "Pocketbook for Technical and Professional Writers," which was published in 1982.®1175, 1358, 1602
 Children born Sacramento, CA
 1.1.1a.4.1a.1.1.2.2.2.3.1.  Kenneth Earl 1953
 1.1.1a.4.1a.1.1.2.2.2.3.2.  Mark Thomas  1957
=====

CHILDREN OF WINTLE ALBURN (Alburn., Erastus P. III, Erastus P. Jr., Erastus P., Elisha W., Jonathan, Jonathan, Abel, Thomas) add to 11-5

1.2.8a.1b.1.7a.3a.2.4.1.3. Chlodene BINGHAM ®CB1 (Wintle A., Alburn., Erastus P. III, Erastus P. Jr., Erastus P., Elisha W., Jonathan, Jonathan, Abel, Thomas)
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	 Born: 3 Jul 1934, Groveland, Bingham, ID
	 Never married; No children
   When Chlodene was twenty-four she undertook an 18 month (1958-59) Western State Mission for The Church of Jesus Christ 
of Latter Day Saints. By 1964, she was teaching Business Education at Preston  High School in Logan Utah where she remained 
for her teaching career after earning her Master of Science in 1970 at  Utah State University. Chlodene retired in 1994. In  2015 
she still lives in Logan and contributed this information about herself. ®1330

1.2.8a.1b.1.7a.3a.2.4.1.4. Carolyn BINGHAM ®CB2((Wintle A., Alburn., Erastus P. III, Erastus P. Jr., Erastus P., Elisha W., Jonathan, Jonathan, Abel, Thomas)

	 Born: 21 Feb 1938, Groveland, Bingham Co ID
	 Never married; No children
   Carolyn graduated from Blackfoot  High School, Blackfoot, ID in 1955. For thirty-one and a half years she worked at Idaho 
Power Co. as a Customer Service Representative. Between 1961-1963 she had the privilege of being an LDS missionary to the 
Northern Far East headquartered in Tokyo, Japan where she learned to speak Japanese fluently. She contributed this information 
about herself.®1345
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1778. 1900 Census. Burlington, Calhoun, Michigan; Roll: 705; Page: 14A; ED: 0041; FHL film: 1240705
1779. New York Probate Records, 1629-1971. FamilySearch
1780. 1860 Census. Johnsburg, Warren, New York; Roll: M653_873; Page: 447; Image: 451; Family History film: 803873.
1781. New York, State Census 1865. Ancestry.com
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1812. Obituary, Daily Eagle, Poughkeepsie NY, Saturday, May 12, 1934, page 13, Fultonhistory.com
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